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CPW America

Total length of projects from 2002 to present day 

Head o;ces and subsidiaries 

Production plants

* The Company’s data is presented over a 10 and 5 year period due to the nature of

Corinth Pipeworks’ projects. The majority of projects last over a year and it would not

be representative of the Company’s activities to provide information for a limited num-

ber of years only.

Corinth Pipeworks at a glance 

Average sales per geographic 
region (2005-2014)

Americas

Asia

EU countries
(Greece is not

included)

Africa

Rest of Europe

39%

9%

6%

24%

12%

10%
Greece

Sales per sector
(2005-2014)

Oil and gas

Trading agencies

77%

14%

9%Construction

5,000 km*

200 km*

*
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Warsaw
Tubular
Trading

Corinth Pipeworks 
Head o;ces

Humbel- Cyprus

Revenue (in million Euro)

2010

155 165

235

264

2011 2012 2013 2014

188

Equity (in million Euro)

2010

148
156

165
151

2011 2012 2013 2014

140

Total assets (in million Euro)

2010

251

291
257

300

2011 2012 2013 2014

362

3,500 km*

4,000 km*

2,100 km*

250 km*
TMK - CPW





1a. Message from the Chairman of the Board
of Directors

“Corporate Responsibility is an integral part of our mission, strategy and
growth method.”

Even though 2014 was another diYcult year for the business world in which we operate, and in
which we are developing and growing, we are satisZed that we were able to stick to our priorities
and our commitments, and demonstrate that Corporate Responsibility is an integral part of our
mission, strategy and growth method. 

The business model Corinth Pipeworks’ growth is based on seamlessly blends all factors aXecting
its operations. Sustainable development is, of course, one of the most important of those factors.
The priorities we have set for ourselves as part of the model we have adopted include Corporate
Responsibility, investing in our human resources and taking a customer-oriented approach.

Corporate Responsibility is integral to Corinth Pipeworks’ culture. Based on the strategic action
plan we have developed, we have identiZed 6 key areas that re[ect what we consider to be our
most important, most substantive issues:
• Corporate Governance, which is the very foundation of how we work 
• Our personnel, who are the Company’s most important capital 
• Ongoing eXorts to safeguard the health and safety of our personnel and associates at our

facilities 
• A responsible presence in the marketplace, which is a vital element of how we grow and

develop 
• Caring for the environment 
• Supporting and developing the local community in which we operate.

This Report (which for the second consecutive year combines the Annual Financial Report as
well as information about Corporate Responsibility and Sustainable Development) seeks to pro-
vide our stakeholders with a comprehensive, complete brieZng. In addition to presenting Znan-
cial results and performance, the Annual Report also includes a range of non-Znancial
information presented and analysed in accordance with the guidelines contained in the inter-
national GRI-G3.1 standard. Our Report was prepared in line with the intentional Corporate Social
Responsibility Reporting Guidelines, in accordance with the principles of objectivity, trans-
parency, comparability, reliability and clarity. As a result of our systematic endeavours, our very
Zrst Report last year managed to achieve GRI level A, and that ranking was conZrmed by the in-
ternational organisation GRI. 

This Report meets the requirements of both the ISO 26000 standard on Social Responsibility
and the 10 principles contained in the UN Global Compact.

We ask you to browse the pages of this Report and learn about what we have done in each area
of Corporate Responsibility over the past year. 2014 was a demanding year, during which all the
Company’s personnel made concerted eXorts. Just some of our achievements are listed below:

C O R I N T H P I P E W O R K S  S . A .4
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• As a total solutions provider, we improved the integrated solutions we oXer customers by
commencing construction work on a new LSAW pipe production plant, which is expected
to be completed in 2015. Once the new pipe production plant is completed, the Company
will be able to produce all types of welded steel pipes.

• We also improved quality management in terms of how risk is assessed and managed, and
in terms of contingency planning, by obtaining API Q1 (v.9) certiZcation from the American
Petroleum Institute.

• We built new testing facilities at the Company’s accredited metal corrosion testing lab, which
now enables us to carry out tests in acid environments.

• We continue to perform very well in the occupational health and safety sector.

We are forging ahead with implementing our action plan, acknowledging that Corporate Re-
sponsibility can provide speciZc competitive advantages and contribute to the Company’s long-
term success. We have opted to grow and develop responsibly, because we believe that it makes
a real contribution to customer satisfaction, to the growth and prosperity of our personnel and
associates while also allowing us to meet the needs of our other stakeholders.

Business challenges are on the increase and we have opted to remain alert, laying foundations
today that will enable us to weather diYculties that lie ahead while also responsibly capitalising
on opportunities which will emerge in the future.

Konstantinos Bakouris 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 
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1b. Message from the Chief Executive O7cer

Building on the advantages it has secured for itself over recent years thanks to investments in
new products, penetration into new markets and total service provision to customers, the
Corinth Pipeworks Group is able to weather the diYculties posed by the Greek and global econ-
omy. These advantages, coupled with the responsible approach to management we have opted
to use, have ensured that the Company enjoys encouraging Znancial results.

2014 saw a signiZcant slowdown in energy projects. Those delays during the Zrst half of the year
in particular resulted in demand for energy sector products remaining low, exacerbating com-
petition and exerting signiZcant pressure on Corinth Pipeworks’ proZtability. On the other hand,
though, the change in climate in the second half of the year, in the USA in particular, where de-
mand for large diameter pipes rose, meant that the market partially recovered. Capitalising on
that development, the Company signed three new contracts to supply 163,000 tons of internal
steel pipe lining and external steel pipe coating for the construction of pipelines in the USA.
Note that two of those three contracts were signed with the same customer, and are the largest
projects Corinth Pipeworks has ever secured in the USA. 

In the same context, in 2014 Corinth Pipeworks presented consolidated revenues of EUR 188.2
million compared to EUR 165.4 million in 2013, re[ecting a rise of 13.8%. The Group’s gross proZt
stood at EUR 19.2 million compared to EUR 16.3 million the previous year, up some 18.1%. Con-
solidated EBITDA was down compared to 2013 at EUR 3.6 million compared to EUR 4.6 million
in 2013. Consolidated results net of tax and minority interests attributable to owners of the Com-
pany stood at EUR 5.6 million (which translates into losses of EUR 0.0447 per share) compared
to losses of EUR 6.1 million in 2013 (which translates into losses of EUR 0.0494 per share). It should
also be noted that the Group’s net debt on 31.12.2014 stood at EUR 107.7 million compared to
EUR 32.5 million on 31.12.2013, primarily due to construction of the new large diameter pipe
manufacturing plant, and increased working capital needs which resulted from the large orders
the Company accepted at the end of 2014. 

For yet another year the Group’s priorities were to improve its Znancials, penetrate into new mar-
kets, enrich its product portfolio, and ensure that its capital expenditure plan was implemented
unhindered. To expand its product range, Corinth Pipeworks is currently constructing a new
plant to manufacture large diameter longitudinally welded pipes (LSAW-JCOE pipes), which will
be completed soon. LSAW-JCOE pipes are used to build oXshore, deep oXshore and onshore
pipelines to transport oil and gas. Once completed, this investment will rank Corinth Pipeworks
as one of the most important energy sector pipe manufacturers worldwide. 

As a Group dedicated in real terms to providing innovative solutions, Corinth Pipeworks attaches
great importance to R&D and is involved in a large number of programmes in the Zeld in collab-
oration with academic institutions and organisations in both Greece and abroad. In doing so, it
is bolstering its own position and competitive advantages in the energy market, which is a Zeld
where continuing technological development, diXerentiation in the production process and use
of cutting-edge technologies play a vital role. 

C O R I N T H P I P E W O R K S  S . A .6
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It should be noted that on 17.2.2015, after the 2014 reporting year had ended, the parent com-
pany signed a EUR 4 million extension deal with Commerzbank for its existing loan of EUR 47.7
million, which is being used to implement its LSAW pipe manufacturing investment. As a result
of negotiations, the loan terms have now also cover the loan extension as well.

As far as 2015 is concerned, Management continues to closely monitor developments in the
global pipe market and has a sense of restrained optimism, primarily due to the large part of
projects agreed at the end of 2014 that still remain to be completed. Of course, low oil prices
are a factor that has negatively impacted on the market, and if this continues long-term could
lead to a drop in activity and investments in oil extraction. On the other hand, the euro’s poor
performance against the dollar has made our products particularly attractive. Corinth Pipeworks
is forging ahead with implementation of its capital expenditure plan. In the near future, the
LSAW pipe manufacturing plant will become operational, and new investments to manufacture
24 m pipes and to upgrade the pipe internal lining mill are already under way. A key aspect of
our strategy remains to break into new geographical markets by oXering competitive products;
markets where Corinth Pipeworks can go after large energy and infrastructure projects, which
are expected to be built over the years to come. 

Apostolos Papavasileiou 
Chief Executive OPcer





2. The Corinth Pipeworks Group

C O R I N T H P I P E W O R K S  S . A .8

The Corinth Pipeworks Group is a world class manufacturer of high quality steel pipes used to
transport oil, gas and water, to carry CO2 and slurry, and is also involved in the construction sec-
tor. The Group’s key products are HFW and SAWH medium/large-diameter steel pipes as well as
Hollow Structural Sections.

Although its registered offices are in Greece, the
Corinth Pipeworks Group has subsidiaries in
Greece, the USA, Russia, Cyprus and Poland. The
key role performed by the Corinth Pipeworks
Group’s subsidiaries is to support the parent
company both in operational and production
terms, and in terms of marketing products and
customer service.

Shares in Corinth Pipeworks have been traded on
the Athens Stock Exchange since 1998 and in
2004 the Sidenor Group has held a majority stake
in the share capital. Sidenor, a subsidiary of Vio-
halco, operates in the steel production, processing and trading sector and is a leader in Greece
and SE Europe in production of long and [at steel products. 

Mainly thanks to its high quality products and experience in major international energy and con-
struction projects, the Corinth Pipeworks Group has managed to Zrmly establish its presence in
the world’s leading energy markets.

Shareholder structure of Corinth Pipeworks
(31.12.2014)

Sidenor S.A.

78.55%

21.45%

Other
shareholders

(Greece)

Dia.Vi.Pe.Thi.V. S.A.
(21.75%)
(Greece)

Warsaw Tubular
Trading SP.ZO.O. (100%)

(Poland)

Humbel Ltd. (100%)
(Cyprus)

CPW America Co
(100%) (USA)

ZAO TMK -CPW
(49%) (Russia)
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Summary information about the subsidiaries is provided below:

CPW America Co, USA CPW America Co is based in the USA and its goal is to promote Corinth
Pipeworks’ products and directly provide customer service to the Group’s cus-
tomers, as well as those of Viohalco companies, in North and South America.

Warsaw Tubular Trading, Poland Warsaw Tubular Trading is based in Poland and its primary activity is to acquire
holdings in companies engaged in similar activities.

ZAO TMK – CPW, Russia The Corinth Pipeworks Group controls 49% of the ZAO TMK-CPW joint venture
via its wholly-owned subsidiary Humbel Ltd. ZAO TMK-CPW was set up in
partnership with the Russian Trm TMK, one of the world’s largest pipe man-
ufacturers. It manufactures medium-diameter steel pipes used to transport
oil and gas. 

Dia.Vi.Pe.Thi.V. S.A., Greece Dia.Vi.Pe.Thi.V. S.A. is responsible for managing the Thisvi Industrial Area, where
the Group’s main production plant is located.

The Corinth Pipeworks Group has the following production facilities:

Thisvi plant 
Corinth Pipeworks S.A.
The Thisvi Plant is the Group’s main production plant. It is lo-
cated in the Thisvi Industrial Area in Viotia, and began opera-
tions in 2002. Its facilities cover a total area of 497,000 m2
approximately (103,000 m2 of which are under roof ). The Thisvi
Industrial Area has a fully-functioning port that operates in ac-
cordance with the International Ship and Port Facility Safety
(ISPS) Code.

ZAO TMK-CPW production plant 
ZAO TMK-CPW’s production plant is located in the city of
Polevskoy in Russia. The plant sells the Company’s products on
the Russian and CIS markets. 

The Corinth Pipeworks Group’s clientele includes companies
such as: Chevron, BP, BG, SHELL, the Hellenic Public Gas Corpo-
ration (DEPA), the Hellenic Gas Transmission System Operator (HGTSO), OMV, GRTGAZ, Snam,
SOCAR, National Grid, RWE, Spectra Energy, Energy Transfer, Denbury, DCP Midstream, MRC,
Spartan, EPCO, TOTAL, Enbridge, Cheniere Energy, DNOW, Talisman, STEG, Sonatrach, PDO, OGC,
Saudi Aramco, Exxon Mobil, ABB, EDF, TIGF, Saipem, Genesis, Allseas, Subsea 7, KPO, QP, Gasco,
Pemex and many others.





• Relocation of the ERW/HFI line from the Sovel plant to
Thisvi plant was completed. This was done to manufac-
ture steel pipes with an outside diameter ranging from 2''
to 7 5/8'' in order to meet market needs for construction
pipes, hollow structural sections, and thermo-hydraulic
networks. 

• The 2012 Corporate Responsibility and Sustainable Devel-
opment Report won prizes at the BRAVO Awards in 4 cat-
egories overall, making it one of the best Reports of the
year.

Corinth Pipeworks was
established, and the
SAWH plant at
Corinth com-
menced opera-
tions producing
large diameter
steel pipes.

3. Milestones 

C O R I N T H P I P E W O R K S  S . A .10

From 1969 to the present day Corinth Pipeworks has had a successful history in the Zeld of steel pipe pro-
duction and distribution. Throughout its history it has continuously improved its systems and operations,
making the Company more eXective and ensuring Sustainable Development.

1970

1969

1960

2014

2013

2012

2011

1977

1980

1988
1990

Construction work on
the ERW/HFI plant at
Corinth was com-
pleted and produc-
tion began. 

Corinth Pipeworks re-
ceived API Q1 certiT-
cation from the
American Petroleum
Institute (API). 

1970s
Expansion 
of
production 

1960s
The 
Company
was
established 

1990s
Corinth
Pipeworks was
listed on the
Athens Stock
Exchange

1980s
Quality
improvements 

• The external coating
mill was upgraded with
an acid wash facility.

• The 2010 Corporate Re-
sponsibility and Sus-
tainable Development
Report received a High
Performance Award
from the University of
the Aegean.

• A weld-on connectors unit was in-
stalled in cooperation with MITE and
OSI to provide integrated solutions
for casing pipes. 

• A Memorandum of Understanding
(MoU) was signed with SMS Meer to
supply a new production unit for
LSAW-JCOE steel pipes to be used for
natural gas and oil transmission. 

• The 2011 Corporate Responsibility
and Sustainable Development Re-
port was ranked fourth in the as-
sessment carried out by the
University of the Aegean.

• Work to install the new natural gas and oil transmis-
sion pipes manufacturing unit using the LSAW-JCOE
method with equipment from SMS Meer com-
menced.

• Installation of in-house corrosion testing laboratory
for sour service applications.

• The 2013 Annual Financial and Sustainable Develop-
ment Report was published combining the two re-
ports into one, achieving GRI-G3.1 Level A+ ranking.
That ranking was veriTed by Global Reporting Initia-
tive (GRI).
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2005

2007

2002

2008

2000

2009

1998

2010

1993

2006

 
  

 

The upgrading investment
in the large-diameter SAWH
steel pipes production plant
in Thisvi was completed.

• The investment to manufacture hollow structural sec-
tions at the TMK-CPW plant in Polevskoy, Russia was
completed. 

• The 2nd Corporate Responsibility and Sustainable De-
velopment Report was published in line with GRI-G3
guidelines. That Report was comprehensive and ranked
at GRI Level B.

• The Corporate Responsibility and Sustainable Develop-
ment Report received a High Performance Award from
the University of the Aegean.

The Company’s Quality
Management System re-
ceived ISO 9002 certiTca-
tion. 

Corinth Pipeworks shares
began to be traded on
ATHEX.

The Thisvi Plant com-
menced operations.

The Corinth production
plant ceased opera-
tions.

Corinth Pipeworks and TMK
established a joint venture
to manufacture medium-di-
ameter steel pipes in Russia.

• The Sidenor Group ac-
quired a majority stake in

Corinth Pipeworks.
• An extensive restruc-
turing plan was
launched.

Quality Management 
System received ISO

9001 certiTcation. 
T

2003

2004

• CPW America was founded.
• The Company’s Health and

Safety Management System
received OHSAS 18001 certiT-
cation and its Environmental
Management System received
ISO 14001 certiTcation.

• The ERW/HFI line was up-
graded to produce steel
pipes with an outside di-
ameter of 26'' (which was
a world Trst). 

• The 1st Corporate Re-
sponsibility and Sustain-
able Development Report
was published in line
with GRI-G3 guidelines.

The ZAO TMK-CPW joint
venture’s plant began oper-
ations in Polevskoy, Russia.

2010s
Improved
performance 
and 
Sustainable
Development 

2000s 
Expansion into international markets 
and restructuring 





4. Vision, mission and values 
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Our vision is to reinforce our leading position in the global steel pipe market, to
be acknowledged by our customers as a supplier of Zrst choice, to provide our per-
sonnel opportunities for growth and development, to contribute to the develop-
ment of the local communities in which we operate and to ensure maximum return
for our shareholders. We strive to:

• Generate added value for our shareholders 
• Support our customers by oXering top quality products 
• Operate with health and safety in mind 
• Respect to the environment 
• Invest in the personal growth and development of our personnel
• Build long-lasting relationships with our suppliers 
• Contribute to the development of local communities

Integrity - Corporate Social Responsibility
We respect the country’s laws and regulatory framework, as well as international
Corporate Responsibility commitments and initiatives, and act in a responsible,
ethical manner.

Commitment
We are a proud Company that takes personal responsibility for achieving top qua -
lity results.

Focus on results 
We focus on eXectively and reliably achieving high-spec solutions for our cus-
tomers. 

Technological innovation and pioneering 
We focus on technological expertise, to continuously oXer high quality results and
added-value solutions. We are developing a continuous learning environment for
our personnel and are investing in R&D.

Team spirit 
We have opted to work as a team, capitalising on the skills, ideas and views of each
and every one of us in the best possible way. We all work together for the Com-
pany’s beneZt and feel a strong sense of shared responsibility.

Meritocracy
We are fair and transparent in all our dealings. We look at individuals’ personalities
and skills and place them in posts where they can make the maximum contribution
and stand out. We think, act and communicate in a consistent way, acting from a
place of integrity.

Vision

Mission 

Values 
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Our philosophy
The Company’s philosophy incorporates the way we achieve our vision, fulZl our mission and cultivate
Corinth Pipeworks’ values:

• We invest in quality and manufacture technologically and en-
vironmentally advanced products.

• We foster our employees’ skills and systematically protect 
our people.

• We deliver integrated solutions to our customers in a timely
and eXective manner.

• We produce high quality steel pipes used in the energy 
and construction sector.

• We maintain a continuous global presence through local
agents around the world to enable us to respond quickly to
our customers’ needs.

• We ensure high eYciency and production capacity of our state of 
the art manufacturing facilities with continuous investments. 

• We rank among the world’s top quality manufacturers of steel pipes.





5. Business model, priorities and prospects 
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Corinth Pipeworks’ development and growth is based on a business model which seamlessly in-
tegrates all factors aXecting its operations. Responsiveness to market trends, innovation, tech-
nological superiority and reliability of the supply chain are key factors in successful
implementation of our business strategy. In Corinth Pipeworks’ business model, factors ensuring
compliance with laws and regulations as well as factors to do with social and environmental
management have been incorporated into our management approach.

As part of the Company’s business model, we have identiZed the following priorities:

Business 
model 

Strategy

Innovation and
technological 

superiority 

Corporate 
Governance

Customer-oriented
philosophy

Experienced
personnel 

Technological
developments 

Corporate 
Responsibility 

Environmental 
compliance 

Competitiveness 
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Innovation and technological superiority - Corinth Pipeworks is constantly investing in
innovation and cutting-edge technologies to expand its product range, to develop new
business opportunities and to meet customer requirements. To that end, it designs and
manufactures new, innovative products on its own or in partnership with prestigious Greek
and/or international bodies.

Customer-oriented philosophy - Exceeding our customers’ expectations and maximising
their satisfaction lie at the very core of Corinth Pipeworks’ business operations. The Company
has developed a management model under which employees concentrate on meeting our
customers’ long-term needs and requirements.

Corporate Responsibility - Corinth Pipeworks and its subsidiaries have incorporated the
principles of Corporate Social Responsibility into their business operations and how they
do things, having recognised that their long-term growth and the prosperity of society in
general can only be achieved through Sustainable Development. Corinth Pipeworks has de-
veloped a Corporate Social Responsibility and Sustainable Development Policy and assesses
and rates material issues annually.

Top quality - Corinth Pipeworks’ superiority when it comes to manufacturing high quality
products is ensured by collaborating with leading suppliers of raw materials, implementing
a certiZed quality system across the entire spectrum of Company operations, a culture of
continuous improvement, as well as Management and personnel’s commitment to total
quality principles.

Competitiveness - The most significant elements in Corinth Pipeworks’ competitiveness
are high degrees of production efficiency, optimum use of raw materials, resources and
production equipment, coupled with optimised business procedures in relation to ope -
rating costs. 

Investments in human resources - Corinth Pipeworks’ most valuable asset is its personnel.
Their ideas and commitment to the Company’s Sustainable Development underpin its suc-
cess. Corinth Pipeworks invests in its personnel by adopting cutting-edge HRM practices
while oXering staX a safe, healthy working environment.

€





5. Our business model, priorities and prospects 
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International markets and prospects 
Corinth Pipeworks’ management team carefully examines both the features and needs of its tar-
get markets when implementing its strategy and then designs and implements investments to
consolidate its position in those markets. At present, Corinth Pipeworks is focusing on the mar-
kets of Europe, Africa, America and the Middle East; regions where new energy and infrastructure
projects are expected to be implemented in the years to come. 

Corinth Pipeworks monitors the energy sector. By placing emphasis on research and technology
we strive to contribute to the advancement of this sector. The Company invests in the develop-
ment of innovative products, oXering top class services, which have enabled it to remain among
the most important, reliable manufacturers of steel pipes for energy projects worldwide. 

In response to the energy market’s needs, Corinth Pipeworks has set up a new production plant
for LSAW-JCOE steel pipes for use in the transportation of oil and gas. These new products will
meet very strict quality standards, and their addition to the existing product range will create
a unique product portfolio worldwide that ensure it can oXer even better levels of customer
service. 

Thanks to its continued robust capital structure, Corinth Pipeworks plans to further improve its
operations, and to capitalise on the expected growth in foreign markets and investments that
will be made in new energy and infrastructure sector projects.

Investments
Every year Corinth Pipeworks makes major in-
vestments to maintain its technological supe-
riority and provide customers with total
solutions. These investments generate major
beneZts for the Greek economy and for the
local communities in which we operate. 

In 2014, the Company made investments of
over EUR 51 million in Greece. That Zgure re-
lated to construction of a new LSAW pipe man-
ufacturing plant designed by the equipment
manufacturer SMS Meer. The new LSAW-JCOE
pipe manufacturing plant will produce pipes
with an outer diameter ranging from 16” to 56”,
wall thickness of up to 40 mm and steel grade of up to X100. 

19
98
-2
00
2

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

174 181 186 188 190 197 203 204 205 207 208
229

280

Corinth Pipeworks S.A. investments (cumulative)
1998-2014 (in million Euro)

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  A N D  S U S T A I N A B L E  D E V E L O P M E N T  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4

Upon completion of the new pipe 
production plant, the Company will
produce all kinds of welding steel pipes

By making this investment the Company seeks to expand its product range, to meet the rapidly
increasing global demand for high strength steel for oXshore and onshore oil and gas pipelines.
Once the new pipe production plant is completed, the Company will be able to produce all types
of welded pipes.
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2014 was characterised by an important recession in the energy sector. The delay in question,
notably in the Zrst half on 2014, contributed to a lower demand in products used in the energy
sector and to a sustained high competition stressing the Groups proZtability. On the other hand,
during the second half, notably in the USA with the increased demand of large diameter pipes,
led to partial recovery. Taking advantage of the aforementioned evolution, the Group signed
three new contracts of 163.000 tons of internal and external coated steel pipes for the manufac-
ture of pipelines in the USA. It is noted that two out of the three contracts are signed by one client
and constitute the biggest project that Corinth Pipeworks has ever been awarded in the USA. 

Certain key comments relating to the Group’s consolidated Znancials, accompanied by relevant
quantitative data, are provided below. 

Sales: Consolidated revenues stood at EUR 188.2 million compared to EUR 165.4 million in 2013,
re[ecting a rise of 13.8%. Energy sector sales stood at EUR 160.6 million compared to EUR 135.4
million in 2013, re[ecting a rise of 18.6%. Hollow structural section sales stood at EUR 27.6 million
down 8% compared to 2013 when the Zgure was EUR 30 million, due primarily to the poorly
performing construction sector in Europe.

Gross proQt: Consolidated gross proZt rose slightly by around 18.1% compared to the previous
year, increasing from EUR 16.3 million in 2013 to EUR 19.2 million. The gross proZt margin also
rose to 10.2% compared to 9.8% the previous year.

Administrative expenses: There was a small drop of around 2.8% (EUR 7.5 million compared
to EUR 7.7 million in 2013).

Selling expenses: These stood at EUR 20.5 million, up approximately 21.9% compared to 2013.
This rise in selling expenses can be primarily attributed to the rise in direct costs of sales (trans-
port, third party fees, etc.) due to the corresponding rise in the volume of sales, and the speciZc
delivery terms and conditions for projects implemented in 2014 compared to those imple-
mented in 2013.
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Net financial expenses: Financial expenses stood at EUR 3 million down 2.0% compared
to 2013.

Consolidated Nnancial results (amounts in EUR ‘000) 2012 2013 2014
Revenues 234,666 165,365 188,190
Gross proTt 44,136 16,270 19,211
EBITDA 21,250 4,637 3,608
EBIT 9,609 -5,107 -4,026
Earnings before tax 11,780 -3,420 -4,909
Earnings attributable to owners of the Company 9,656 -6,138 -5,556

Change in Nnancials (%) 2012 2013 2014
Revenues -11.2% -29.5% 13.8%
Gross proTt 6.7% -63.1% 18.1%
EBITDA 17.6% -78.2% -22.2%
EBIT 42.2% -153.1% 21.2%
Earnings before tax 72.9% -129% -43.5%
Earnings attributable to owners of the Company 71.6% -163.6% 9.5%

Margins (%) 2012 2013 2014
Gross proTt 18.8% 9.8% 10.2%
EBITDA 9.1% 2.8% 1.9%
EBIT 4.1% -2.2% -2.1%
Earnings before tax 5.0% -2.1% -2.6%
Earnings attributable to owners of the Company 4.1% -3.7% -2.9%
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Consolidated statement of Nnancial position (amounts in EUR ‘000) 2012 2013 2014
Assets
Fixed assets 127,896 140,362 172,641
Inventories 54,282 58,031 83,726
Customers and other receivables 54,282 58,031 94,725
Other current assets 142 1,335 1,579
Cash and cash equivalents 27,506 41,070 9,575
Total assets 257,269 291,199 362,376
Equity and liabilities
Long-term loan obligations 12,000 52,549 76,797
Other long-term liabilities 13,613 16,142 14,467
Short-term loan obligations 26,250 1,450 32,312
Other short-term liabilities 40,535 64,758 98,982
Total liabilities 92,397 134,899 222,558
Total equity attributable to Company shareholders 164,871 156,301 139,818
Minority interests - - -
Total equity 164,871 156,301 139,818
Total equity and liabilities 257,269 291,199 362,376
Consolidated cash Oows 
Operating cash Uows 18,696 8,778 -30,607
Investing cash Uows -74 -18,697 -45,185
Financing cash Uows -14,334 23,685 43,700
Total cash Uows 4,288 13,765 -32,092
Cash on hand at year start 23,334 27,506 41,070
Foreign exchange diRerences -102 -201 597
Cash on hand at year end 27,506 41,070 9,575

In short, Group consolidated pre-tax results were losses of EUR 4.9 million compared to losses
of EUR 3.4 million in 2013. Consolidated results net of tax were losses of EUR 5.6 million compared
to losses of EUR 6.1 million in 2013. 

Net borrowings in 2014 stood at EUR 107.7 million compared to EUR 32.5 million in 2013, pri-
marily due to construction of the new large diameter pipe manufacturing plant and increased
working capital needs due to the large orders the Group took on at the end of 2014. 

Moreover, due to the fact that the new loan being used to Znance construction of the new LSAW
plant is being gradually disbursed by Commerzbank, long-term loans in 2014 stood at EUR 76.8
million compared to EUR 52.5 million in 2013. Likewise, short-term borrowing rose in 2014 for
the reasons explained above, and stood at EUR 32.3 million compared to EUR 1.5 million in 2013.
Equity stood at EUR 139.8 million, down compared to the Zgure of EUR 156.3 million in 2013.
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Analysis of Qnancial ratios 
Some of the Group’s key Znancial ratios are set out below.

Viability ratios 2012 2013 2014
Financial expenses coverage ratio Times 6.77 1.51 1.20
Debt / Equity ratio Times 0.56 0.86 1.59

Liquidity ratios 2012 2013 2014
Current ratio Times 1.94 2.28 1.45
Quick ratio Times 1.22 1.50 0.81

Both the liquidity and viability ratios have changed considerably due to the rise in both long-
and short-term borrowings. Long-term borrowings have risen to finance construction of the
new large diameter pipe manufacturing plant. Short-term borrowings have risen primarily
due to the greater need for working capital due to the large orders the Group took on at the
end of 2014.

Activity ratios 2012 2013 2014
1 Inventory turnover ratio Days 91 129 181
2 Receivables turnover ratio Days 84 128 184
3 Accounts payable turnover ratio Days 52 115 181
Cash conversion cycle (1+2-3) 123 142 184

Due to the nature of the Group’s business operations, which are similar to those of the construc-
tion sector / project implementation sector, the cash conversion cycle ratios can be highly
volatile, especially in periods when large projects are being implemented. 

As far as the Russian energy market is concerned, it should be stressed that despite the consid-
erable Znancial instability in the Russian economy in 2014 and the dramatic drop in the Russian
rouble/euro exchange rate, ZAO TMK-CPW (in which the subsidiary Humbel Ltd. has a 49% stake)
managed to report proZts net of tax of EUR 3.7 million (down 59.8% compared to 2013).
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Products and services

Facilities – Production process 

Quality management 

Research and new technologies development 
in steel pipe production

Major projects 

Customer service

Supplier management
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7.1 Products and services

Products

Corinth Pipeworks’ products are used to transport oil, gas, water, CO2 and slurry and in the con-
struction sector.

Onshore and offshore pipelines for oil and gas transportation
Pipelines for oil and gas transportation are manufactured for the energy industry with either external coatings or internal
linings to ensure corrosion protection and the frictionless Uow of the energy resources being carried. ERW/HFI and SAWH
processes guarantee high production reliability and dimensional accuracy.

Depending on their intended use, line pipes used for oil and gas transportation need to meet speciTc quality characteristics
and standard. Compliance with safety standards is a vital prerequisite when manufacturing them. 

Casing pipes 
Casing pipes, used during drilling and extraction of oil and gas, are manufactured using the high frequency welding process
(ERW/HFI) and are manufactured at grades H 40 and J 55 in compliance with the requirements of the International Standards
(API 5CT / ISO 11960) or customer speciTcations. The high frequency welding process (ERW/HFI) guarantees reliable production
and a high degree of accuracy of dimensional characteristics. Casing pipes are available to customers either with plain ends
or with weld-on connectors.

Hollow structural sections
Hollow structural sections are primarily used in the construction sector. They are extremely important structural components
in various types of engineering projects and, in particular, in metal constructions. The end products can be round, rectangular
or square in shape, while their length is determined by customer speciTcations in each individual case. Hollow structural sec-
tions are manufactured in accordance with the European Standard EN 10219-1. 

Pipelines for water transportation 
Pipelines for water transportation are manufactured in order to transport water to long distances networks and to dis-
tribute it to places where it will be consumed. In accordance with customer requirements, the pipes can be externally
coated or internally lined, thus ensuring corrosion protection and smooth water flow, in compliance with all hygiene
and drinking water requirements.





• Multi-modal transportation services to Tnal site delivery, including carriage by sea, rail or transport by trucks.
• Tests on raw materials and end products at Corinth Pipeworks’ laboratory accredited by the National Accreditation Council

(ESYD) in accordance with ISO:IEC 17025. 
• Internal lining and external coating (even for pipes manufactured by other pipe mills).
• Weld-on connector solutions for large OD casing/conductor pipes. 
• Storage of Tnished or partly-Tnished products either at our Thisvi facility in Greece, or at other agreed locations as

required by our customers. 
• Supply of pipes or pipe coating outside Corinth Pipeworks’ own product range, subcontracting to approved supplier as

part of large projects, thus enabling us to oRer total solutions. 

C O R I N T H P I P E W O R K S  S . A .24

Services
As a company oXering total solutions, Corinth Pipeworks also provides its Greek and international
customers with a series of value-added services. These include:

7. Integrated services and products 

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  A N D  S U S T A I N A B L E  D E V E L O P M E N T  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4 25

Corinth Pipeworks’ products are sold on the Greek and international market. Their outstanding
technical speciZcations and quality, resulting from manufacture, in accordance with interna-
tional standards or speciZc customer requirements and needs in appropriate cases, truly set
them apart. The Company has introduced a one-stop-shop approach, oXering customers total
solutions, specialised services as well as high added-value products.

Total solution provider 

Pipe storage

Multi-modal
transport 

Weld-on 
connectors 

unit 

Manufacture 
of high 

added-value
products 

Internal lining 
and external 

coating of pipes

Project
management
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7.2 Facilities – Production process 

Αναμένεται συνεννόηση με Σάιμον για τη φωτογραφία. 

Corinth Pipeworks’ main production plant is at the Thisvi Industrial Area in Viotia, Greece. The Com-
pany also runs another plant in Polevsky, Russia, in partnership with the ZAO TMK-CPW joint venture. 

Thisvi plant (Greece)

1. 26” ERW/HFI pipe mill The raw material used in high frequency welding method (ERW/HFI) is
a hot rolled steel coil. The edges to be welded are mechanically pressed
together, and the heat required to generate the weld is created by the
resistance of the edges to the electrical current Uowing through them.

The ERW/HFI pipe mill manufactures pipes whose diameter ranges from
8 5/8” to 26”, with steel grades of up to X80 and wall thicknesses ranging
from 4.78 to 25.4 mm. The ERW/HFI pipe mill also manufactures large
hollow structural sections (ranging from 180x180 to 500x500 and
600x400 mm) used widely in the metal constructions sector. The mill
was manufactured by the German Trm SMS-Meer.

2. 7 5/8” ERW/HFI pipe mill In 2013 the ERW/HFI mill at the Sovel plant (at Almyros in Magnesia)
was successfully relocated to the Company’s facilities at its Thisvi Plant.
The new ERW/HFI pipe mill manufactures pipes whose diameter ranges
from 2” to 7 5/8”, with steel grades of up to S355J2H and wall thicknesses
ranging from 3 to 10 mm. The ERW/HFI 7 5/8” steel pipes are widely used
in the construction sectors, networks and drilling. The mill was
manufactured by the German Trm SMS-Meer.

1 2
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3. 100” SAWH mill The Submerged Arc-Welded Helical (SAWH) mill manufactures large
diameter steel pipes from high quality hot rolled steel coils. Welding is
achieved by joining the ends of the metal together using submerged arc
welding (SAW) techniques.
The SAWH mill manufactures pipes whose diameter ranges from 24” to
100”, with steel grades of up to X80 and wall thicknesses ranging from
6.00 to 25.4 mm. The mill was manufactured by the German Trm MEG /
SMS-Meer.

4. 56’’ LSAW pipe mill In 2015 our investment in a LSAW-JCOE pipe mill is expected to be
completed. LSAW large diameter, and high wall thickness pipes are
manufactured using longitudinal submerged arc welding technology,
which are used primarily in oRshore pipelines. The raw materials used
are hot rolled steel plates of speciTc width and length depending on the
speciTcations required in each case.
The new mill will be able to manufacture pipes with an external diameter
ranging from 16” to 56”, wall thickness of up to 40 mm, pipe lengths of
up to 18.3 m and steel grades of up to X100.

5. Weld-on connectors facilities In collaboration with OSI, CPW operates a weld on connector facility for
casing pipes, oRering customers a comprehensive end product. 
The weld-on connectors facility can handle pipes with a diameter from
8 5/8” to 60”, steel grades of up to X100 and wall thicknesses of up to 50
mm. 

6 and 7. External coating mills TCP 40 mill: This mill provides steel pipe coatings such as triple layer of
polyethylene (3LPE), polypropylene (3LPP) and single or dual layers (FBE)
of fusion bonded epoxy. The TCP 40 mill can coat pipes with an external
diameter of up to 40”.
TCP 100 mill: This mill provides similar external coatings for pipes with
an external diameter of up to 100”. 

8. Internal lining mill TLP 56 mill: The TLP 56 mill provides internal coating of steel pipes with
an epoxy material. It can process pipes with an external diameter of up
to 56”.

9. Accredited quality control lab Corinth Pipeworks has a quality control lab accredited by the Hellenic
Accreditation System in accordance with the ELOT EN ISO/IEC 17025
standard, which oRers a wide range of tests. During 2014, the number
of tests on oRer was extended after we set up a new state-of-the-art
sour service facility for testing metal corrosion in acid environments.

10. Port facilities Fully-functioning port facilities are available at the Thisvi Industrial Area
some 2 km from the Thisvi plant. These facilities which Corinth
Pipeworks has exclusive use of, ensure it can achieve competitive
transport costs, while also beneTting from shorter raw materials
delivery times and improved end product delivery times. The Thisvi
Industrial Area’s port facilities have 2 docks: Dock A which has a docking
depth of 11.10 m and is 205 m long and Dock C which has a docking
depth of 9.50 m and is 90 m long.
The IMO has assigned the port facilities the international code GRITA
0001. 

11. Storage facilities Both raw materials used by Corinth Pipeworks and end products (before
being shipped oR to customers) are stored in suitable areas. 
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Polevskoy plant (Russia)
The Group’s Zrst production facilities beyond the borders of Greece were opened for business
in 2007 by the ZAO TMK-CPW joint venture. The ΖΑΟ ΤΜΚ-CPW joint venture’s facilities are in the
city of Polevskoy in the Seversky region of Russia, located within the Seversky Tube Works (SWT),
which is a subsidiary of TMK.

The plant’s primary activity is to manufacture high-frequency welded pipes with a diameter of
up to 21”. The equipment used meets high technical speciZcations and manufactures pipes with
and outer diameter ranging from 168 to 530 mm, wall thicknesses from 4.8 to 12.7 mm and
lengths of up to 18 m as well as hollow steel sections in line with international quality standards. 

7.3 Quality management 

Supplier responsibility 
The Company’s suppliers 

contribute to the quality of 
products manufactured and services

oXered. They therefore need to 
comply with the same high quality

standards as the ones adopted 
by Corinth Pipeworks.

The foundations 
of quality 

Quality management procedures
and guidelines developed in 

accordance with international 
standards, a deep understanding 

of customer expectations, coupled
with the Company’s experience are

the foundations on which 
quality rests.

Precautionary principle 
Systematic application of methods

and tools for preventive quality 
assurance helps one avoid failures. 

For Corinth Pipeworks, 
prevention is more important than

eliminating defects.

Management and 
employee responsibility 

Quality and improvements to it are
the responsibility and overriding

goal of everyone at Corinth
Pipeworks, from Senior 

Management right down to
trainee employees.

Fully satisfying customer expectations
by manufacturing top quality products 
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For Corinth Pipeworks, ensuring product quality is something that involves everyone who plays
a part in Company operations.

The markets the Company operates in, while intensely competitive and with high standards
when it comes to technology and quality, do oXer major prospects for growth. Consequently,
one important factor for maintaining the Company’s global competitiveness and preserving its
rapid, proZtable growth is implementing a certiZed Quality Management System in line with
the requirements of international standards.

Corinth Pipeworks manages the quality of its products and services: 
• By developing policies and procedures that cover its entire range of operations. 
• By ensuring that those policies and procedures are being eXectively implemented. 
• By analysing and evaluating results generated by implementation of those policies and pro-

cedures. 
• By revising and improving policies and procedures whenever that is considered necessary. 

In 2014, Corinth Pipeworks applied the new API Q1 (v9) quality assurance standard and received
the appropriate certiZcation. 

While the requirements in the ISO 9001:2008 quality standard are process-based, the new API
Q1 standard, with its 5 new chapters and 85 new requirements, is an improvement, focusing as
it does on quality management in terms of risk assessment and management and contingency
planning rather than merely in terms of processes. 

More information about Corinth Pipeworks’ Quality Policy can be found on our website www.cpw.gr in

the section entitled ‘Quality’.

In 2014, the Quality Management
System requirements changed in
line with the new API Q1 standard



http://www.cpw.gr/en/quality/quality-principles/
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Extension in the range of
tests oOered by Corinth
Pipeworks’ quality control
lab in 2014
Corinth Pipeworks’ Quality Con-
trol Lab is accredited by the Hel-
lenic Accreditation System in
line with ELOT EN ISO/IEC
17025, which is oYcial state
and international recognition of
the lab’s technical competence
and a guarantee of the top level of services it oXers to in-house and external customers. As
an accredited lab, the lab collaborates with other accredited bodies to calibrate its equipment,
actively participates in international inter-lab tests and constantly reviews the quality of its
tests using certiZed benchmark testing materials. The lab’s staX are all suitably trained and
can provide a wide range of tests such as:
• Steel mechanical tests (tensile, impact, DWTT and bend tests).
• Steel chemical analyses.
• Metallographic analysis and Vickers hardness tests.
• Pipe external coating properties tests.

The range of tests Corinth Pipeworks’ Quality Control Lab was expanded in 2014 following the
installation of a new section testing for metal corrosion in acid environments (sour service).
The new section is intended to support quality control and research development of sour serv-
ice resistant pipes (pipes which are more tolerant than usual to hydrocarbons with a high hy-
drogen sulphide content). The main tests carried out in line with the American National
Association of Corrosion Engineers (NACE) regulations and standards are:
• HIC (Hydrogen Induced Cracking) and
• SSCC (Sulphide Stress Corrosion Cracking)

Product labelling and responsible information 
The production standards which are followed in all stages of the production process mean that
Corinth Pipeworks can suitably label its products. 

The Company ensures that products are labelled, certifying compliance with high class manu-
facturing standards while also ensuring traceability and identiZcation.
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All Corinth Pipeworks’ products and services are controlled to ensure they comply with legislative
and staturoy requirements in terms of the necessary accompanying information. The products
come with information about: 
• Raw materials 
• Content of substances that could have an environmental or social impact and 
• Safe product usage.

When products are delivered, they are accompanied by a quality certiZcate drafted in line with
international standards (EN/ISO) conZrming production speciZcations, the raw materials used
and the Znal product. Depending on the speciZcations laid down in each contract, products
may also be accompanied by a data book containing information about all the tests carried out.
Customers also receive written transportation, storage and usage instructions for our products.

• API 5L
• API 5CT
• ISO 3183
• DNV-OS-F101

• CSA Z245.1
• AWWA C200
• ASTM A252
• ΕΝ 10219

• API 5L
• ISO 3183
• CSA Z245.1
• AWWA C200

• ASTM A252
• ΕΝ 10219

• ISO 21809-1
• ISO 21809-2
• DNV-RP-F106
• CSA Z245.20
• DIN 30670
• DIN 30671

• DIN 30678
• NFA 49-710
• NFA 49-711

26'' Electric Resistance Welding
/ High Frequency Induction

(ERW/HFI) production
standards

100’’ Submerged Arc Welding
Helical (SAWH) production

standards

External coating 
production
standards

• API RP 5L2
• EN 10301
• ISO 15741
• AWWA C210

Internal lining 
production 
standards
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7.4 Research and new technologies development in steel pipe
production

Corinth Pipeworks operates in a particularly competitive market driven by constant techno-
logical developments. Company executives follow developments in pipe manufacturing, im-
plementing state-of-the-art technology and collaborating with international institutes and
research bodies.

Technical works
Welding temperature monitoring at the ERW/HFI 26’’ mill 
The high frequency welding process, used for ERW/HFI pipes, utilises pressure and heat in
order to join the strip edges without the addition of a filler metal. Considering the severe con-
ditions which exist in the welding area, the welding temperature cannot be measured using
conventional techniques (such as pyrometers). That is why none of the international standards
on pipe manufacturing (API 5L, EN 10208-2, ISO 3183, DNV-OS-F101) requires continuous mon-
itoring of the welding temperature. Making use of a customised, dedicated thermography ap-
plication, Corinth Pipeworks installed a high frequency thermographic camera in order to
continuously monitor the welding temperature and to investigate the use of welding temper-
ature in process control.

Application of inert atmosphere in the welding process at the ERW/HFI 26’’ mill
Research has shown that using an inert atmosphere in the ERW/HFI welding area can improve
the quality of welding. More speciZcally, the more the formation of oxides is inhibited during
welding, the smaller the probability that these oxides will be trapped in the weld, which signiZ-
cantly improves its mechanical properties. That is particularly important for pipelines operating
at very low temperatures.

Corinth Pipeworks is also examining the eXect of inert gas on ERW/HFI welding, and is consid-
ering installing the Zrst trial device at an industrial level.

Application of phased array for pipe end testing at the ERW/HFI 26’’ mill 
Corinth Pipeworks installed a phased array technique for testing ERW/HFI weld seam at pipe
ends. Phased array technology is the latest development in terms of ultrasonic non-destructive
testing. Use of phased array technology signiZcantly improves the quality of testing, while at
the same time is an innovative application of ultrasonic testing in the industry.
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Institutes 
EPRG (European Pipeline Research Group)
EPRG is a certified association of European pipe manufacturers and natural gas transportation
companies. Its members include the largest pipe manufacturers and pipeline users (oil and
gas companies). The Group develops major research programmes in all fields of interest at in-
ternational level through its collaboration with the respective organisations in the USA (PRCI)
and Australia (APIA).

EPRG consists of 4 technical committees (plenary, design, materials and corrosion). Corinth
Pipeworks has representatives on all 4 technical committees.

EPRG’s research activities, which Corinth Pipeworks monitors closely, focus on:
• Existing pipelines: Managing and preventing risks from leaks and failures while pipelines are

in use, due to corrosion, mechanical impact or cyclic loading.
• New pipelines: Developing eXective materials speciZcations and performance standards.
• Extension of the European natural gas network: More stringent requirements for long-term

transportation of gas with high strength steel and advanced design methods.

The Welding Institute
The Company receives information about important research developments and key industrial
projects from the Welding Institute, which provides services relating to pipe welding technology. 

Hellenic Research Centre for Metals (ELKEME S.A.)
In researching and developing new products and processes Corinth Pipeworks works in close
quarters with the Hellenic Research Centre for Metals (ELKEME). Its activities in 2014 focused pri-
marily on:
• Conducting crack tip opening displacement (CTOD) tests to analyse the toughness of high

resistance steel.
• Testing tensile resistance at high temperatures. 
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• Joint research on ERW/HFW pipes for high resistance to hydrogen cracking when natural gas
contains hydrogen sulZde (sour service) 

• Joint research on ERW/HFW pipes to meet speciZc very low temperature toughness require-
ments (arctic grade steel).

Corinth Pipeworks' cooperation with the Hellenic Research Centre for Metals aims to explore
and certify the pipes’ high quality properties and to develop products meeting particular re-
quirements using specialised laboratory testing methods.

Research programmes
European research programme on the requirements for safe and reliable CO2 transportation
(SARCO2)
Over recent years, awareness about climate change and the need for power stations to reduce
greenhouse gas emissions (CO2) has resulted in the feasibility of capturing and transporting CO2
through pipelines to appropriate underground storage pockets being explored as a viable tech-
nical solution.

The European research programme SARCO2 seeks to research, develop and document the tech-
nical requirements for planning and manufacturing safe pipelines in order to transport carbon
dioxide (CO2) generated by various human activities. In addition to theoretical research, the pro-
gramme also includes two controlled full-scale burst tests on a 120 m long CO2 pipeline. 

The 3-year research programme (covering the period 2011-2014) was extended for one further
year and is still under way.

European research programme on the Investigation of the Structural Integrity of Buried Steel
Pipelines (GIPIPE)
The European GIPIPE research programme was launched in July 2011 and was completed in
June 2014. The Znal technical report is currently being drafted. The programme was coordinated
by the University of Thessaly (Greece) and, using state-of-the-art experimental techniques and
numerical simulations, was designed to explore the mechanical behaviour and structural in-
tegrity of buried steel pipelines subjected to constant ground strain, caused by earthquakes,
landslides and extractive activities.

The Joint Industrial Project to study parameters a:ecting determination of the tensile prop-
erties of API grade pipes 
A signiZcant number of gas companies and pipe manufacturers in the USA are involved in this
speciZc joint industrial project. The project aims to investigate laboratory and industrial param-
eters that aXect the measurement of tensile properties in SAWH pipes as well as compliance is-
sues, regarding the relevant legislation and design codes. The programme has been completed
and the Znal technical report is currently being drafted. 
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European research programme on the strain-based design of SAWH pipes for demanding
pipeline applications (SBD-SPipe)
The European SBD-SPipe research programme was launched in July 2013 and will run for 3 years
(2013 to 2016). Centro Sviluppo Materiali SPA (CSM) in Italy is coordinating the programme. The
main objective of the programme is to generate technical expertise in terms of planning regard-
ing development and potential use of SAWH pipes in demanding onshore and oXshore appli-
cations, thereby ensuring optimal performance under high strain conditions.

Corinth Pipeworks’ obligations include:
• Developing a methodology to determine residual stresses in SAWH pipes after formation.
• Developing a methodology to determine the dimensional characteristics of SAWH pipes. 
• Providing pipes for full-scale bend tests. 
• Providing data to assist in general classiZcation of pipe materials (mechanical characteristics)

on which the bend tests will be carried out.

The programme is under way, pipes have been manufactured and have been sent to the CSM
research centre and testing is currently being carried out.
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7.5 Major projects 

Corinth Pipeworks operates in the European, American, African and Middle Eastern markets of-
fering customers top quality products and services that match their extremely demanding spec-
iZcations. The Company has extensive experience in manufacturing steel pipes and has
implemented a large number of technologically demanding projects around the world. Some
examples of these are cited below:

Key ERW/HFI projects 

Project Country Year Customer / Project – Brief description of project 
objective

Transportation USA 2014 PLAINS ALL AMERICAN - GARDENDALE TO THREE RIVERS – 110 km long pipeline 
of natural 20” diameter.
gas France 2013-2014 TIGF - ARTERE L'ADOUR - 100 km long pipeline, 24” diameter. 
and oil Tunisia 2013-2015 OMV TUNISIA – NAWARA (under way) – 400 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.

Italy 2013 SNAM RETE GAS - FORNITURA DI TUBI RIVESTITI – 100 km long pipeline 
26” diameter.

USA 2013 NOV WILSON - NOV WILSON – 50 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.
NISOURCE - LINE 700- 30 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.
NISOURCE - PENNANT MIDSTREAM - 45 km long pipeline / 20”-24” diameter.
COPANO – DK LOOP – 95 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.
NOV WILSON - ETC – 6.5 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.

Egypt 2013 EL WASTANI - SALMA TULIP AND ALLIUM – 70 km long pipeline / 12.75” diameter.
USA 2013 DENBURY - NEJD PHASE II – 16.2 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.
Algeria 2012 AIBEL/ BP -IN AMENAS – 96 km long pipeline / 10.75” diameter.
Norway 2012 ALLSEAS / BG NORGE - KNARR FIELD DEVELOPMENT – oRshore pipeline in the North

Sea area, 107 km long pipeline / 12.75” diameter.
Azerbaijan 2012 SOCAR - GAS PIPELINE - 20 km long pipeline / 16” diameter.
France 2012 TECHNOFRANCE / TRAPIL - GAS PIPELINE - 64 km long pipeline / 22” diameter.
USA 2012 MCJUNKIN REDMAN - EAGLE FORD - 8 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.

NISOURCE - MIDSTREAM - 99 km long pipeline / 20”-24” diameter.
COLUMBIA GAS – MIDSTREAM – 6.6 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.

Italy 2012 PIPEX - ENI GAS PIPELINE – 6.7 km long pipeline / 22” diameter.
Greece 2011 DESFA / AG. THEODORI MEGALOPOLI – 151 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.
United 2011 RWE / BREAGH OFFSHORE DEVELOPMENT – 88.3 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.
Kingdom
Egypt 2010 GASCO/EDECO EL MAADIA – 13.25 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.
Algeria 2010 ABB / EL MERK LOT 3-4 – 87.9 km long pipeline / 8.625’’-12.75” diameter.
Algeria 2010 BONATTI / EL MERK LOT 2 – 391.4 km long pipeline / 16’’-20” diameter.
USA 2010 WILLIAMS/PASCAGOULA EXPANSION – 25.4 km long pipeline / 26” diameter.
Tunisia 2010 STEG/GABES ZARZIS DJERBA - 10 km long pipeline / 12” diameter.

2010 STEG/BASIN MINIER GAFSA VILLAGE - 110 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.
Algeria 2009 BP / IN AMENAS – 60 km long pipeline / 10.75” diameter. 
France 2009 GAZ DE FRANCE / ETREZ GENELARD – 87.6 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.
United 2008 EDF ENERGY / WEST BURTON GAS – 19.6 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.
Kingdom
Ireland 2008 BORD GAIS / CURRALEIGH WEST – 49 km long pipeline / 24” diameter.
Croatia 2010 PLINACRO / LIKA TO DALMATIA – 95.2 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.
Oman 2009 PDO / HARWEEL TO MARMUL – 161.3 km long pipeline / 16”-18” diameter.

2008 OMAN GAS CO. / MURAYRAT AL GHUBRAH – 29.6 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.
Tunisia 2009 STEG / GABES, ZARZIS, DJERBA - 170 km long pipeline / 12.75” diameter.
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Project Country Year Customer / Project – Brief description of project 
objective

Transmission USA 2012 CHAPARRAL – COFFEYVILLE – 112 km long pipeline / 8.625” diameter.
of CO2 MISSISSIPPI POWER / SOUTHERNKEMPER COUNTY IGCC PROJECT CO2 PIPELINE – 104 km

long pipeline / 16” diameter.
DENBURY – GREENCORE – 189 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.

2011 DENBURY – GREENCORE – 194 km long pipeline / 20” diameter.

Casing Saudi 2011 SAUDI ARAMCO/CONDUCTORS – 152.4 km long steel pipes / 18.625” diameter.
for Arabia 2010 SAUDI ARAMCO/CONDUCTORS – 91.5 km long steel pipes / 18.625” diameter.
gas and United 2012 MITE – CONDUCTORS – 5.5 km long steel pipes / 20” diameter.
oil Kingdom

USA 2012 SPARTAN – CONDUCTORS – 37 km long steel pipes / 10.75” – 13.375” diameter.

Key SAWH projects 

Project Country Year Customer / Project – Brief description of project 
Objective

Transportation Italy 2013 SNAM RETE GAS - FORNITURA DI TUBI RIVESTITI – 29 km long pipeline / 30” diameter.
of gas Greece 2012 DESFA / AG. THEODORI MEGALOPOLI – 107 km long pipeline / 24” – 30” diameter. 

France 2012 GRT GAZ - ARC DE DIERREY – 33 km long pipeline / 48” diameter. 
France 2011 GRT GAS / HAUTS DE FRANCE – 26.7 km long pipeline / 48” diameter. 
Austria 2011 OMV AUSTRIA / WAG EXPANSION – 61.8 km long pipeline / 48” diameter. 
Italy 2011 SNAM RETE GAS / ZIMELLA GERVIGNANO – 34.4 km long pipeline / 56” diameter. 
USA 2010 SPECTRA / TEMAX TIME III – 87.6 km long pipeline / 36” diameter. 

CARDINAL GAS/PERRYVILLE INTERCONNECT – 18.5 km long pipeline / 48” diameter. 
2009 SPECTRA ENERGY / EAST TO WEST – 23.7 km long pipeline / 36” diameter. 

Algeria 2009 MITE-SAIPEM-SONATRACH / MENZEL – 131.3 km pipeline / 30’’ diameter. 

Transportation Greece 2014 PPC – Ptolemaida – 32 km long pipeline / 32”-40”-44” diameter.
of water

In 2014 Corinth Pipeworks undertook a major project in the
USA to manufacture SAWH pipes.
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  Production of pipes suitable for transportation under acid conditions (sour service) 

Project Objective Country Year Customer / Project – Brief description of project 

Transportation United 2012-2013 Allseas - Knaar Field Development - production of sour service pipes of steel grade
of products Kingdom X65 for the construction of a gas transportation oRshore pipeline 
under acid in the North Sea. This particular project was implemented by applying the most 
conditions rigorous speciTcations due to the oRshore installation and also due to the quality of 
(sour service) the transported product. 

USA 2012-2013 Denbury - Greencore CO2 - sour service steel pipes (X70 grade) were manufactured
for the Trst time in cooperation with Arcelor-Mittal. These pipes were used to develop
a carbon dioxide transportation network, so as to reduce air pollutants and ensure
simultaneous storage in oil Telds for their optimum utilisation. 
Chaparral - CoReyville CO2 - Production of sour service steel pipes of steel grade X65
for carbon dioxide transportation.

Algeria 2012-2013 Aibel - BP In Amenas - Production of sour service pipes of steel grade X65 for the
construction of a sour gas transportation pipeline in Algeria.

Production of pipes with weld-on connectors

Project Objective Country Year Customer / Project – Brief description of project 

Transportation Egypt 2012-2013 Pipes with weld-on connectors for extraction of oil and gas. Total units: 1,300, 
of oil and 20” diameter.
gas “GDF PROJECT” - Pipes with weld-on connectors for extraction of oil and gas. Total

units: 120, 20'' diameter.
Algeria 2012-2013 “BERKINE” - Pipes with weld-on connectors for extraction of oil and gas. Total units:

350, 20” diameter.
Kenya 2012-2013 “TULLOW KENYA” - Pipes with weld-on connectors for extraction of oil and gas. Total

units: 900, 20” diameter.
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7.6 Customer service

The main features of Corinth Pipeworks' approach to customer service management include
close contact with customers, providing tailor-made solutions that comply with their unique
proZle and focusing on the value of each customer. 

The Company’s competitive advantages when it comes to managing customer relations are: 
• Its ability to provide top quality products and services.
• Its ability to respond to customer requests and their particular technical requirements.
• Its ability to keep them up-to-date at all times about the progress of their order.

To ensure that customers are satisZed and remain loyal to the Company just some of the factors
Corinth Pipeworks takes into account are reliability, consistency, understanding the speciZc re-
quirements and meeting customers’ expectations. 

In 2014, eXorts were stepped up by Corinth Pipeworks to identify new markets to showcase its
products and services. The outcome of these eXorts was to keep close relationships with existing
customers and also to attract and establish relationships with new ones. Particular note needs
to be made of the new LSAW investment, which will allow new applications to be developed
and new markets to be penetrated, which has already attracted customer interest. 
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Customer satisfaction survey 
The level of customer satisfaction is an important performance indicator that we methodically
monitor to maintain excellent relations with customers and constantly improve our products
and services.

In line with the international standards API Q1 and EN ISO 9001:2008, when every project the
Company has undertaken is completed, a customer satisfaction survey is carried out. Customers
are asked to answer a series of questions and
determine the importance of each issue (the
questionnaire was modiZed in 2014 to better
re[ect the needs of both customers and the
Company taking into account the relevant
guidance in ISO 10004). Questions about
how the Company is performing in key Cor-
porate Social Responsibility areas were also
added in. It should be noted that in 2014 the
response rate to customer satisfaction sur-
veys was highly satisfactory (66%).

Tender level

Order management

Quality

Delivery time

Health and safety

Facilities and staR

Document quality

87%

84%

89%

89%

85%

89%

91%

Customer satisfaction survey
(results in %)
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66% of customers responded
to the 2014 customer 
satisfaction survey

37.5% of customers are aware
about the Company’s Corporate
Social Responsibility and 
Sustainable Development Policy

96.4% of customers said they
would collaborate with
Corinth Pipeworks again

General performance rating 
for project implementation 

66%

86.3%

96.4%

37.5%

The Company attaches great importance to its 
customer satisfaction survey and in 2014 achieved
a 90% increase in the survey response rate (66% in
2014 compared to 33% in 2013).
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7.7 Supplier management 

One of Corinth Pipeworks’ most important stakeholder groups is its suppliers, and the Company
seeks to build long-lasting collaborative, trust-based relationships thereby maximising the ben-
eZts for them and the Company. Corinth Pipeworks' suppliers are valuable associates involved
in developing top quality products and services, since the quality of raw materials is inextricably
bound up with the quality of the end product.

To ensure better communication with suppliers and manage them properly, Corinth Pipeworks
classiZes suppliers depending on the items they supply into suppliers of raw materials, consum-
ables and other materials. The Company has opted to only collaborate with suppliers who meet
speciZc objective criteria.

Supplier selection
When seeking out suppliers, Corinth Pipeworks’ executives conduct market research to identify
suppliers capable of providing the materials needed. During the initial stage, information is
drawn from published data and from companies, which have already collaborated with the sup-
pliers in the past.

The Company opts for local suppliers if collaboration or the speciZc supply of materials can be
done by the local supplier under the same terms and conditions.

Supplier evaluation and re-evaluation 
In the next stage, the Company’s procurement managers contact potential suppliers asking for
additional data and documents and get them to Zll out a questionnaire to create records for

Supplier 
management Supplier 

selection

Supplier
evaluation

Criteria-based
supplier 
ranking 
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approval of

suppliers 
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If appropriate, Corinth
Pipeworks also uses additional

methods and criteria to evaluate its
suppliers and subcontractors, including:

• Inspecting their facilities
• Checking products or services upon delivery 

• Placing trial orders** and using materials /
services 

• Certifying the Company’s quality system in
line with an internationally recognised

quality system certiQcation standard such
as API, ISO and so on.

Quality of raw materials 

Comprehensive range of mechanical equipment 

Adequacy and skill of technicians 

Quality, adequacy, speed and reliability 
in delivering orders 

CertiNed Quality Management System 

Environmental Management System certiNed
according to ISO 14000 or other equivalent*

Occupational Health and Safety Management System
certiNed according to OHSA 18001 or other equivalent*

Supplier evaluation criteria

* Corinth Pipeworks attaches particular importance to its suppliers having a certiAed ISO 14001 Environmental
Management System or other equivalent certiAcation (or their intention to obtain certiAcation in the near future).
As a company which strives to promote protection of the natural environment, Corinth Pipeworks seeks out sup-
pliers with the relevant certiAcates. When speciAc materials are being ordered and procured the Company may
also require suppliers to hold REACH certiAcation and to send the relevant Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS).
** Corinth Pipeworks places trial orders for each production line a supplier has. 

each supplier. Suppliers are evaluated and / or re-evaluated based on various criteria, which in-
clude not only quality and their Znancial status but also environmental criteria as well as health
and safety issues to ensure that Corporate Responsibility is carried down the supply chain.

Criteria-based supplier ranking 
Based on the information, documents and data provided, suppliers are then scored and ranked.

Final approval or rejection of suppliers 
In the Znal stage, suppliers are either included in the list of associated suppliers or rejected.
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Responsible supply chain management 
In 2014, the Company developed a responsible supply chain management plan. The Zrst step
is the Supplier Code of Conduct which is expected to receive Znal approval soon. Under that
Code, suppliers will be briefed about the basic principles by which the Company does busi-
ness. The Code also sets out the principles and standards of conduct which Corinth Pipeworks
demands or encourages its suppliers to follow. These include: 
• Environmental protection 
• Respect for human and labour rights 
• Occupational health and safety, and 
• Legislative and regulatory compliance. 

Suppliers and the use of raw and secondary materials 
Corinth Pipeworks ensures that it maintains excellent trust-based relationship with those sup-
pliers it has been working closely with for a number of years. 

In 2014, Corinth Pipeworks collaborated with 1,205 suppliers in total out of the 1,703 in its active
supplier list. The main materials procured, used and consumed are presented in the table below.
The Company also procures signiZcant quantities of spare parts for machinery, high-tech parts
and industrial consumables and materials vital for its production processes, maintenance work
and running its plants in general. Corinth Pipeworks has developed a series of indictors to check
usage of raw materials and supplies in the production process, which it monitors closely.
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Category Type of material Unit of Quantities Quantities 
measurement in 2013 in 2014

Raw materials Steel coils ** Tons * *
Materials for internal and external Tons 5,000 3,300
anti-corrosion lining/coating and 
pipe welding 

Materials used in Lubricants (oil-grease) Kg 67,579 66,212
processes Oil (diesel, heating oil, generator oil) Lt 275,054 496,000

Butane-Propane mixture Kg 130,760 208,500
Packaging materials Timber for pipe shipments m3 1,583 2,651

Rope for pipes Kg 16,950 51,193
Plastic pipe caps Items 67,120 22,750
Metal straps for packing Kg 28,328 64,642
hollow sections 

* The Company prefers not to publicly disclose this speciAc data. 

** The Company wishes to utilise steel, which is the key raw material, to the greatest extent possible and

to optimally use other materials in order to contribute to the maximum possible reduction in natural re-

source usage.
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1. Corinth Pipeworks’ human resources 

2. Occupational health and safety in Corinth
Pipeworks’ operations 

3. Corinth Pipeworks’ societal 
contribution

8. Corinth Pipeworks’ impact on people

Corinth Pipeworks’ philosophy of contributing to society focuses on three main areas:
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8.1 Corinth Pipeworks’ human resources

Corinth Pipeworks’ personnel is the Company’s most valuable asset in achieving its business
goals and sustaining continued growth and development. The Company’s success is tied
into the quality of work and employee performance irrespective of their place in the hierar-
chy. Corinth Pipeworks remains firmly committed to growing and retaining top class exe -
cutives and employees.

• Human resources at a glance 
• Internal communication 
• Code of Conduct 
• Recruitment and employee turnover 
• Employee beneNts
• Human resources training 
• Employee performance appraisals and 

remuneration system
• Equal opportunities and human rights at

Corinth Pipeworks
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Human Resources at a glance 

Distribution per gender 2012 - 2014

32(8%)

35(9%)
32(8%)

Men
Women

361(92%)
365(91%)

374(92%)

2012
2013
2014

Gender distribution per hierarchical level 2014

3(9%)

28(8%)
1(8%)

Men
Women

29(91%)
12(92%)

333(92%)

Administrative

employees and workers

Senior executives

Directors

Gender distribution per location 2014

14(34%)

18(5%)

Men
Women

27(66%)347(95%)

Attiki
Viotia

Gender distribution per age 2014

9(6%)

20(10%)

3(4%)

Men
Women

176(90%)
131(94%)

2(100%)

18-25
26-40
41-50

50+

65(96%)

All our employees have full-time and
indeQnite employment contracts

8. Corinth Pipeworks’ impact on people
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Internal communication 
Building and Zrmly establishing the Com-
pany’s corporate culture depends to a very
large degree on the internal communica-
tion system Corinth Pipeworks has in place.
The Company has an Open Door Po licy for
day-to-day communication with employ-
ees. Various methods and means are em-
ployed to achieve these including:
• Daily departmental meetings before

the start of shifts to address key issues
at work, attended by the Departmen-
tal management, shift engineers and
foremen. 

• Weekly executive meetings attended
by Directors and senior executives to
plan activities, and review what divi-
sions and departments have achieved.

• The appraisal procedure in place. 
• The Company’s intranet, notice boards

at production plants, and so on.

Code of Conduct 
Code of Contact is the main tool to ensure that our policy towards Human Resources issues
is followed and that Company’s values and principles are expressed through employees’ be-
havior.

The Company’s Code of Conduct was updated in 2014 to include fundamental policies, rules
and values that guide corporate activities and set out guidance on how staX should behave on
a day-to-day basis. Commitment to these principles and values is signiZcant for Company’s per-
formance.

Recruitment and 
employee turnover 

BeneTts 

Human 
rights

Equal 
opportunities

Training 

Code of Conduct
Internal communication

Human Resources 
management issues
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The Code of Conduct outlines the types of behaviour Corinth Pipeworks expects its personnel
to demonstrate as well as the way the Company engages in business activities and interacts with
customers, suppliers and other associates. The Company has been developed to further promote
integrity, honesty, transparency, and ensure professionalism at all levels within the Company.

The recently revised Code of Conduct was based on the OECD guidelines for
multinationals, the guidance in the ISO 26000 standard on Social Respon-

sibility and the 10 principles in the UN Global Compact.

All Company employees respect the Code of Conduct and comply with
its terms in their dealings with all stakeholders. They also respect the
laws and regulatory framework of the countries in which Corinth
Pipeworks operates and the international rules and initiatives men-

tioned above.

Trust is a vital 
ingredient in ensuring 

sustainable business success
and the Code of Conduct 

coupled with the Company’s core
values and principles are a 
Qrm foundation on which

trust can be built

The key topics addressed in the Code of Conduct are: 

1. Compliance
2. ConRicts of interest
3. Conduct toward business partners and third parties
4. Dealing with information 
5. Protection of Company property
6. Fair market behaviour 
7. Human rights and workplace practices 
8. Occupational health and safety
9. Environmental protection
10. Stakeholder communications
11. Accounting and reporting
12. Responsibility of managers and employees
13. Reporting irregularities 
14. Monitoring and Code amendments
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Recruitment and employee
turnover 
Despite the economic instability
and uncertainty afflicting Greece, in
2014 the Company managed to
achieve a higher rate of recruit-
ments versus withdrawn staff. 

During 2014, Corinth Pipeworks re-
cruited more than twice the number
of people who left. It recruited 24
people in total (21 of whom came
from the local community in Viotia)
while 11 left (9 of whom were from
the local community in Viotia). 

Recruitment

Withdrawals 

8%

6%

6%

3%

5%

3%

Employee turnover

2012 2013 2014

Withdrawals 2014

6(1.5%)

Men
Women

1(0.2%)4(1%)

26-40
41-50
50+

Recruitments 2014

1(0.2%)

Men
Women

13(3.2%)
5(1.2%)

4(1%)

18-25
26-40
41-50
50+

1(0.2%)
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Employee beneQts
Respecting employees and their needs is an integral part of the Company’s HR policy. Corinth
Pipeworks seeks to improve employee living standards by oXering beneZts calculated both to
serve as incentives to keep them with the Company and to foster closer, better relations between
staX and the Company. In 2014, on the Company’s own initiative, terms and conditions in the
group hospital care contract were improved, with employee dependents being added to the
contract. The additional beneZts that all staX enjoys are set out in detail below (exceptions are
mentioned separately): 
• Funding for postgraduate studies or other long-term training courses (100% of the cost).
• Loans and other forms of Znancial support.
• Financial support for urgent, serious personal or family needs (in addition to the amount

covered by insurance).
• A savings scheme for executives which since 2012 has allowed for partial redemption

under better terms than in the past. Employee participation in the scheme is optional and
unlimited. In 2014 EUR 60,780 was paid, 33.35% of which was paid by employees and the
other 66.65% paid by the Company.

• Life insurance and hospital care for employees and their dependents.
• Life insurance, health insurance and outpatient services for executives.
• StaX transportation to and from the Company’s plant.
• Vouchers once a year.
• Gift vouchers at Christmas for employees’ children aged 12 and under.
• Company car and mobile phone depending on the needs of the position held.

All additional beneQts are available 

to all employees
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Human resources training
During 2014, Corinth Pipeworks organised a wide range of training courses to ensure contin-
uous education and training and improve employees' skills irrespective of their place in the
hierarchy.

StaX took part in a total of 128 training courses; a Zgure 20% higher than in the previous year. A
total of 2,661 hours of training were provided, with men receiving an average of 7 hours of train-
ing and women 1.1 hours. 

In 2014, particular importance was attached to training on health and safety and quality issues.
Investments in training in 2014 amounted to approximately EUR 30,000.

Hours of training per grade 

Employee performance appraisals and remuneration system
To promote growth and development of its human resources, Corinth Pipeworks is in the process of set-
ting up a comprehensive performance appraisal and remuneration management system for its employ-
ees. The pilot version of the new system was rolled out in 2014. Feedback about the pilot system was
used to Znalise the performance indicators that will be graded in the appraisal system which will be
linked with the remuneration system.

Number of seminars per subject 2014

Environment,
health and

safety

Languages

Quality

IT

89

9

1

29

1
Technical

Training hours per subject 2014

Environment,
health and

safetyLanguages

Quality

IT

61.6%

2.7%

0.7%

34.8%

0.3%
Technical

Training Training hours 
hours average

Directors 76 5.8
Senior Executives 562 17.6
Admin. staR and workers 2,023 5.6
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Equal opportunities and human rights at Corinth Pipeworks 
When revising the Code of Conduct in 2014 particular importance was attached to the section
on equal opportunities and human rights at the Company. 

Equal Opportunities 
At Corinth Pipeworks equal treatment of all employees irrespective of gender, nationality or
other characteristics is a vital part of how human resources are managed. 

The Company is opposed to any form of discrimination and ensures that for the same positions
there is no discrimination, in terms of pay or otherwise, based on gender, nationality or other
characteristics. 

It is also worth stressing that Corinth Pipeworks encourages
women to join its ranks, and that the majority of women at
the Company hold administrative positions. The factors in-
hibiting more women from joining the Company have
been identiZed and ways to address them are being
looked at. These include the nature of the Company’s
business (manufacturer of steel pipes), as well as the dis-
tance of its production facilities from large cities. 

Corinth Pipeworks is particularly attuned to maternity issues.
During 2014, a total of 3 employees were on maternity leave, 2 of

them returned to work in the same year. The third one will return when
maternity leave expires. Corinth Pipeworks oXers all female employees the option to

select some form of [exible work for instance: 1 day oX per week, or less working
hours daily. In 2014, 3 female employees applied for and were granted the spe-

cial maternity protection beneZt (it is provided from the Hellenic Manpower
Employment Organisation).

All female employees return to work after their statutory maternity leave
(childbirth and special maternity leave) expires. Note that female employ-
ees who have returned to work after their statutory leave continue to work
for the Company even after a period of 18 months (which is the period law

protects women from dismissal due to maternity).

Within its sphere of
inRuence, Corinth Pipeworks 

supports and respects the 
protection of human rights 

and ensures that any breach 
or violation of those rights 

is avoided

The Code of Conduct 
contains provisions 

on human rights which 
speciQcally relate to: 

1. The avoidance of discrimination 
2. Equality and equal opportunities 

3. Forced or child labour 
4. All forms of harassment
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Human rights
Corinth Pipeworks respects the principles on human rights in the UN Global Com-
pact, and by extension the guidelines it contains relating to: 
- Protecting human rights as a duty of each state and the regulatory framework

it implements.
- Respecting human rights, a duty of each and every company.  
- Dealing with human rights issues using recording and monitoring mechanisms.

In particular, the Company: 
- Respects and complies with the human rights laws enacted by the Greek State.
- Operates with people in mind: The Company has put in place systems and procedures, recog-

nises its employees’ rights, ensures employees are rewarded and oXers equal opportunities
while respecting diversity.

- Has integrated provisions on how to deal with issues that may arise into its human rights
procedures, identiZes employee responsibilities and duties, and has put in place a system
for managing these issues. The Company executives responsible for implementing the pro-
cedure are the CEO, the HR Director, other Directors, and heads of departments. Corinth
Pipeworks monitors how its human rights policy is being implemented using indica-
tors developed speciZcally for that purpose.

The Company will not tolerate any cases of discrimination, child or forced labour, or
any form of harassment in its own operations or in the operations of its associates. As
far as suppliers in particular are concerned, in 2014 the Company prepared the Suppli-
ers Code of Conduct which sets out the relevant provisions.

Corinth Pipeworks 
is opposed to and 

condemns all
forms of forced 
or child labour

Corinth Pipeworks 
prohibits all forms 

of harassment
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8. Corinth Pipeworks’ impact on people

8.2 Occupational health and safety in Corinth Pipeworks' 
operations

As a company focused on its personnel, Corinth Pipeworks’ overriding priority is to maintain
high levels of health and safety. Safeguarding our personnel, who are so vital to every aspect of
our operations, is both a commitment and obligation.

• Comprehensive approach to health and safety
• Health and safety actions
• Health and safety results
• Procedures and continuing improvements

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  A N D  S U S T A I N A B L E  D E V E L O P M E N T  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4 57

Comprehensive approach to health and safety

Corinth Pipeworks deals with health and safety issues in a uniform manner whether they re-
late to its own operations, procurement, production or product end use. It also strives to en-
gender the shared belief and culture among its personnel that health and safety is something
everyone ought to be concerned about, whether it be employees or anyone else involved in
its operations.

Procurement 
- Corinth Pipeworks

examines whether
suppliers have or
intend to acquire
in the near future
a certiTed
occupational
health and safety
management
system. 

- Corinth Pipeworks
checks suppliers to
see whether they
meet special
health and safety
conditions.

Product manufacturing
- Corinth Pipeworks has

put in place strict
manufacturing
standards which it
complies with. 

- It procures and uses
safe, specialist raw
materials for water
pipes. 

- It checks and inspects
production in line with
strict health and safety
standards demanded by
customers.

Human resources
- Corinth Pipeworks has put an

occupational health and
safety management system in
place which it monitors and
improves. 

- It has an incident
management system in place.

- It also has a chemical agents
safety procedure. 

- Indicators are monitored and
analysed. 

- On-going health and safety
training is provided. 

- Corinth Pipeworks also has a
month dedicated to
occupational health and
safety.

Promoting and
safeguarding

health and
safety 

Subcontractors
- Corinth Pipeworks signs

contracts with subcontractors
working at the Company’s
facilities which include a
special annex setting out
health and safety
requirements and a
commitment in that Teld. 

- Corinth Pipeworks checks and
evaluates subcontractors to
see if they are meeting
special health and safety
requirements.

- Corinth Pipeworks checks that
subcontractors are complying
with the terms of their
contracts, especially in
relation to health and safety
matters.

- Corinth Pipeworks trains the
employees of its
subcontractors and associates
working at its facilities.

More information about the Company’s health and safety policy can be found on the Company

website www.cpw.gr in the section entitled Sustainable Development / Health and safety 



http://www.cpw.gr/en/sustainability/health-and-safety/
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Health and safety actions 
Safeguarding health and safety requires that everyone involved in Corinth Pipeworks operations
remains constantly vigilant. The Company has taken a series of actions and measures, and made
investments to ensure this. Some of the most important ones are presented below.

An emphasis on training 
Having acknowledged that people play a decisive role in
health and safety issues, the Company endeavours to limit
any negative effects on its personnel by providing continuous
personnel training.

In 2014, 1,637 hours of training on health and safety was pro-
vided at Corinth Pipeworks’ Thisvi plant, up 7% compared to
2013 when 1,529.5 hours were provided. This made it the hi -
ghest average Zgure for the last 5 years. 

Training activities covered both Company personnel and asso-
ciates / subcontractors. 

3.55

4.56
4.37

2012 2013 2014

Average number of training hours 
in health and safety

Investments in health and safety in 2014

Personal
Protective
Equipment

(PPE)
Infrastructure 

projects

Training and
consultancy

Study on health 
and safety

42%

9%

9%

3%

Fire Zghting
projects
12%

Medical services

12%

Maintenance and
calibration

4%
Measurements

1%

Equipment

8%

Health and safety investments 
During 2014, Corinth Pipeworks made investments in occupational health and safety. Invest-
ments exceeded EUR 190,000, up more than 20% compared to the previous year, clearly re[ect-
ing the Company’s real commitment to continuing improvements in the sector.
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June-July 2014 ‘Special Tribute to Occupational Health and Safety’ 
In 2013, Corinth Pipeworks launched its Zrst ‘health and safety month’ to promote con-
tinuing improvements in that sector. In 2014, the Company went one step further launch-
ing a special tribute to occupational health and safety covering not one but two months,
June and July. As part of that special tribute, the Company organised a series of events
and presentations at its Thisvi plant in partnership with external experts. A large number
of employees took part in these special events, enjoying around 25 hours of training. 

Major occupational health and safety issues falling into 5 separate areas were presented:
• First Aid and how to use ambulances. This training session was provided in partnership

with certiZed trainers from the Hellenic Red Cross. 
• Use of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)
• Risk identiZcation and key health and safety rules 
• Safe use of hoisting equipment
• Key occupational health and safety requirements at the Thisvi Industrial Area’s port

facilities 
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Actions and measures 

Emergency 
drills 

Health,
safety and 

environment 
inspections 

Accident
prevention
measures 

Occupational
Risk Assessment

Study 

As part of the periodic revision of the Occupational Risk Assessment Studies, studies were prepared re-
lating to: 
• The operations phase of the new 7 5/8” ERI/HFW mill.
• The operations phase of the new HIC/SCC corrosion testing lab.

SimpliTed guidelines were also issued in line with the Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS).
Our Safe Work Instructions are also currently being revised to include supplemental photographic material.
The annex will feature best practices and examples of dangerous situations, making it more reader-friendly
and realistic.

Corinth Pipeworks also takes a series of measures in the health and safety Teld annually or on a one-oR basis
at various locations around the Company’s plant. Preventative measures primarily relate to:
• Continuing personnel training 
• Internal audits
• Managerial meetings 
• Equipment certiTcation and inspections 
• Demarcating pedestrian and vehicle routes
• Blocking oR crossings 
• Controlled access via security doors to pipe handling areas
• Controlled crossings at pipe rolling ramps using warning lights 
• Extra safety signage
• Sealing oR curing station at the TLP 56 pipe mill to limit exposure to volatile organic compounds (VOCs)

and avoid employees coming into direct contact with them.

A series of drills were organised in 2014 relating to:
• Fire safety 
• Facility evacuation 
• Incident and parallel incident management 

Parallel incident drills were included in the 2014 readiness drills schedule since they test employees’ abilities
to the full in emergency situations.

A total of 229 safety inspections / visits were carried out in 2014 (which accounted for 98.3% of the
sche duled inspections) with the participation of executives and involvement of 72 departmental directors
and foremen. 
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Implementation of 5S methodology
After rolling out the 5S methodology on a pilot basis in 2013,
in 2014 Corinth Pipeworks’ integrated 5S methodology into its
programme to improve order, cleanliness and organisation in
the workplace. 

The 5S methodology developed was speciZcally tailored to the
Company’s needs to further foster a robust corporate culture
on issues of workplace organisation and safety. 

Corinth Pipeworks implements the 5S methodology through 5
phases: Straightening, Systematic Cleaning, Standardising, Sus-
taining the discipline and by extension Safety.

In 2014, the programme was rolled out to 18 workplaces at the Company’s Thisvi plant. A
total of 123 employees (18 engineers and 105 other employees) from various departments
were involved in implementing the 5S methodology. The goal is to continue the programme
in 2015.

An independent body evaluates the results of the 5S programme. Those results are used to
determine where improvements in the workplace can be made, and what changes are
needed, if any. 

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  A N D  S U S T A I N A B L E  D E V E L O P M E N T  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4 63

Health and safety results 

The most important goal the Company has set itself for
occupational health and safety is zero occupational acci-
dents. To monitor how it is doing on health and safety is-
sues, Corinth Pipeworks has developed a series of
indicators which it monitors and evaluates. All employees
are united in the endeavour to improve those indicators.

Performance in the health sector 
It is worth noting that to date Corinth Pipeworks’ employ-
ees have enjoyed good health with zero cases of occupational disease. In 2014, as in previous
years, there were no cases of occupational disease. Absenteeism due to illnesses unrelated to
the environment-related dropped dramatically by 67% among female employees in 2014, while
the number of days absent fell by 70%. On the contrary though, the number of days male em-
ployees were absent rose by 3%, entailing a 20% knock-on eXect on the relevant indicator.

Days absent from work 
for other reasons 

Absentee Rate (AR) = (excluding accidents) x 106

Number of days worked

335

430415.50

2012 2013 2014

Days absence from work

56.50 56.50
17

Men
Women

Men

Women

6,493.00 6,944.00

2,309.783,091.00

4,162.00

4,998.84

Absenteeism rate (AR)

2012 2013 2014
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Performance in the safety sector 
Company activities and investments in the sector cou-
pled with employee take-up of these measures have led
to a drop in the number of accidents over recent years. 

Despite improved indicators, Corinth Pipeworks remains
committed to maintaining its focus on actions and in-
vestments for employee safety in this critical sector.

In 2014, there were fewer accidents (entailing interrup-
tions in work) among employees (just 3 in total during
the entire year) compared to the previous year, meaning
Corinth Pipeworks is close to its zero accident target.
Even though the employees involved in all these inci-
dents were wearing the necessary PPE and had taken all
the precautionary measures, the human factor did play
a major role here. The rise in near misses is due to the fact that we have been recording them in
a more systematic manner, which ties into recognition of their importance in accident preven-
tion. It is also important that the accident frequency and severity indicators also fell, indicating
that the measures being taken are actually eXective. 

Injury Number of accidents x 106

Rate (IR) = Number of man-hours worked

Lost
Number of days lost due 

day rate = to accidents x 106

(LDR) Number of man-hours worked

2

39

30

2012 2013 2014

Incidents

12 13

3

Annual workplace injuries or accidents
Incidents without days of absence (minor accidents)
Near misses

29

6

15

5.89

7.80

2.04

6.83

2.76

Injury rate (IR)

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

160.23

1,118.64

93.96

471.22

236.01

Lost day rate (LDR)

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

* Note that the Lost Days Rate for 2013 was revised because - in line with the Company’s policy - the length of an accident in days is now being
recorded and is now being imputed to the year in which the accident happened.
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Procedures and continuing improvements 
Corinth Pipeworks promotes health and safety by developing speciZc procedures for each sector
of operations such as production, subcontractor management, Company HR management, and
so on. These procedures and the indicators used to monitor them have been included in the
Company’s comprehensive occupational health and safety management system, which has re-
ceived OHSAS 18001:2007 certiZcation.

Health and Safety Committee 
A key part of the occupational health and safety management system is the health and safety
committee, which represents all staX on health and safety matters. The committee is responsible
for managing health and safety issues and for ensuring that the Company achieves continuing
improvements in that sector. Each department also holds daily meetings at the start of each
shift about major issues at work. Those meetings are attended by the departmental director, en-
gineers and shift foremen.

Directors

Occupational health and safety Board 
Membership: 72 executives 

ForemenHeads of Department Engineers

Employees 
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Incident management procedure 
Our incident management procedure plays a decisive role in monitoring the results of how
Company’s occupational health and safety management system is being implemented, and
complies with the relevant legislative requirements to record and disclose occupational acci-
dents and diseases. It is also fully in line with the International Labour Organisation’s (ILO) re-
quirements. This procedure is initiated every time an incident occurs at work at the Company
and leads to important conclusions being drawn about health and safety issues.

Reporting incidents
(not) requiring 
hospitalisation 

Planning 
corrective 
actions 

Updating 
the incident 

documentation Tle 

Investigating incidents Preparing the incident
investigation report 

Training 
Annual review

Incident statistical analysis

Subcontractor management
Corinth Pipeworks has developed speciZc procedures to manage its subcontractors and inte-
grated these into its health and safety management system.

As far as health and safety is concerned, Corinth Pipeworks includes a special section in agree-
ments with subcontractors, setting out terms and conditions and how contactors can comply
with Company requirements in these areas. 

The subcontractor management procedure involves inspecting subcontractors in line with con-
tractual conditions, managing them and then evaluating them after the project assigned has
been completed. Subcontractor evaluation is an integral part of the entire process. 

An initial evaluation is performed when the Company starts working with the subcontractor and
then periodic evaluations are carried out in line with the requirements of the occupational health
and safety management system. It is worth noting that evaluations can either take place at

Incident 
management 

procedure 
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Corinth Pipeworks’ own facilities where the subcontractor’s staX are working
or at the subcontractor’s own facilities. Just some of evaluation criteria are:

• Whether health, safety and environmental measures mandated by law
and by the Company are being complied with. 

• Whether PPE is being used by the subcontractor’s staX.
• Whether the subcontractor’s staX and equipment are suitable for the spe-

ciZc task that has been assigned.

Findings that emerge from such evaluations and the corrective actions needs
are recorded, and a date is set by which subcontractors must comply with
the recommendations made, at which time checks are made to see if the sub-
contractor has implemented the corrective measures.

Mechanism to record and monitor health and safety issues 
The Company’s intensive endeavours to improve its health, safety and environmental ma -
nagement procedures led it to develop a mechanism to record and monitor health and
safety issues. 

To ensure this mechanism operates [awlessly:
• Suggestion boxes were placed at 4 mills at the plant (HFIW, SAW, yard and lining/coating

mills).
• A special employee suggestions form for improvements in these areas was designed.

These suggestion boxes allow employees to submit their ideas anonymously. Protecting em-
ployees in this way makes the entire procedure quite valuable, since it allows sensitive aspects
of these sectors to be raised and discussed. 

The Health and Safety Manager working in partnership with the Plant Directors is then re-
sponsible for examining and evaluating the suggestions made. Suggestions are evaluated
based on speciZc criteria. As a sign of just how important this mechanism is seen as being,
the best suggestion won a prize at the New Years pie cutting ceremony in 2014. This approach
places emphasis on communicating issues that could eXectively improve the workplace and,
generally speaking, help the plant run more smoothly.
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8.3 Corinth Pipeworks’ societal contribution

• Generating value for society 
• Developing local communities 
• Bolstering local employment and 

entrepreneurship 
• Supporting the needs of local communities 
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Generating value for society 
Corinth Pipeworks acknowledges that social challenges like poverty and unemployment are
sadly a modern necessity that the local communities in which it operates have to address. That
is why it provides support to local communities in a wide range of ways, while also encouraging
two-way communication with them to enable it to register their needs and priorities.

Social activities 
(bolstering employment
and entrepreneurship)

Corporate 
activities 

Corinth Pipeworks’
philosophy  

(creating jobs,
generating value 

for society) 

Business activities 
(helping employees and

associates grow) 

The Company engages in a wide number of activities to support local communities and meet
stakeholder needs.
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After recording the impact of Corinth Pipeworks’ activities on local communities, operations at
the Thisvi plant were evaluated to take into account all positive or negative eXects on the envi-
ronment. The Company has an ISO 14001-certiZed Environmental Management System in place
(more information about the system is available in the section entitled ‘Responsibility for the
environment’ of this Report) and regularly carries out special environmental analyses or inspec-
tions to record all environmental aspects of its plant’s operations and assess their impact on the
environment. This environmental impact assessment of company operations has shown that
Corinth Pipeworks’ operations are ‘low impact’ for the environment, and because the Company
continues to take preventative measures potential negative impacts will remain low.

Developing local communities 
Corinth Pipeworks contributes to social development and growth via a series of measures it
takes and it is frequently at the side of local communities lending them a helping hand. By
maintaining good contacts with local communities, the Company has recorded, evaluated and
prioritised key issues relevant to those communities. Based on the needs which emerged, it
has been able to place emphasis on prosperity and growth for local communities. Its pro-
grammes take a two-pronged approach: bolstering local jobs and entrepreneurship, while also
catering for the needs of local communities. The section below sets out the Company’s activities
in this sector.

Bolstering local employment and entrepreneurship 
The Company’s goal is to ensure it operates in a sustainable, responsible manner, by minimising
its negative impacts on society and the economy and bolstering its positive impacts. To help the
local economy grow, the Company is helping increase the number of local jobs, having taken
the conscious decision to employ the vast majority of its personnel from local communities and
to build partnerships with local suppliers. We prefer to work with local suppliers if the local mar-
ket can meet the need for services or products. 
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Employing sta: from local areas 
Corinth Pipeworks has had a positive im-
pact on the local job market, employing
365 local people (or 89.9% of its total
workforce) in 2014. This high Zgure has
remained unchanged over several years
now, since during the recruitment
process the Company makes it a priority
to hire staX from the local labour market.
23% of those in managerial posts also
come from the local community. 

Supporting local suppliers 
Local entrepreneurship is supported by
hiring suppliers and contractors at the
Thisvi Plant from nearby areas. The
Company selects suppliers and contrac-
tors who work near the Thisvi Plant or
come from the wider Viotia Regional
Unit, provided local suppliers can do the
speciZc job or can oXer the speciZc
items under the same terms as a non-
local supplier. In 2014, 284 of the Com-
pany’s 1,703 active suppliers came from
the local market. 
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2014 purchases based on suppliers origin

Foreign suppliers

Local suppliers

Rest of Greece

42%

4%

54%

Employees from local communities

Geographic distribution 

Other suppliers

Local suppliers

83%

17%

2012 2013 2014

86.8% 86.5% 89.9%
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Supporting the needs of local communities 
Providing practical support for local communities has been ranked as one of the top Corporate
Responsibility issues for Corinth Pipeworks. Over recent years the Company has supported vulner-
able local groups through what it does, oXering sponsorship and donations to local associations
and organisations, and supporting the activities of local government across a broad spectrum of
issues. Its activities fall into 5 broad categories:

Corinth Pipeworks’ societal contribution 

Sport Sport is a valuable social good and all sporting activities impact positively on
the day-to-day life of young and old alike. 
Corinth Pipeworks constantly endeavours to meet the local communities’ real
sporting needs, by providing Tnancial support to numerous sports clubs.
Corinth Pipeworks helped the Domvrena junior football team buy kit and also
covered the cost of sports gear during local matches organised by the
Domvrena, Prodromos, Xironomi and Ellopia primary schools. 

Education It’s a vital priority for Corinth Pipeworks to support and develop education,
and in 2014 the Company met the needs of local schools by oRering heating
oil, consumables or stationery. It also covered the travel costs of pupils
attending school trips to Athens and made a contribution to the cost of
maintaining school buildings and summer camps. 

Environment During 2014, Corinth Pipeworks contributed to various activities designed to
improve the environment of local communities. Once again the Company
provided sponsorship for the Thiva Fire Brigade, helped clean up local areas
and installed rubbish bins. Corinth Pipeworks also supported a one-day
environmental seminar about the Gulf of Corinth held on 10 May for teachers
from schools in Domvrena and Alyki in Viotia. 

Culture Every year Corinth Pipeworks is involved in supporting culture events to
showcase and preserve local heritage, which organise a wide range of
initiatives and measures to promote culture.
In 2014, the Company oRered sponsorship to various cultural associations,
museums and cultural events. 

Health and vulnerable social groups The Company has consistently taken steps to safeguard the health of residents
of local communities. In 2014, Corinth Pipeworks arranged for an associated
doctor to carry out check-ups at junior and senior high schools in the local area,
provided heating oil to old people’s homes and helped families facing serious
illnesses. With the assistance of the Company’s staR, Corinth Pipeworks was
also able to collect and distribute clothing, non-perishable foods, books and
games to fellow citizens in need.
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Corinth Pipeworks’ societal contribution during
2014 in each key area is shown in the diagram
opposite:

Sport
Company employees recognise that sport is a key element in a balanced lifestyle. With that
in mind 62 of them took part in the Athens Marathon on 9.11.2014, providing practical sup-
port for this key event in the world Marathon calendar.

Societal actions per key area

Sport

Environment

Education

21%

26%

Other

14%

Culture

21%

26%
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2014 Christmas events for local communities in the Thisvi
Municipal Unit 
To foster closer relations with local communities and meet
their needs, Corinth Pipeworks has been holding Christmas
parties at local schools for the last 7 years. More people than
ever are now involved in the parties, which now feature new
activities and showcase the importance of cooperation and
making a contribution as elements essential in building last-
ing relationships and solidarity. Company employees were
actively involved in the parties, utilising their knowledge and
experience to ensure the event was a success. 

The measures included: 
- Working with the Domvrena junior and senior high schools to host the ‘Christmas of Love’

event, which featured theatrical performances for residents of the local communities in
the Thisvi Municipal Unit. The Domvrena junior and senior high schools chose the plays,
selected the cast from among the pupils and staged the show. Corinth Pipeworks under-
took the organisational aspect of things and advertised the shows in the villages in the
Thisvi Municipal Unit.

- The 7th Annual Christmas Party for kindergartens and primary schools in the Thisvi Mu-
nicipal Unit was held. This year’s event included (1) short theatrical sketches performed
by the pupils for their classmates, (2) a painting competition about Christmas and (3) a
party featuring clowns, elves and gifts for every child. The party took place at the Thisvi
Museum of School Life. All 105 pupils who attended had a great time.

Measures for local
communities Continuity and reliability 
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Internships at the Thisvi plant 
Corinth Pipeworks has long-term partnerships with universities, and in 2014 gave 7 students
the chance to be interns in various departments within the Company. It also allowed another
2 students to work at the Company and gain professional experience. 

Partnership with the National Technical University of Athens’ Department of Mining 
Engineering 
For the fourth consecutive year Corinth Pipeworks worked closely with the National Technical
University of Athens’ Department of Mining Engineering on research which has been under
way since 2001 relating to the development, manufacture and permanent installation of
equipment to measure the magnetic properties of metals (Barkhausen and magnetisation –
demagnetisation loop). This highly innovative piece of research, developed by the NTUA on
the Drop Weight Tear Test (DWTT) equipment at Corinth Pipeworks’ lab, evaluates the me-
chanical properties of steel (DWTT, toughness). As part of the research, in 2014 results were
analysed and distributed, and Corinth Pipeworks and the Department have Zled a joint re-
search proposal for funding from the General Secretariat for Research and Technology. 

The Educational programme ‘Life without garbage: reduce, reuse, recycle’
The Company believes it is vitally important for school pupils to be made aware about the
environment and so participated in the Educational Programme ‘Life without garbage: reduce,
reuse, recycle’ run by the Viomatiko Scholio (Experiential School) and the non-proZt organi-

sation QualityNet Foundation in
cooperation with the Aluminium
Can Recycling Centre (CANAL)
owned by Elval S.A., to provide in-
formation to the educational
community about managing
waste and recycling, and to mo-
bilise them into action. 18 pupils
from the Domvrena Primary
School and 20 from the Xironomi
Primary School took part in the
programme. 

From the Educational Programme ‘Life without garbage’ 
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Freeing trapped birds at the Company’s facilities 
On 17.7.2014 Company personnel spotted young wild birds
(of the species Falco tinnunculus) in a ditch about 5 m deep at
the Company’s facilities. It was somewhere they would have
great diYculty escaping from. Employees immediately mo-
bilised and called the ANIMA Wildlife Protection and Care As-
sociation, which was thought to be the body most suitable to
manage the situation. 

One volunteer from the Association visited the Company’s facilities to free the birds and did
in fact manage to successfully and safely free them. 

Volunteerism programme: “Together for Social Solidarity” –
“Support packets”
Volunteerism is an integral part of Corinth Pipeworks’ corporate cul-
ture and proof positive of just how socially attuned and aware its
employees are. Each year, as part of the Company’s societal contri-
bution it runs at least one volunteerism programme to help vulner-
able social groups. 

The “Together for Social Solidarity” volunteerism programme helps
raise awareness among employees about social solidarity and en-
courages them to donate clothing, non-perishable foods, books
and goods to fellow citizens in need. 

Company personnel donate what they can and Corinth Pipeworks undertakes to collect the
items together and distribute them. 

In 2014, the items collected were used to create 50 “Support Packages”. A number of these
packages were given to the “Panagia Makariotissa” Association, a local charity which distrib-
uted them to poor families in the Thisvi Municipal Unit, while other were given to the Thiva
and Livadia Holy Metropolis to be distributed to those in need. 

Volunteer blood donations 
Having recognised that donating blood is an important way in which one person can show
solidarity with another, for the last 13 years Corinth Pipeworks has operated a blood bank for
employees and their families. In 2014, two blood donation events were hosted at the Com-
pany’s plant in Thisvi, Viotia. Blood donation events are organised in partnership with the
Gennimatas General Hospital in Athens. A total of 87 employees donated blood, giving 53
units to people in need.
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Our approach to environmental protection 

Continuous improvement 

Corinth Pipeworks’ practices 

Climate change and greenhouse gases 

Environmental performance indicators

Noise abatement

Waste management
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9.1 Our approach to environmental protection 

A key aspect of Corinth Pipeworks’ business culture is respect for the environment, coupled with
measures to safeguard and protect it, since these are vital factors in Sustainable Development.
The Company not only implements the applicable laws but also takes steps to more rationally
manage waste and address the impacts of climate change, to decisively minimise its own envi-
ronmental footprint. 

Environmental policy 
Corinth Pipeworks has developed an ISO 14001:2004 Environmental Management System which
it implements and is constantly improving, and also implements the key principles of its envi-
ronmental policy without fail.

Key elements of Corinth Pipeworks’ environmental policy 

Legislative
compliance Transparency

Training 

Environmental
Management

System

Responsible
operations 

Collaboration 
with licensed 

waste
management/

recycling 
companies 
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9.2  Continuous improvement 

To implement its environmental policy across its entire range of operations, the Company’s
management team has appointed a health, safety and environment manager who reports di-
rectly to the Thisvi Plant Director. The health, safety and environment manager runs training
courses and briefs staX, provides information and devises solutions, monitors environmental
KPIs and in general ensures continuous improvement of Environmental Management System
performance levels.

Sustainable
Development 

Act 
• Management review 

Check 
• VeriNcation and corrective measures 
• Preventative measures 
• Recording 
• Environmental inspections 
• Monitoring impacts 

Implement
• Operations 
• Responsibility 
• Readiness and ca-

pacity for training 

• Planning 
• Environmental aspects 
• Legislative / regulatory re-

quirements

• Objectives 
• Environmental management

programme 

• Communication 
• Environmental

Management Sys-
tem documentation 

• Document Management 
• Operational Management 
• Readiness preparations

and measurements 

Plan

Continuous improvement 
of the Environmental 
Management System 

�
�

�
�
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Environmental investments
In 2014, Corinth Pipeworks invested EUR
370,885 in the environment, demonstrating
the Company’s continuing endeavours to im-
prove its own infrastructure and reduce its en-
vironmental footprint. Particular emphasis
was placed on spending on waste manage-
ment and new environmental infrastructure
projects which accounted for 65% and 18.2%
of overall investments respectively. 

Employee training 
During 2014, 114 employees received training, up
6.12% on the hours each employee received on envi-
ronmental issues in 2013. 

Expenditure in environmental protection 2014
(amounts in Euro)

Waste
management
(external
associates)Support to

environmental
department, consulting

services, etc.

New
environmental

projects

Other expenditures 
(e.g. environmental
measurements)

226,217

46,473

29,919

63,992

4,284

Maintenance and
operation of
environmental
protection

infrastructure

373 hours 
of training on

environmental
issues 
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9.3 Corinth Pipeworks’ practices 

Programmes to improve the Environmental Management System 
To ensure continuous improvements to its Environmental Management System, Corinth
Pipeworks ensures that it takes steps to reduce the environmental impact of its operations and
activities, while also implementing best practices to stimulate employee awareness of environ-
mental issues. In 2014, the Company ran the following programmes at its plant to help achieve
this:

A programme to monitor and manage environmental impacts, 

A programme to improve waste storage at the plant, 

A programme to improve sorting of recyclable waste at the plant, 

A programme to improve infrastructure for emergencies, 

A programme to improve the use of raw materials and resources, 

A programme to monitor environmental performance and 

A personnel training programme.

Initiatives to limit greenhouse gas emissions and reduce electricity and thermal energy
consumption 
Given the activities its production plants are engaged in, Corinth Pipeworks has taken steps to
limit greenhouse gas emissions, which contribute to climate change, and to reduce the level of
electricity and thermal energy consumed. 

To reduce VOC emissions, the Company has ensured - where possible - that it replaces the paints
used in production with new low VOC content ones. The Company has installed energy saving
Zlters and uses more environmentally-friendly forms of energy such as LPG, as well as renewable
energy sources. Two network nodes powered by solar energy are also in use at the Thisvi plant.
It uses solar panels to charge an array of batteries to provide electricity round the clock.
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Initiatives to reduce CO2 emissions released during product transport, from raw materials
and in staO transportation 
The Company’s overall environmental strategy has been designed to reduce CO2 emissions re-
leased to the atmosphere when transporting the Company’s staX. To reduce the number of trips
involved the Company: 
• Employs staX from the local community. 
• Provides rent subsidies for executives so that can live close to the plant. 
• Uses rented buses to transport employees. 
• Encourages car pooling. 
• Replaces face-to-face meetings with customers and associates abroad with video-confer-

encing where that is feasible. 
• Runs a scheme to replace leased petrol cars with new-tech diesel cars. 
• Ensures that company cars are regularly maintained to reduce fuel consumption.

To avoid pointless trips, the Company also makes considerable use of the Thisvi Industrial Area’s
port facilities to transport raw materials and end products.

Initiatives to limit water usage 
Corinth Pipeworks ensures that it limits water consumption in its production processes by ado -
pting practices to limit the actual quantity used. More speciZcally, it has a system for recycling
the water used to cool its units, which enables it to recycle a major part of the total quantity of
water used. At the same time, hydraulic/plumbing facilities are regularly maintained to avoid
leaks, to minimise the Company's water footprint.

Initiatives for proper management of chemicals 
Corinth Pipeworks complies with the legislation and regulations on proper management of
chemicals which are vital for its production processes, in order to ensure that both the envi-
ronment and employees are safeguarded. To reduce its environmental footprint, Corinth
Pipeworks does not use chemicals that damage the ozone layer and monitors the quantities
of cooling [uids used to top up its systems every year. More speciZcally the Company:
• Stores chemicals in dry, protected areas, in line with manufacturer speciZcations,
• Trains users to avoid and remedy spills, 
• Procures approved spill absorbers, 
• Runs emergency drills, 
• Reduces the quantity of chemicals stored to the minimum needed, 
• Minimises the time waste is stored at the plant by working in close partnership with licensed

waste management companies.
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9.4 Climate change and greenhouse gases 

Corinth Pipeworks believes it is important for companies to develop collective environmental
awareness to enable greenhouse gases to be reduced and climate change combated. To achieve
that, the Company has made concerted eXorts to monitor the greenhouse gases being emitted
to the atmosphere from its operations. Having adopted the international Greenhouse Gas Pro-
tocol the Company has acknowledged the value chain and records, checks and attempts to re-
duce its environmental impact from greenhouse gas emissions in line with that initiative. Its
eXorts are shown in the diagram below.

Corinth Pipeworks monitors and checks greenhouse gas emissions in the following stages: 
1. Direct emissions (Scope 1). 
2. Indirect emissions, within the Company (Scope 2).

Indirect emissions outside the Company (Scope 3) are only checked in relation to how waste from
its production processes is managed (see the section entitled ‘Waste Management’). 

The Company strives to reduce its environmental impact, and to constantly record and monitor
that impact. For Corinth Pipeworks, top priorities include cutting direct and indirect greenhouse
gas emissions as well as saving natural resources.
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The Company’s 
involvement in the 
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quite limited
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9.5 Environmental performance indicators

Greenhouse gases 

Direct emissions are measured based on the quantity of LPG used in production, oil used for heating
and diesel used for hoisting devices.
A factor of 0.82 kg of CO2 / KWh was used to calculate CO2 emissions for 2014.
A factor of 0.82 kg of CO2 / KWh was also used to calculate CO2 emissions for 2013. 
A factor of 0.88 kg of CO2 / KWh was used to calculate CO2 emissions for 2012 (revised Agures).
The methodology used to calculate emissions is the one used by the World Resources Institute (WRI) in
its Greenhouse Gases Protocol. 

* NOx quantities are calculated
based on LPG and oil consumption.
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Energy consumption 

Total thermal 
energy and electricity

consumption rose 
in 2014 as did the level of

water consumption due to
increased production

SpeciNc energy
consumption,

though, dropped 
by 10% in 2014
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Water consumption

Water consumption per source (in m3) 2012 2013 2014
Water transport network from the Mornos River 29,537 47,130 64,481
Municipality of Thiva water supply network 11,602 8,916 15,037
Purchased bottled water 6.7 1.6 2.04
Total water consumption 41,146 56,048 79,520

9.6 Noise abatement

Corinth Pipeworks aims to protect employees’ health and to faithfully observe the laws and reg-
ulations relating to noise assessment and abatement. Noise sources have been recorded at all
the Company’s production plants and measures taken to reduce noise levels. 

The total quantity 
of water needed in the
production process was 

122,077 m3 34.9% of that Ngure
(or 42,557 m3) was recycled 

meaning that the Nnal
consumption Ngure 
was only 79,520 m3

29,537

64,481

47,130

2012

2013

2014

Water consumption for industrial use

m
3
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9.7 Waste management 

A key aspect of environmental responsibility for Corinth Pipeworks is proper waste management.
For that reason, the Company ensures that it not only reduces the Znal quantity of waste ge -
nerated but is also constantly increasing the amount being recycled. It has developed partner-
ships with suitably licensed companies to transport, process and dispose of waste. There was a
rise in certain categories of waste in 2014 due to increased production and due to the nature of
work the Company engages in.

Objective:
To minimise the environmental

impact by reducing the quantity of
waste actually generated and to

reduce the amount of waste ending
up in landTll sites.

All waste is sent for recycling, reuse or
disposal in accordance with the

relevant environmental legislation.

In 2014 the Company
recycled more than 90%

of its waste.

Corinth Pipeworks has developed
partnerships with suitably licensed
companies to transport, process and

dispose of waste. Each month the
Health, Safety and Environment
Department checks that these

companies are operating within the
law and hold the necessary operating

licenses. 

Waste
management
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The methods used for each category of waste are outlined below depending on the procedures
followed by the licensed waste management companies:

Quantity (in tons)

Waste (liquid and solid) Management method 2012 2013 2014

Metal packaging Recycling 6.5 4.1 5.25

Scrap steel Recycling - 1 -1 - 1

Scrap cables – copper Recycling 0.00 4.40 10.51

Ferrous metal dust and particles Recycling 395.9 367.6 481.18

Welding waste Reuse as Uux 100 168.4 237.95

Paper Recycling 25.6 18.9 26.27

Wood Recycling 96.3 60.7 93.91

Plastic Recycling 195.4 214.5 281.99

Tyres Recycling 4.9 2.9 2.66

Electrical & electronic equipment waste Recycling 7.8 3.5 15.46

Epoxy powder Energy generation 156.3 117.4 80.37

Waste to LandTll sites 71.37 71.3 102.49

Materials for energy generation Energy generation 49.8 1.1 0.85

Spent lubricating oils (liquid) Recycling 19.5 7 5.59

Batteries Recycling 1.3 1.9 1.41

Paint & varnish waste (liquid) Energy generation 24.6 23.2 25.38

Emulsions (liquid) Energy generation 610.8 115.8 555.872

Waste grease Energy generation 2.9 3.6 4.56

Contaminated absorbents Energy generation 4.2 5.4 11.68

Fluorescent lamps Recycling 0.2 0.2 0.28

1. The Company prefers not to publicly disclose this speciAc data.

2. The major Buctuations in emulsion quantities are due to machinery and equipment maintenance

work which is carried out over a two-year period.
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10. Corporate Governance€

Corinth Pipeworks’ Corporate Governance framework 
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10.1 Corinth Pipeworks’ Corporate Governance framework 
Corinth Pipeworks has devised a Corporate Governance framework that reflects international
practices and standards. The Company complies with the Greek legislation on Corporate
Gover nance currently in force, monitors the field for developments and has also voluntarily
adopted the Hellenic Corporate Governance Code drafted by the Hellenic Corporate Gover-
nance Council. Any derogations from the provisions of that Code are clearly outlined in the
Annual Financial Report. 

Corinth Pipeworks ensures that shareholders and potential investors as well as all stakeholders
receive adequate, up-to-date information in time thanks to a well-organised Corporate Gover-
nance system which includes:
• Management bodies with clearly deZned roles, competences and duties 
• A suitable organisational structure and appropriate company procedures in place 
• An eXective internal audit system and risk management system 
• An organised approach to in-house and external communications. 

Structure / Corinth Pipeworks’ Corporate Governance System 
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* In the Board of Directors
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10.2 The Board of Directors

Corinth Pipeworks’ Board of Directors is responsible for developing Corporate Governance prin-
ciples and its Corporate Social Responsibility policies and monitoring their eXectiveness. More-
over, the Board of Directors: 
• is responsible for developing the Company’s long-term strategy and operational goals, and

for checking whether those goals are being achieved 
• is responsible for approving company policies and procedures 
• ensures that there are no con[icts of interest
• examines potential cases of privacy policy failure 
• is responsible for ensuring that the Company’s Znancial statements, budget and investments

are reliable, before presenting them to the Ordinary General Meeting for approval.

The Board of Directors meets regularly over the course of the year, to ensure that all company
activities are conducted in line with its principles, policies and strategy and that the relevant de-
cisions are taken. The Company’s Board of Directors attaches particular importance to health
and safety and environmental issues, which always occupy an important place on its agenda. 

Corinth Pipeworks has also developed a procedure that invites departmental directors to prepare
periodic brieZngs about the progress of work and any major issues that have arisen, including
issues relevant to the Company’s environmental and social performance.

The Board of Directors’ performance is assessed at least once a year by the Ordinary General
Meeting, when the results of decisions the Board of Directors has taken about company opera-
tions and growth are scrutinised. Board members are paid a fee which is approved by the General
Meeting of Shareholders and is linked to the Company’s overall performance, both Znancially
speaking and in terms of responsible operations

Corinth Pipeworks’ Board of Directors is selected by the General Meeting of Shareholders and
serves a one-year term in oYce. The Company’s current Board of Directors consists of 6 members
elected by the General Meeting of Shareholders on 27.5.2014. Members of the Board are selected

€

1. The criteria for selecting independent non-executive Board members are: 
a) They are not currently and have not been employees, senior executives, or chairmen of the Board of Directors of
the Company or a subsidiary during the last 3 years. 
b) During the previous year they did not have any material business relationship with the Company or a subsidiary,
particularly as a major customer, supplier or advisor to the Company, or as a partner, shareholder or member of the
Board of Directors or senior executive of a legal entity which had a relationship of that type with the Company or a
subsidiary. 
c) They are not relatives to the second degree or spouses of independent non-executive members of the Board of
Directors, senior executives, advisors or major shareholders in the Company or subsidiary and 
d) They do not hold shares in Corinth Pipeworks (or only have a very small holding). 
Non-executive members are persons not engaged in the day-to-day management of the Company's.
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to ensure that the Company’s supreme management body can take objective decisions. To pro-
tect the interests of shareholders and guarantee the Company's continuing viability, the majority
of members appointed to Corinth Pipeworks’ Board of Directors are non-executive members,
with at least 1/3 being independent non-executive members. 

Corinth Pipeworks recognises that having non-executive and independent non-executive mem-
bers on its board is no panacea on its own, and when selecting members of the Board relies on
other criteria as well such as adequate experience, knowledge of the Company’s operations,
leadership skills, integrity and honesty.

More information about the Board of Directors’ responsibilities and its functions can be found in the

'Corporate Governance Statement’ section of the ‘Annual Report’.
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Composition of Corinth Pipeworks’ Board of Directors 

Konstantinos Bakouris, Chairman of the Board of Directors, Executive Member
Konstantinos has been Chairman of the Board of Directors of Corinth Pipeworks since 2005.
He holds an MBA from DePaul University, Chicago (USA). Since 2000, he has also served as a
board member in a number of companies in the Viohalco. He is Chairman of International
Transparency Hellas (since 2006) and Chairman of the Greek-Russian Business Council. He
served as Chairman of the Board of Directors of Net Med NV from 2004 to 2008, as Managing
Director of the Organising Committee for the Athens 2004 Olympic Games from 1998 to 2000
and Chairman of the Board of the Hellenic Centre for Investment from 2001 to 2002. He has
also served as Chairman of Ralston Energy Systems Europe S.A. and as a member of the World-
wide Business Council of that company from 1986 to 1997. Between 1970 and 1986, he served
as CFO, Managing Director, Vice-Chairman and CEO of Union Carbide in both Greece and Eu-
rope. Some of his other roles have included President of the European Portable Battery As-
sociation, President of the Greek Community of Geneva, member of the Advisory Board of
Business Europe, member of the World Presidents' Organisation (WPO), member of the MBA
Advisory Board at De Paul University, Chicago as well as Vice- President of the Hellenic Man-
agement Association.

Meletis Fikioris, Vice-Chairman, Non-Executive Member 
Meletis has been Vice-Chairman of Corinth Pipeworks’ Board of Directors since January 2005. He
has been a member of the Athens Bar Association since 1973, acting as legal advisor for various
companies or sitting on their Boards of Directors. 

Adamantios Vassilakis, Non-Executive Member 
Adamantios graduated with a degree in Political and Diplomatic Studies from Brussels Free Uni-
versity, and also attended the Hios Commercial School. During a long career in the Diplomatic
Corps he served in numerous countries including Yugoslavia, the former USSR and the USA, and
has held important positions of responsibility within the Hellenic Ministry of Foreign AXairs. In
2002, he was appointed as Permanent Representative of Greece to the United Nations. That same
year, the UN appointed him as chief negotiator for Greece in discussions in the name dispute
with the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (FYROM). In 2005, he was promoted to the
rank of Ambassador and between 2005 and 2006 represented Greece during the Country's term
on the UN Security Council in New York. While sitting on the Security Council, he took part in
missions to Central African countries such as Congo, Burundi, Rwanda, Uganda, and Tanzania,
as well as Sudan and Afghanistan. He also served as Chairman of the UN Security Council Sanc-
tions Committee for the Ivory Coast and Sudan, as well as Chairman of the Security Council's In-
formal Working Group on improving the eXectiveness of UN sanctions. He was appointed
National Representative of Greece in 2007 in the negotiations held under the auspices of the
UN to Znd a permanent name for FYROM. He has been decorated with the Grand Cross of the
Order of the Phoenix.
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Ioannis Stavropoulos, Executive Member
Ioannis graduated from the University of Piraeus and has been working at companies in the Vio-
halco since 1972. He served as CFO of Vitruvit S.A. in 1978, CEO of Hellenic Cables of Messolongi
S.A. in 1989, KEM S.A. in 1998 and then at Sidenor S.A. in 1999. He sits as an executive member
on the Board of Hellenic Cables S.A. and an ordinary member on the Board of Directors of various
other Viohalco companies.

Nikolaos Galetas, Independent Non-Executive Member
Nikolaos is an independent member of the Board of Directors of Corinth Pipeworks. He holds a
degree in theology from the University of Athens and has also studied at the Vienna University
of Technology (Technische Hochshule Wien). He also holds a degree in electrical engineering
from the National Technical University of Athens. During his long career, Nikolaos  has held mana -
gerial positions at the Hellenic Industrial Development Bank (HIDB), the Planning and Develop-
ment Company (EPA) and the National Investment Bank for Industrial Development (ETEBA),
where he also served as CEO. Nikolaos also served as a management consultant for ETEBA and
as well as for Eurobank Properties S.A. and sat on the boards of a large number of companies,
including EFG Eurobank Properties REIC and Greek Radio and Television (ERT), where he held
the post of Vice-Chairman, and several subsidiaries in the ETEBA Group holding the position of
Chairman of the Board of Directors during his long experience in the Group. Between 1990 and
1992, he was also an advisor to the Ministers of the Interior, Agriculture and Coordination. 

Andreas Kyriazis, Independent, Non-Executive Member
Andreas has served on the Company’s Board of Directors since 2005. He graduated from the
School of Chemistry, Physics and Mathematics of the University of Athens. He has served as
Chairman of the Union of Hellenic Chambers, the Union of Balkan Chambers, the Athens Cham-
ber of Commerce and Industry, the Hellenic Productivity Centre, the Hellenic Management As-
sociation, and the Hellenic Timber Industry Association. He has also served as Vice Chairman of
the Union of the European Chamber of Commerce and Industry and General Secretary of the
Association of Greek Chemists.

Corinth Pipeworks’ Senior Executives 

Apostolos Papavasileiou, Chief Executive O;cer
Apostolos has held the position of CEO at Corinth Pipeworks since November 2010. He holds a
degree in chemical engineering from the University of Patra School of Engineering and holds an
MBA from the University of Salford in Manchester, UK. Apostolos previously worked at Viohalco
as Financial Planning, Budgeting and Reporting Director and at the Sidenor Group as Strategy
and Investment Planning Director. Prior to that Apostolos  held a series of managerial positions
in the Nestle Group in both Greece and Switzerland (in the town of Vevey), where he was respon-
sible for supply chain management, technical and industrial performance and operations strate-
gies in projects located in various countries around the world.
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Ioannis Papadimitriou, Chief Financial O;cer 
Ioannis assumed the position of company Financial Director in May 2011. He is an economist
and graduate of the Department of Economics of the University of Piraeus. Between 1998 and
2003, he worked as an auditor at PricewaterhouseCoopers. He joined the Corinth Pipeworks Fi-
nancial Services Department in 2003 and up to 2008 held various positions of responsibility
within the Company. Between 2008 and 2011 he worked as Financial Controller at Newlead
Holdings, a shipping company listed on NASDAQ. 

Athanasios Kotzakaris, Plant Director 
Athanasios has held the position of Thisvi Plant Director since July 2009. He is a metallurgical
engineer and graduate of the National Technical University of Athens and holds a postgraduate
degree in metals and ceramic materials technology from the University of Manchester’s Institute
of Science and Technology (UMIST). He began his career at Viohalco in 1996 at KEM S.A. (which
subsequently became BET) as Production Engineer. Before coming to Corinth Pipeworks he also
worked as Head of Production at Sidenor, as well as Technical Director at the Sovel plant. From
2004 onwards, he was made responsible for the Sidenor Group’s rolling mills and in 2007 he took
up the position of Deputy Plant Director at Corinth Pipeworks. 
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Athanasios Tazedakis, Deputy Plant Director / Technology and Development Director 
Since 2012, Athanasios has held the position of Deputy Plant Director and Technology and
Development Director at Corinth Pipeworks. He is a Metallurgical Engineer and graduated
of the National Technical University of Athens and holds postgraduate degrees (M.Sc. and
Ph.D.) in welding from Cranfield University in the United Kingdom. He began his career at
Corinth Pipeworks back in 1999 and since then has held various key positions such as Quality
Director and ERW / HFI Mill Director at the Thisvi plant.

Nikolaos Sarsentis, Steel Procurement Director 
Nikolaos has been working at Corinth Pipeworks since 2011. He holds a BSc degree in me-
chanical engineering from University College London, an M.Sc. in Advanced Applied Mechan-
ics and an M.Sc. in Management Science both degrees from Imperial College of Science and
Technology London. He joined Sidenor Group in 2006 as Pipe and Tubes unit Operational Di-
rector. Prior to that Nikolaos held managerial positions in Friesland Foods, Tetra Pak, Alfa Laval
and Diamant Boart.

Ilias Bekiros, Commercial Director 
Ilias took up the position of Corinth Pipeworks' Commercial Director in 2014. He has a degree
in mechanical engineering from the National Technical University of Athens, and an MBA
from the Athens University of Economics and Business. From 2005 onwards, Ilias worked as
Head of Product and Sales at Sidenor in charge of various products. Before switching to
Corinth Pipeworks, from early 2013 he held the position of Sales Director for structural steel
and hot rolled sheet metal.

Grigoris Kakanelis, Human Resources Director
Grigoris has held the position of Human Resources Director at Corinth Pipeworks since 2004.
He graduated from the Department of Applied Informatics at the Athens University of Eco-
nomics and Business and holds a degree in Business Administration from ALBA. He began
his professional career with Corinth Pipeworks in 1997 as a Head of the IT Department and
Head of the Shareholder Department. He was appointed as Head of Administrative Services
and Human Resources in 2000.

Nikolaos Voudouris, Quality Director 
Nikolaos has held the position of Corinth Pipeworks Quality Director since 2012. He has a bache-
lor’s degree and Ph.D. from the University of Patra’s Department of Chemical Engineering. He also
prepared a thesis on metallurgical materials at RWTH Aachen in Germany. Since joining Corinth
Pipeworks in 2002 he has held various positions of responsibility as Quality Control Director, Head
of Quality Control and Head of the Quality Control Lab. 

Alexandra Tzanetopoulou, Legal Advisor 
Alexandra has served as Corinth Pipeworks’ Legal Advisor since 2004. She is an attorney at
law called to the bar of the Court of Appeal and a member of the Athens Bar Association. She
also has an Executive M.Sc. in International and European Economic Studies from the Athens
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University of Economics and Business. Just some of her areas of expertise are international
trade issues, international tender procedures, insurance law (and industrial risk insurance in
particular), risk management and business financing. She graduated from the Athens Law
School of the National and Kapodistrian University of Athens and also holds a Diploma in
Management Studies from Alba Graduate Business School. In 2013, she graduated from the
Executive Training Centre of the Athens University of Economics and Business, receiving a
Diploma in Negotiations.

Corinth Pipeworks’ operations are supported by its governance bodies, the Internal Audit De-
partment, the Legal Advisor’s OYce and the Company’s various divisions and departments. 

More information about Corinth Pipeworks’ organisational structure is available on the website

www.cpw.gr in the section entitled Investor Relations / Corporate Governance / Executive Management.

Audit Committee

Corinth Pipeworks’ Audit Committee 
Name Surname Non-Executive Member Independent Member
Meletis Fikioris √
Nikolaos Galetas √ √
Andreas Kyriazis √ √

Corinth Pipeworks has put in place an Audit Committee in line with the provisions of Law
3693/2008 comprised of 3 non-executive members of its Board of Directors appointed by the
Gene ral Meeting, 2 of whom are independent. The Audit Committee’s task is to assist the Board of
Directors better perform its duties relating to Znancial reporting, internal auditing and reviewing
the statutory auditors. The Audit Committee enables the Board of Directors to fulZl its mission to
ensure eXective accounting and Znancial systems, to put auditing and risk management systems
in place, to ensure compliance with the legislative and regulatory framework and that Corporate
Governance principles are being eXectively implemented. The Audit Committee has the following
speciZc responsibilities: 
• It oversees the Internal Audit Department, which reports directly to the Committee, reviews in-

ternal audit reports, evaluates how adequate they are and conZrms whether they are accurate,
and also determines whether the Zndings are adequately supported.

• It ensures that the certiZed public accountants are independent and recommends which au-
diting Zrm should be appointed to review and audit the Company’s Znancial statements.

• It monitors the auditing of the Company’s Znancial statements to ensure that procedures are
comprehensive and comply with the provisions of the IFRS.

• It examines the eXectiveness of all management levels to safeguard the resources the Company
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manages and ensure that they comply with the Company's established policy and procedures.
• It evaluates procedures and data to determine whether they are adequate to attain the Company’s

objectives and assess the policy and the programme relevant to the activity being examined.
• It periodically checks the various functions of diXerent divisions or departments to ensure that

their functions are being carried out without problems, comply with management guidelines,
Company policy and procedures, and that they re[ect company objectives and standards of
management practice.

During 2014 the Audit Committee, attended by all members, met 4 times. 

10.3 Internal audit system 

Corinth Pipeworks ensures the effectiveness and efficiency of its corporate operations, the reli-
ability of its financial reporting and risk management systems, and compliance with the appli-
cable laws and regulations through its Internal Audit System. Corinth Pipeworks’ goal is to ensure
an effective Internal Audit System so it can safeguard its assets and identify, record and then
mitigate major risks.

As a unit which reports directly to management, the Internal Audit Department plays a decisive
role in monitoring the Internal Audit System, examining the eXectiveness of existing checks and
balances to determine if they have been properly designed and are working correctly, and evalu-
ating current company procedures to ensure that company business goals are being achieved. 

The Company’s Internal Audit Department carries out numerous checks throughout the year to ex-
amine how Corporate Responsibility policy is being implemented, and places particular emphasis
on health, safety and environmental issues. The results of these checks are gathered together and
presented as quarterly or extraordinary reports to the Audit Committee. 

Each year the Board of Directors of Corinth Pipeworks reviews the Internal Audit System in terms
of its scope and the eXectiveness of the Internal Audit System, the adequacy of risk management
and internal audit reports submitted to the Audit Committee and in terms of how responsive man-
agement was to problems or weaknesses in the Internal Audit System which were identiZed.
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10.4 Risk management system 

As a company which attaches great importance to the precautionary principle, Corinth
Pipeworks has put in place practices and mechanisms to identify, record, evaluate and properly
manage the risks associated with the Company’s business operations, its exposure to the mar-
kets in which it operates and the general economic environment. Bearing that in mind, the Fi-
nance Division has developed a speciZc risk management policy based on the relevant
Company guidelines.

Corinth Pipeworks’ general method for managing contingent risks seeks to minimise any po-
tentially negative impacts on the Company’s Znancial performance and overall operations. Con-
tinuous reviews of the policy enable Corinth Pipeworks to take any changes in the Company’s
environment into due account in good time. Corinth Pipeworks’ risk management policies are
implemented to enable it to recognise and assess the risks the Company faces, to determine
its risk appetite and to take appropriate preventative and corrective measures. The Company
continuously evaluates the eXectiveness of its risk management policies and develops new
mo nitoring tools.
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The Company is exposed to Znancial and business risks due to the nature of its operations. Those
risks are summarised below:

Risk category Description

Financial risks The major categories of Tnancial risk associated with Corinth Pipeworks’ operations are
as follows:
• Market risk (foreign exchange risk, interest rate Uuctuation risk, product price

Uuctuation risk)
• Credit risk (banks and customers)
• Liquidity risk
• Capital risk.
The Company has issued speciTc guidelines to deal with Tnancial risks, which the Finance
Division implements as part of company Risk Management Policy. More information about
how Tnancial risks are managed can be found in the Corinth Pipeworks Annual Financial
Report for 2014 available on the Company’s website www.cpw.gr (in the section entitled
Investor Relations / Reports and Presentations / Financial Statements). 

Business risks The Company operates in the international energy sector, making it more vulnerable to
the intense competition, which has emerged over recent years. Business risks can arise
from potential drops in capital expenditure by major energy Trms or due to potential
protectionism for local producers. Moreover, given that quite a few markets and the cost
structure of certain competitors rely on the dollar, a stronger euro during the project
tendering phase ceteris paribus, dictates a more aggressive pricing policy which will
squeeze proTt margins down. The vast majority of energy sector sales are on a per project
basis, where both the price and cost of supply of raw materials over the project
implementation period are Txed. 
Freight costs are also another major cost for the Company, and over recent years it has
been particular volatile. To address this, the Company concludes contracts on a per project
basis for a major part of its transportation requirements. Nonetheless, in quite a few cases
this is not a feasible solution and ships have to be chartered on the spot market, thereby
aRecting project proTtability. 

In addition to the Znancial and business risks Corinth Pipeworks is exposed to, the Company has
also recognised environmental and occupational risks as well as operational risks. For several
years now the Company has been making important investments in preventative measures to
reduce the probability of such risks occurring. 

Risk category Description

Environmental risk Environmental risk is the risk associated with air and water pollution as well as climate
change. To assess environmental risk, environmental indicators - tied into the Tnancial
indicators in order to record environmental risk in Tnancial terms - are used.

Occupational risk Occupational risk is the risk associated with occupational health and safety, which can
emerge from occupational exposure to harmful agents in the workplace. Indicators tied
into the likelihood and/or frequency with which employees are exposed to such agents
in the workplace, and the serious impacts these could have on the Company’s staR, are
used to assess occupational risk. 
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To reduce the likelihood and importance of risks occurring, the Company takes a series of pre-
ventative actions and implements various measures after monitoring the quality, environmental
and health and safety indicators it has developed. These indicators are systematically monitored
and everyone in the Company, at all levels, is briefed about them. 

Corinth Pipeworks: 
• has carried out all the risk assessment studies mandated by law
• implements strict operating and safety criteria (in full compliance with Greek and Euro-

pean law)
• has developed a detailed contingency plan for emergencies, and 
• works closely with the local authorities and the Zre service to ensure that any potential inci-

dents can be quickly and eXectively dealt with.

Operational risks are tied into production costs, risks from climate change and natural disasters,
and problems with organisation, internal procedures, labour relations, project management, the
Company’s IT systems and any ‘blips’ in company operations due to the human factor.

To address operational risks, Corinth Pipeworks:
• carries out a comprehensive series of training courses every year on all aspects of its opera-

tions 
• carries out regular inspections
• puts in place the appropriate organisational and operational policies and systems
• puts in place a code of conduct and monitors how it is being implemented
• concludes agreements to protect the Company from risk or mitigate its risk exposure
• collaborates with the local authorities to address any natural disasters which occur.

To make improvements in this sector, in 2014 Corinth Pipeworks revised its Corporate Code of
Conduct and also drafted a Suppliers Code of Conduct. 

10.5 Avoiding conRicts of interest

• All cases or circumstances which constitute or could constitute a conUict of interests have been identiTed
for all products and services the Company oRers.

• Suitable mechanisms and systems have been put in place to avoid and manage conUicts of interest.
• These mechanisms are constantly updated to prevent any new potential conUicts of interest. 
• A data conTdentiality policy is in place. Under it, company executives, personnel and associates are

speciTcally and expressly subject to a duty to keep information relating to company operations,
transactions and customers conTdential. 

• All executives, employees and associates are obliged to report their personal transactions to the Hellenic
Capital Market Commission in line with the relevant legislation in order to avoid cases which could lead
to conUicts of interest from access to privileged or other conTdential information associated with company
transactions or customers. 

• The Company complies with the Greek Corporate Governance Code.

Respecting the
precautionary approach

and the need to protect
stakeholder interests,
Corinth Pipeworks has

adopted speciTc
measures and practices to

identify, check and
address all cases of
conUicts of interest.
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10.6 Shareholder communication 

Corinth Pipeworks ensures that shareholder communication is eYcient and eXective and that in-
formation is provided at the right time. The Company recognises the added value that minority
shareholder involvement in the Company can have, as it grows by taking account of their voice.
Minority shareholders are therefore encouraged to participate in the General Meeting, to express
their views and to communicate with Board members. 

Corinth Pipeworks also runs an Investor Relations Department and has appointed a Head of Share-
holder Relations and Head of Investor Relations who liaise with shareholders, are willing to serve
them and ensure that lines of communication between both sides remain open at all times. The
Investor Relations Department provides shareholders with brieZngs about responsible answers
to all questions and queries in time. The Department gathers together the issues raised by all
company shareholders and forwards them to the CFO and CEO so that they can be raised with
the Board of Directors. 

10.7 Managing transparency and corruption issues 

One of Corinth Pipeworks’ fundamental priorities is to ensure that codes of ethics and trans-
parency are complied with in its dealings with stakeholders. To achieve that goal, the Company
has adopted a precautionary approach and set limits on the responsibilities and in[uence of
each and every executive, has put in place checks and balances to prevent cases of corruption
and provides executives with training about transparency and corruption. The Internal Audit
Department has also developed a schedule of audits on these matters to ensure audits are car-
ried out at regular intervals. 

As part of this, over recent years Corinth Pipeworks has been sponsoring the activities of
Transparency International Greece, related to the organisation’s mission, which is to combat
corruption, promote transparency, accountability and integrity across the board, in all sec-
tions of society.
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Sustainable Development Policy and Corporate Responsibility pillars

Strategic integration and management of Corporate Responsibility 

Engagement and dialogue with stakeholders 

Materiality analysis 

The UN Global Compact and ISO 26000 standard 

Corinth Pipeworks’ membership of networks 

Awards, appraisals and distinctions 

Performance against 2014 targets 

Corinth Pipeworks’ targets for 2015 
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1. Economic growth and
Corporate Governance

Achieving encouraging Tnancial results by
implementing a system of prudent Corporate
Governance 

2. Marketplace
Investing in R&D, oRering comprehen-

sive, high added value solutions 

3. Human Resources
The Company’s most important resource is its

personnel 

4. Occupational health and
safety

Continuing improvements in occupational
health and safety are a non-negotiable target
for all of us

5. Environment
Taking a precautionary approach as well as

systematic steps to protect the environment

6. Local community
Planning and supporting actions to meet

the basic needs of local communities in
which the Company operates

€
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11.1 Sustainable Development Policy and Corporate Responsibility pillars 

Corinth Pipeworks recognises that it has grown and developed by integrating Corporate Re-
sponsibility principles in its modus operandi, which explains its systematic approach to imple-
menting programmes for each of its Corporate Social Responsibility priorities.

Corinth Pipeworks’ Corporate Responsibility pillars 
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Corporate Responsibility is an integral part of how Corinth Pipeworks takes decisions on
strategy, R&D, production and other critical sectors. Corinth Pipeworks has developed

a CSR and Sustainable Development Policy which sets out its key Corporate Respon-
sibility pillars and outlines the types of actions to be taken in relation to each pillar.

Corporate Social Responsibility and Sustainable Development Policy 

Corinth Pipeworks and its subsidiaries have incorporated CSR principles in their business oper-
ations, thus recognising that their long-term growth and prosperity of society can only be
achieved through Sustainable Development. Concern for the employees' Health and Safety, re-
spect and protection of natural environment, integrated response to the customers’ needs and
harmonious coexistence with the local communities, where it operates, are the main issues of
Corporate Social Responsibility of Corinth Pipeworks. 

11. Strategic approach to CSR 

Developing and
implementing

programmes per CSR
pillar is the only way, for
the Company, towards

Sustainable
Development
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Corporate Social Responsibility and Sustainable Development Policy of Corinth Pipeworks is
consistent with the Company's values, responsibility, integrity, transparency, eYciency and in-
novations and is determined by the Management, entirely committed to the following issues: 

• implementation of CSR Policy at all levels and in all company's operating segments. 
• strict enforcement of effective legislation and full implementation of standards, policies,

internal guidelines and  procedures applied by the Company as well as other commit-
ments, arising from voluntary agreements, signed and accepted by Corinth Pipeworks. 

• two-way and on-going communication with all stakeholders in order to identify and record
their needs and expectations. Development of mutual trust relations with the stakeholders
makes a significant contribution to meeting Sustainable Development objectives. 

• providing safe and healthy working environment for employees, collaborates and all the
visitors. 

• protection of human rights and providing work environment of equal opportunities, free
from any discrimination.  

• open communication, based on transparency, with all company's stakeholders.  
• continuing efforts to decrease the environmental footprint, through implementing re-

sponsible actions and preventive measures in accordance with international best prac-
tices, in order to reduce and minimise the impact of company's operations on the
environment. 

• continuing pursuit to create added value for the stakeholders. 

In order to realise the aforementioned commitments - even beyond formal compliance with the
legislation - the Company voluntarily and responsibly has been planning and implementing the
relative programmes, while, at the same time, setting strategic priorities, which focus on the fol-
lowing areas of Corporate Social Responsibility of Corinth Pipeworks:

1. Economic development and Corporate Governance
The Company aims to achieve positive Tnancial results, implements a system of sound corporate governance and, assesses and
manages business risks in order to safeguard the interests of the stakeholders. It develops procedures and takes measures both
to enhance transparency and to prevent and combat corruption. 

2. Marketplace
The Company focuses on achieving best and complete customer satisfaction and invests in research and development in order
to provide new products and services of high quality and added value, thereby improving its position alongside the ever-
evolving business environment. Additionally, responsible business conduct is required to be practiced by the Company’s suppliers
and collaborators.

3. Human resources
The Company respects and supports the internationally recognised human rights and implements fair reward, meritocracy and
equal opportunities policies in respect of all its employees, free from any discrimination. It also provides opportunities for on-
going training and development of human resources with respect to its personnel diversity. 
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4. Occupational health and safety
A healthy and safe working environment is a matter of primary importance to the Company. Corinth Pipeworks continually
takes measures and implements investment plans, aiming at continuous improvement of health and safety at work.

5. Environment
Concerning the domain of environmental management, the Company applies the principle of prevention and takes systematic
steps to minimise the impact of its operations on the environment. Aiming at environmental protection, the Company imple-
ments various programmes for optimal management of resources, promotes metal recycling, reduction of carbon emissions
and waste management. 

6. Local communities
The Company designs and implements actions to meet the fundamental needs of society in terms of employment, development,
education, health, environment, social welfare and culture. It encourages volunteerism and supports initiatives, in order to de-
velop the local communities, in which it operates.

In respect of all the above key issues concerning Corinth Pipeworks and its subsidiaries, the Com-
pany sets targets of Corporate Social Responsibility and Sustainable Development, which are
annually assessed for their eXectiveness and revised when deemed necessary.  The policy, the
performance of Corinth Pipeworks in the issues of Corporate Social Responsibility, as well as the
implementation of relative programmes and achievement of its targets are disclosed, on annual
basis, in order to provide to all stakeholders the necessary information. stakeholders’ opinions
are taken into account under the annually held management review of all the above issues.  

11. Strategic approach to CSR 

With the cooperation 
of the Corporate Responsibility
team, Company Management

ensures that it receives 
the very best possible

information, and that it
eOectively manages issues tied

into its economic,
environmental and social

impact
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11.2 Strategic integration and management of Corporate 
Responsibility 

Corinth Pipeworks has made commitments on important aspects of its operations and has
developed an action plan and set annual and triennial targets in light of those commitments.
The Company’s overriding goal is to achieve continuing improvements in its operations on
all levels.

Commitments 
(Vision, values, Code of Conduct) 

Target-setting and 
performance evaluation 

Evaluating progress 

Implementing programmes / initiatives Recognising achievements 

Developing an action plan 

Re
-a

sse
ssm

en
t 
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Corinth Pipeworks ensures continuous improvement thanks to the integrated Management
System it has put in place. This Integrated Management System includes the following three
certiZed systems:
• The Quality Management System in line with ISO 9001:2008.
• The Environmental Management System in line with ISO 14001:2004.
• The Occupational health and safety System in line with OHSAS 18001:2007. 

Using its Management Systems, the Company monitors and assesses its performance for each
Corporate Social Responsibility pillar and is, in eXect, able to comprehensively manage all as-
pects of responsible operation, and take suitable decisions that will bring it closer to Sustainable
Development. 

In order to more eYciently and carefully manage Corporate Responsibility issues, Corinth
Pipeworks has established a Corporate Responsibility team which regularly examines issues that
arise and devises the annual action plan. Our Corporate Responsibility Team consists of repre-
sentatives from almost all Company Divisions, and reports directly to Corinth Pipeworks’ CEO. 

Integrated management of Corporate Responsibility issues is a matter of concern for the entire
Company. This includes:

Corporate Social Responsibility Management at Corinth Pipeworks 

Corporate 
Social 

Responsibility 
team 

Reporting Management 
systems 

Management 
commitment

A culture of 
responsibility 
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11.3  Engagement and dialogue with stakeholders 

Corinth Pipeworks has recognised those groups directly or indirectly aXected in a positive or
negative way by its business activities, or which aXect its activities, as stakeholders. It has also
acknowledged that there are factors such as the location, range, and nature of the Company’s
operations that aXect the nature of those groups. The process of identifying and then ranking
company stakeholders is based on the methodology devised by the international organisation
Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) and takes account of both the degree of in[uence each group
of stakeholders has on the Company per Corporate Social Responsibility priority and the degree
of in[uence the Company has on each stakeholder group. 

Taking into account the factors aXecting Corinth Pipeworks’ relations with its stakeholder groups, the
Company has identiZed the following interactive framework in respect of every stakeholder group:

Relationship – Interaction with stakeholders 

State and 
institutional bodies 

• They lay down the statutory and
regulatory framework for the

Company’s business operations via
laws and regulations

• They regulate issues of a business
and taxation nature

Employees 
• They oRer their work and

knowledge
• They are rewarded in the form of
salaries, additional beneTts and

opportunities for career
advancement and personal

development

Shareholders and Investors
• They invest capital in 

Corinth Pipeworks
• They receive dividends 

from the proTts
• They participate in the 
decision-making process

Customers
• They choose Corinth Pipeworks 

for its services and products
• Corinth Pipeworks is an approved

supplier of the world’s largest oil and
gas companies

• It has experience in carrying out
large, demanding projects

Suppliers
• They provide their services and

products to Corinth Pipeworks and
receive payment in return

• The Company supports local
suppliers

NGOs
• They represent civil 

society
• They actively participate in 

shaping public opinion
• They are a link between society,

the State and businesses
• Corinth Pipeworks

collaborates with NGOs to
receive information and

take actions

€

Local communities
• The Company supports the local
community by selecting staR and

suppliers locally
• The Company is a member of the

Federation of Sterea Ellada Industries
• The Company participates in
activities organised by local

government bodies and local
associations
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Engaging in dialogue with stakeholders helps Corinth Pipeworks record the impacts of its oper-
ations for each individual stakeholder group. Engaging in systematic dialogue with all stake-
holders enables the Company to more eXective manage and properly respond to social and
environmental issues, and identify new challenges, new opportunities and new Zelds it could
move into. Given the commitment Corinth Pipeworks has made to respond to stakeholder re-
quests and expectations, systematic communication and dialogue with stakeholders is the only
way forward. To make its commitment a reality, stakeholder engagement includes:

Recording data and 
preparing the Report 
• Reviewing initiatives taken 
• External veriTcation
• Revising commitments 
• Ensuring participation 

Analysis and design
• Examining and assessing the

current state of aRairs 
• Stakeholder engagement
• Prioritising stakeholder goals 
• Developing a framework for

communication 

Programmes and measures 
• Designing programmes 
• Implementing measures 
• Monitoring and checking 

results 

Designing the procedure and
making commitments 
• Recognising the most eRective

method for approaching
stakeholders 

• Designing the procedure 
• Developing corporate 

engagement skills 

Strategic approach 
• Identifying and recording

stakeholders 
• Materiality analysis
• Prioritisation 

M
at

er
ial

ity

Responsiveness

ComprehensivenessEOective 
stakeholder 

engagement and
commitment 
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As a concept, stakeholder engagement covers a wide range of two-way communication activities
using various channels. Corinth Pipeworks enters into dialogue with stakeholder groups to ide -
ntify key issues associated with each group and its operations/activities. By communicating and
cooperating with each stakeholder group the Company can record the main issues and assess
stakeholders’ views and needs, to enable it to revise procedures and develop action plans to
meet those needs. 

In doing so the Company’s aim is to keep each stakeholder group briefed, to take their views
into account and have their support and understanding in managing the issues it has committed
itself to addressing. 
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Shareholders and Investors

Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 

Investor Relations Department 
(Head of Investor Relations and Head of
Shareholder Relations) 

Regular press releases, announcements
and reports 

Publication of the Annual Report 

Publication of the Annual Corporate 
Responsibility and Sustainable Development
Report 

Presentation at Association of 
Institutional Investors

Attendance at investor road shows 

Achieving economic growth 

Penetration into new markets

Bolstering the Company’s competitive-
ness and an outward orientation

Sound Corporate Governance 

Transparent stakeholder relations 

Customers

Customer satisfaction surveys 

Constant contact face-to-face and by
phone 

Attendance at fairs/exhibitions 

Project Management Department and
product certiTcation procedures 

Attendance at industry or customer 
conferences, fora and events

Quality products and services 

Projects implemented reliably and in
time 

Policies and procedures ensuring 
immediate customer service 

Corporate Responsibility 

Employees 

Company intranet 

On-going communication between the
Management and Human Resources, via
the Open Door Policy

BrieTngs via email and announcements
on notice boards 

Employee appraisals 

Development and career advancement 

BeneTts 

Insurance coverage

Equal opportunities

€

Communication 
channels with SpeciNc communication channels for each stakeholder group 
all stakeholders 

• Company website:
www.cpw.gr 

• Annual Financial and
Sustainable Develop-
ment Report 

• Company presentations
at conferences, various
fora and institutional
bodies 

• Press releases, an-
nouncements, adver-
tisements, articles.

Key issues and 
expectations per
stakeholder group 
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Suppliers

Procurement Department for each category 
of supplies 

Communication with the Accounting OSce about 
Tnancial issues 

Attendance at trade fairs and events 

Suppliers systematically briefed about market 
developments 

Merit-based / objective evaluation 

Supporting local suppliers

BrieTng suppliers about market developments 

Integrating responsible operating criteria 

State and institutional bodies 

Involvement in policy- and decision-making (via
membership of the Hellenic Federation of Enterprises) 

Attendance at conferences

Attendance at events organised by public agencies 

Participation in government surveys and 
consultations 

Membership of local bodies such as the Federation 
of Sterea Ellada Industries and the Hellenic Union of
Industrial Energy Consumers (UNICEN)

Supporting local entrepreneurship 

Development partnerships with NGOs and
supporting their activities 

Response to local community issues (such as support
for local associations) 

Supporting health 

Local communities and NGOs

On-going communication with local community 
organisations

Participation in local community organisation events
and activities 

Participation of company representatives in events
and fora to exchange views 

Main member of the Hellenic Network for CSR 
(Corporate Social Responsibility Hellas) 

Compliance with the applicable legislative 
framework and regulations

Support for the State’s actions and programmes 

Responding to the State’s demands in good time 

Working to bolster Greek exports 
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11.4 Materiality analysis 

Each year Corinth Pipeworks updates its materiality map based on the responses received from
its stakeholder groups. While this version of the Report was being prepared the Company ran a
workshop to record and evaluate the most material issues and topics for Corinth Pipeworks. The
materiality analysis was performed in line with the most recent Global Reporting Initiative guide-
lines GRI-G4 and the AA1000 standard from the international organisation AccountΑbility. During
the materiality analysis issues which could cause major changes to Corinth Pipeworks’ perform-
ance were treated as material issues/topics. 

Materiality analysis (materiality workshop) 

11. Strategic approach to CSR 

Step 5: 
Draft the Sustainable 
Development Report

Step 4: 
Identify and rank

the most important
issues for the 

Company

Step 3: 
Factor in the pressure

exerted on the 
Company for each

issue by each 
stakeholder group

Step 2: 
Evaluate the risks
associated with

each issue

Step 1: 
Monitor and record

the material 
aspects of each

sector of company
operations
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Collecting and reviewing material issues helps Corinth Pipeworks:
• Identify, record and assess potential risks to company Corporate Re-

sponsibility pillars 
• Identify strengths, weaknesses and opportunities 
• Identify issues associated with its long-term strategic goals 
• Align its strategic goals with Sustainable Development 

The materiality analysis carried out to draft this Report resulted in the ma-
teriality map below being prepared.

Corinth Pipeworks’ materiality map 

Corinth Pipeworks’ 
materiality map 

for 2014 reRects the
importance of the social,

economic and 
environmental dimension 

on each issue

Environmental
protection
expenditure 

Support for local
suppliers 

Stakeholder 
dialogue 

Recruitment from local
communities 

Local
communities 

Materials used

Waste

Energy

CO2 emissions 

Water

Competition
issues 

Sound Corporate
Governance 

Economic
growth

Compliance

Products and
services

Quality
Total solutions Customer 

data 

Environment

Economic growth and
Corporate Governance

Human 
Resources

Society

Marketplace

Advertising 
and promotion

Product
responsibility 

Occupational 
health and 
safety

Training 

Diversity and equal
opportunities

Employee 
appraisals 





Human Rights 
Principle 1: Businesses should support and
respect the protection of internationally
proclaimed human rights

Principle 2: Businesses should make sure
that they are not complicit in human rights
abuses 

Labour 
Principle 3: Businesses should uphold the
freedom of association and the eRective
recognition of the right to collective
bargaining
Principle 4: Businesses should eliminate all
forms of forced and compulsory labour

Principle 5: Businesses should eRectively
abolish child labour

Principle 6: Businesses should eliminate
discrimination in respect of employment and
occupation  

Environment 
Principle 7: Businesses should support a
precautionary approach to environmental
challenges
Principle 8: Businesses should undertake
initiatives to promote greater environmental
responsibility
Principle 9: Businesses should encourage the
development and diRusion of
environmentally friendly technologies  

Anti-Corruption 
Principle 10: Businesses should work against
all forms of corruption, including extortion
and bribery 

Corporate Social Responsibility and Sustainable
Development Policy 

For Corinth Pipeworks, respect for internationally
accepted human rights is an unquestionable value

Corporate Social Responsibility and Sustainable
Development Policy 

The Company has an Open Door Policy to ensure
immediate contact between people at all levels
within the Company

We implement an equal opportunities and no
discrimination policy

Special sections reUecting the labour relations policy
adopted by the Company have been included in the
Code of Conduct drafted in 2014

Corporate Social Responsibility and Sustainable
Development Policy 

Environmental policy

The Company is opposed to all forms of corruption
and is committed to operating ethically and
responsibly

Special sections reUecting the anti-corruption
policy adopted by the Company have been
included in the Code of Conduct drafted in 2014

The Company ensures respect for human rights in all
of its activities. 
The Company has a special procedure for respecting
human rights in the workplace. Relevant sections
have also been included in the:
• Code of Conduct
• Procedures speciTed in the Internal Regulations. 

The Company ensures that recognised labour rights
are complied with in all its activities. 
The procedures speciTed in the Internal Regulations
are implemented.
• Procedures are in place to ensure that all

employees are over 18.

The Company has an Environmental Management
System in place which has received ISO 14001
certiTcation. Corinth Pipeworks is making concerted
eRorts to reduce the environmental footprint from
its facilities. The Company adheres to the
precautionary principle in managing environmental
issues.

The Company has developed transparent procedures
to combat all forms of corruption across its entire
range of operations. 
The procedures speciTed in the Internal Regulations
are implemented. There is also a special procedure to
prevent and combat corruption. 
Numerous audits and inspections are carried out by:
• The internal auditor 
• A team of independent auditors.

The Global Compact’s 10 Principles Policies Systems and procedures
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11.5 The UN Global Compact and ISO 26000 standard 

Corinth Pipeworks respects the principles contained in the Global Compact and uses the Annual
Report to showcase the actions it takes in relation to each Corporate Responsibility pillar: 

11. Strategic approach to CSR 

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  A N D  S U S T A I N A B L E  D E V E L O P M E N T  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4 121

The ISO 26000 Corporate Responsibility standard
Corinth Pipeworks has already put in place ISO-certiZed systems to manage key issues like qual-
ity, health and safety and the environment, and has now gone one step further by integrating
the guidelines from this new standard into its processes and procedures. Since the new standard
is a set of guidelines and does not require a certiZable management system, the endeavour to
integrate the principles into our operations will be protracted and ongoing. The commitments
the Company has made and steps it has taken for each key aspect of the standard are set out in
detail below:

Corporate Governance
The Company is constantly improving and developing its governance system to ensure trans-
parency across its entire range of activities. Corinth Pipeworks is committed to selecting the
right Corporate Governance principles and practices, which will safeguard the interests of all its
stakeholders. At Corinth Pipeworks ethical, responsible business practices are based on identi-
fying potential risks and opportunities associated with every strategic decision taken. The Com-
pany also has a special procedure in place to prevent and combat corruption. More information
is available in the section entitled ‘Corporate Governance’.

Fair operating practices 
Corinth Pipeworks seeks to ensure that decisions taken at both strategic and operational level
promote ethical business and ensure transparent operations. The practices applicable to all com-
pany operations are based on the rules and principles of responsible business behaviour since
these are a means of achieving Sustainable Development. More information is available in the
sections entitled ‘Corporate Governance’, ‘Strategic approach to CSR' and ‘Integrated services
and products.

Customer issues 
Corinth Pipeworks invests in R&D for cutting-edge technologies to enable it to manufacture safe,
top quality products that oXer excellent customer service. It carefully selects suppliers of raw di-
rect and indirect materials to safeguard product quality. It operates in a responsible, ethical man-
ner in a particularly competitive market. More information can be found in the section entitled
‘Integrated services and products’.

Fair 

operating 

practices

Customer 

issues 

Labour 

practices

Human 

rights

Community 

involvement and

development 

Environment

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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Labour practices
Corinth Pipeworks’ personnel are the driving force behind its operations and are vital to its
growth and development. The Company attaches great importance to developing a merit-based
system to attract new talent, a transparent pay and promotions system and an up-to-date train-
ing and personal development system. Corinth Pipeworks is committed to continuous improve-
ment of its Occupational Health and Safety System in line with the OHSAS 18001 standard. More
information can be found in the sections entitled “Corinth Pipeworks’ Human Resources”, and
“Health and safety in Corinth Pipeworks’ operations”.

Human rights
Respecting human rights and providing equal opportunities are inviolable principles in Corinth
Pipeworks’ Code of Conduct. The Company also has a special procedure for respecting human
rights in the workplace and regularly oXers specialised training on human rights. More informa-
tion can be found in the section entitled “Corinth Pipeworks’ Human Resources”.

Community involvement and development
Corinth Pipeworks strives to promote local development, bolster local jobs and improve the
quality of life of citizens in areas close to its facilities. It works closely with local associations, tak-
ing account of their needs and concerns, as it strives to develop jointly acceptable measures. A
special procedure for 'Community involvement and collaboration' has also been devised. More
information can be found in the section entitled “Corinth Pipeworks’ societal contribution”.

Environment
Corinth Pipeworks operates responsibly, making its environmental commitments a reality and
also recognises the importance of the precautionary approach in every decision it takes and
every measure it implements. The Company has an Environmental Management System certiZed
in accordance with the EN ISO 14001:2004 standard. It designs actions to reduce its environ-
mental footprint and implements them in ways that place emphasis on proper waste manage-
ment, such as re-use or recycling. More information can be found in the section entitled
‘Responsibility for the environment’.

The Anal section of this Report includes a table showing the correlation between the Global Compact’s

principles and the indicators used in the Corporate Social Responsibility Reporting framework GRI-G3.1

as well as a table showing the correlation between the new ISO 26000 standard and GRI-G3.1 since the

Report was prepared in line with those principles, performance indicators and speciAc guidelines. (see

www.globalreporting.org).

11. Strategic approach to CSR 
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11.6 Corinth Pipeworks’ membership of networks 

To build constructive partnerships on issues of sectoral or wider business interest and to adopt
and promote Corporate Responsibility principles, Corinth Pipeworks has joined those professional
organisations, associations or unions it feels obliged to join due to the nature of its operations
(as in the case of the Athens Chamber of Commerce and Industry, and the API), but has also opted
to join a range of other bodies which oXer mutual beneZts. The Company is a member of: 

Hellenic Network for Corporate Social Responsibility, since 2009. The Hellenic Net-
work for Corporate Social Responsibility is the national representative on the Euro-
pean Network for Corporate Social Responsibility (Corporate Social Responsibility
Europe). Its mission is to promote the concept of Corporate Social Responsibility to
both the business world and social environment, with a view to achieving a balance
between proZtability and Sustainable Development.

Athens Chamber of Commerce and Industry (ACCI). One of ACCI’s key objectives
is to promote the principles of Corporate Social Responsibility and support envi-
ronmentally responsible business operations.

Hellenic Federation of Enterprises (SEV). Corinth Pipeworks has adopted the SEV
Board’s Code of Conduct for Sustainable Development.

Federation of Sterea Ellada Industries (SBSE), since 2009. The Federation’s role fo-
cuses on highlighting industrial needs and putting in place the conditions for
achieving Sustainable Development in a responsible manner.

American Petroleum Institute (API). Members of the Institute are committed to
intensifying their eXorts to improve the compatibility of their operations with
the environment as well as investing in the development of energy resources to
provide high quality products and services. API represents oil and gas producers. 

European Steel Tube Association (ESTA). ESTA is the European Steel Tube Associ-
ation, which was established to engage in market watch, issue statistical reports
on production per country, and brief its members about major strategic issues
aXecting the industry, with a particular focus on economic, environmental and
social sustainability. 

The Welding Institute. The Welding Institute provides services in the Zeld of pipe
welding technology and also resolves potential problems that emerged during
all pipe production stages. It provides outstanding guidance to its members as
well as technical advice on specialised topics or projects, and also veriZes tech-
niques used in the working environment. 
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European Pipeline Research Group (EPRG). EPRG is a certiZed organisation com-
prised of European gas pipeline manufacturers and companies. The research
team deals with issues of gas pipeline technical integrity as well as pipe manu-
facture, operations and maintenance. 

National Association of Pipe Coating Applicators (NAPCA). NAPCA represents
pipeline coating/lining manufacturers, pipeline distributors, companies involved
in the manufacture and sale of those materials as well as their suppliers. Its fun-
damental values include ethical business development standards and safeguard-
ing human life.

11. Strategic approach to CSR 
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11.8 Performance against 2014 targets

Each year we set ourselves targets for each Corporate Responsibility objective and record the
level of improvement. The Company’s performance compared to the targets set for 2014 was
as follows:

Targets per Corporate Performance Comments/Remarks
Responsibility pillar 2014

Corporate Governance
Review company policies based on results from
the risk assessment carried out by an inde-
pendent body. 

Marketplace
Increase customer response rates to the customer
satisfaction survey so that there is a 50% response
rate by the end of 2014.

Develop an integrated responsible supply chain
management programme.

Given the results of the assessment the Company revised its
Code of Conduct and also prepared a Supplier Code of Conduct. 
See sections 8.1. Corinth Pipeworks’ human resources / Code of
Conduct and 7.7 Supplier Management / Responsible supply
change management.

In 2014, the customer satisfaction survey received a 66% re-
sponse rate.
See Section 7.6 Customer service / Customers and the satisfa -
ction survey.

In 2014, we drafted a Supplier Code of Conduct. 
See section 7.7 Supplier Management / Responsible supply
change management.

11. Strategic approach to CSR 

11.7 Awards, appraisals and distinctions 

The international organisation ‘Global Reporting Initiative’ conQrms that 2013 Corporate
Social Responsibility Report achieves A+ level rating
The 2013 Annual Financial and Sustainable Development Report met the level A+ requirements
set out in the international Corporate Social Responsibility reporting guidelines GRI-G3.1. The
English version of the Report was sent to Global Reporting Initiative, which conZrmed that the
Corinth Pipeworks Report had achieved the highest level.
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Targets per Corporate Performance Comments/Remarks
Responsibility pillar 2014

Environment
Reduce the amount of waste disposed of
compared to total waste generated by the
plant by 1%.

Increase the amount of training per employee
on environmental issues by 5% compared to
2013.

Society
Host an info-event at schools in the Thisvi
Municipal Unit about the “Life Without
Garbage’ programme run by the Hellenic Re-
cycling Centre.

Organise Trst aid seminars for residents of the
Thisvi Municipal Unit in partnership with the
Hellenic Red Cross.

See Section 9.7 Waste Management

The hours of training each employee receives on environmental
issues rose by 6.12%.
See Section 9.2. Continuous improvement / Employee training .

See section 8.3. Corinth Pipeworks’ societal contribution / The
Life without Garbage educational programme.

The target was rolled over to 2015.

Occupational health and safety
Implement the 5S methodology at our facilities.

Ensure that each employee continues to receive
4.37 hours of training on health and safety 
issues.

See section 8.2. Health and Safety in Corinth Pipeworks’ Opera-
tions / Implementing the 5S methodology.

See section 8.2. Health and Safety in Corinth Pipeworks’ Opera-
tions / Health and safety actions / Emphasis on training.

Human Resources
Improve the terms of group contracts for hospi-
tal care and include employees’ dependents.

Restructure the Company’s internal com-
munications and develop a policy on these
matters.

Dependents were included in the additional hospital care plan.

The target was rolled over to 2015.

Target fully met Target partially met Target not met 
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11.9 Corinth Pipeworks’ targets for 2015 

11. Strategic approach to CSR 

Targets per Corporate Responsibility pillar 

Marketplace

Obtain ELOT ΕΝ ISO/ IEC 17025 certiZcation for the new acid environment corrosive testing sec-
tion of our quality control lab from the Hellenic Accreditation System.

Obtain certiZcation for the new LSAW-JCOE production plant in line with international standards.

Human Resources

Develop and roll out an induction programme for new recruits. 

Implement a new executive appraisal system. 

Restructure the Company’s internal communications and develop a policy on these matters.

Occupational health and safety

Keep the health and safety training rate at ≥ 4.5 hours per employee.

Conduct an occupational risk assessment study for the new LSAW production line. 

Prepare the relevant safe work guidelines.

Revise safe work guidelines for the HFIW production line and coating/lining mills by including a
photo-based annex showcasing best practices and unsafe working conditions.

Environment

Increase the environmental training rate by 5% to ≥ 1.1 hours per employee.

Implement and keep up the 5S methodology on tidiness and cleanliness in the workplace (≥ 70%).

Society
Organise Zrst aid seminars for residents of the Thisvi Municipal Unit in partnership with the
Hellenic Red Cross.
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12. Corporate Social Responsibility key
performance indicators 

Economic growth 2012 2013 2014
Net sales (in EUR ‘000) 211,992 157,309 161,310
Net proTt (in EUR ‘000) – before taxes 4,233 -3,079 -5,771
Net proTt (in EUR ‘000) – after taxes 3,467 -5,611 -5,933
Total assets (in EUR ‘000) 121,423 133,475 172,210
Total capitalisation (in EUR ‘000) Equity 153,822 148,151 137,584

Borrowing 38,250 53,999 109,108
Operating costs (in EUR ‘000) 207,320 165,237 170,934
Payments to providers of capital (in EUR ‘000) 62,620 103,570 13.4
Total payments to government agencies (taxes paid) 
(in EUR ‘000) 1,418 2,028 236
Net earnings per share (EUR) 0.0279 -0.0452 -0.0478

Human resources 2012 2013 2014
Number of employees 400 393 406
Training in man-hours (attendances x hours) 4,812 3,721 2,661
Amount spent on training (in EUR) 71,702 41,144 27,411
Number of injuries (minor accidents not resulting in absenteeism) 12 13 15
Number of injuries resulting in absenteeism 2 6 3
Near misses 29 30 39
Absences – lost days due to accidents (maternity leave 
not included) (*) 92 414 257
Injury Rate (accidents involving lost working time x 106 / 
Total man-hours worked) 2.04 6.83 2.76
Lost Days Rate (lost work hours x 103) / 
Total man-hours worked) (*) 0.63 3.14 1.57
Number of fatalities 0 0 0
Number of occupational diseases 0 0 0

Marketplace 2012 2013 2014
Payments to suppliers (in EUR ‘000) 189,926 150,331 196,100
Number of complaints 0 0 0

Environment 2012 2013 2014
Total thermal energy consumption (MWh) 5,345 4,840 7,062
Total thermal energy consumption (GJ) 19,241 17,425 25,423
SpeciTc electric energy consumption (KWh/tn product) 0.028 0.033 0.033
Total electricity consumption (MWh) 26,979 21,431 27,731
SpeciTc electricity consumption (MWh/tn product) 0.139 0.146 0.131
Direct CO2 emissions (tons) 1,260 1,140 1,660
Indirect CO2 emissions (tons) 23,741 17,573 22,739
Total CO2 emissions (tons) 25,001 18,713 24,339

Society 2012 2013 2014
Employees from the local community (%) 86.8 86.5 89.9
Voluntary blood donations (units) 66 63 87
Total level of sponsorship (in EUR) 79,191 79,972 36,190

The table below records key performance indicators of Corinth Pipeworks with regard to its eco-
nomic, environmental and social performance over the last 3 years:
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API 5L / Production of oil and gas steel pipes

API 5CT / Production of steel pipes for casing applications
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EN 10219-1 
(CE factory production control)

ELOT EN ISO/IEC 17025 accreditation from the
Hellenic Accreditation System

Quality lab accreditation 
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Quality Management Systems 

ISO 9001

API Q1
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Welding procedures and controls quality management systems 

AD 2000-Merkblatt W 0 EN 764-5

DIN EN ISO 3834-2AD 2000-Merkblatt HP 0
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Corinth Pipeworks’ 2014 Annual Financial and Sustainable Development Report outlines
how the Company responds overall to modern-day economic, environmental and social
challenges, while also contributing to its shift towards Sustainable Development. For the
second consecutive year, it presents Qnancial and non-Qnancial data in a single document.

Scope and boundary
Corinth Pipeworks’ Report is produced each year and covers all company operations. Given that
the Company’s main production activities take place in Greece and consequently the most im-
portant issues identiZed by the materiality analysis relate to the Company’s facilities in Greece,
the sections relating to Sustainable Development priorities do not include information pertain-
ing to subsidiaries, joint ventures/consortiums, associates, suppliers or third parties. Other sec-
tions may contain certain information pertaining to the Corinth Pipeworks Group to provide
readers with a wider picture of Group operations. 

• The terms ‘Company’ and ‘Corinth Pipeworks’ refer to Corinth Pipeworks S.A.
• The term ‘Group’ refers to Corinth Pipeworks and its subsidiaries in Greece and abroad.

The 2014 Report (covering the period 1.1.2014 to 31.12.2014) includes the 7th consecutive Cor-
porate Responsibility and Sustainable Development Report published by Corinth Pipeworks. All
previous Corporate Responsibility and Sustainable Development Reports published by the Com-
pany can be found on the website www.cpw.gr (Sustainability / Sustainability Reports). Previous
Annual Financial Reports are available in the section entitled Investor Relations / Reports and
Presentations / Annual Reports.

Limitations and signiQcant changes
Corinth Pipeworks’ 2014 Report covers a broad range of issues that relate to the Company’s eco-
nomic, environmental and social impact, but there is no speciZc limitation on the scope or
boundary of the Report. There were no acquisitions, sales, joint ventures and other activities,
which could aXect the comparability of data on a year-on-year basis.

In preparing this single Report there were no major changes in the scope, boundary or valuation
method used, except in certain instances, where speciZc data relating to the Corinth Pipeworks
Group overall is provided. If revisions have been carried out, a speciZc reference is made in the
relevant sections, tables or diagrams and the reasons for the revision at those points are clearly
stated. Moreover, there have been no major changes relating to size, structure or ownership of
the Company which aXect the content of the 2014 Report. 
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The project team
A special team of executives from all divisions and departments of the Company was formed to
prepare the Report (the Corporate Responsibility team). The team's main task is to collect all in-
formation required pertaining to the Corinth Pipeworks’ various Corporate Responsibility sectors. 

The members of Corinth Pipeworks’ Corporate Responsibility team who were involved in this re-
port are: Team Coordinator: SoZa Mylothridou. Members from speciZc divisions and depart-
ments: Theofanis Alexopoulos, Nikos Voudouris, Vassilis Galanis, Sophia Zairi, Konstantinos
Lymberopoulos, Thanasis Kotzakaris, Ilias Mitropoulos, Eirini Bellou, Giannis Papadimitriou, Nikos
Sarsentis, Thanassis Tazedakis and Alexandros Fafoutis. 

Methodology
Corinth Pipeworks’ 2014 Report was prepared in accordance with the latest guidelines for Cor-
porate Social Responsibility / Sustainability Reports issued by the international Organisation,
Global Reporting Initiative (GRI - G3.1). The principles applicable to determining content were
used when preparing this Report. These principles are as follows: 
• The principle of “Materiality” 
• The principle of ” “Stakeholder inclusiveness” 
• The principle of “Sustainability context” 
• The principle of “Completeness”.

When deciding about the content of the Report, the Company’s Corporate Responsibility team
updated the materiality analysis. The results of that process are presented in the section entitled
‘Strategic approach to CSR”. 

Corinth Pipeworks’ 2014 Report was prepared with the support and expert guid-
ance of Grant Thornton (www.grant-thornton.gr) in relation to data collection,
evaluation and authoring.

External veriQcation
The Company recognises the added value that external veriZcation brings to the Report as it
helps to increase the quality and integrity of its accountability in the eyes of its stakeholders.
For that very reason, in addition to the external veriZcation of Znancial data provided by certiZed
public accountants, for the third consecutive year Corinth Pipeworks had data in the sections of
the report on “Corinth Pipeworks’ health and safety actions” and “Responsibility for the Environ-
ment” externally veriZed by an independent external body. The conclusions drawn and com-
ments made during this external veriZcation process will be utilised by the Company to improve
the quality of the Reports it publishes. The Znal section of the Report sets out the GRI G3.1 indi-
cator application levels and also contains a letter from the independent body, which carried out
the veriZcation. 
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Sources of information
The data and information presented in this Report have been collected on the basis of the Com-
pany's existing record-keeping procedures, as well as from databases maintained as part of var-
ious management systems. The data collection and presentation methodology is based on the
GRI Indicator Protocols contained in GRI-G3.1. Where data that is the result of processing or
which is based on various assumptions is presented, the method or mode of calculation is always
presented in line with Global Reporting Initiative guidelines (GRI – G3.1).

Updated or additional information regarding Corinth Pipeworks is available either from the Com-
pany’s Corporate Responsibility team or on the Company’s website www.cpw.gr.

Contact details
We welcome all questions, queries, clariZcations or suggestions for improvement because we
value your opinion. Please send any comments or observations to the address below and help
us improve and develop even more, or alternatively use the contract form below. 

The Corinth Pipeworks Group Corinth Pipeworks S.A.
SoZa Zairi SoZa Mylothridou
Head of Investor Relations Head of Corporate Responsibility
33 Amarousiou-Halandriou St.,  33 Amarousiou-Halandriou St., 
GR-15125 Marousi, GR-15125 Marousi,
Tel.: +30 210 6787537 Tel.: +30 210 6787537, +30 6974 402082
E-mail: info@cpw.vionet.gr E-mail: info@cpw.vionet.gr
www.cpw.gr www.cpw.gr
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GRI- G3.1 and Global Compact principles table 
Corinth Pipeworks supports the 10 principles of the Global Compact Initiative. The fol-
lowing table shows the correlation between the GRI-G3.1 indicators and the Global Com-
pact's Principles.

Area Principles GRI-G3.1 indicators

Human Rights Principle 1: Businesses should support and EC5, LA4, LA6-9, LA13, 
respect the protection of internationally LA14, HR1-11, SO5, 
proclaimed human rights PR1, PR2, PR8
Principle 2: Businesses should make sure HR1-11, SO5
that they are not complicit in human 
rights abuses 

Labour Principle 3: Businesses should uphold LA4, LA5, HR1-3, 
the freedom of association and the HR5, SO5
eRective recognition of the right to 
collective bargaining
Principle 4: Businesses should eliminate HR1-3, HR7, SO5
all forms of forced and compulsory labour
Principle 5: Businesses should eRectively HR1-3, HR6, SO5
abolish child labour
Principle 6: Businesses should eliminate EC7, LA2, LA13, LA14, LA15, 
discrimination in respect of employment HR1-4, SO5
and occupation  

Environment Principle 7: Businesses should support EC2, EN18, EN26, EN30, SO5
a precautionary approach to environmental 
challenges
Principle 8: Businesses should undertake EN1-30, SO5, PR3, PR4
initiatives to promote greater 
environmental responsibility
Principle 9: Businesses should encourage EN2, EN5-7, EN10, EN18, 
the development and diRusion of EN26, EN27, EN30, SO5
environmentally friendly technologies  

Anti-Corruption Principle 10: Businesses should work SO2-6
against all forms of corruption, 
including extortion and bribery 

GRI indicator application level in the Report 
In its 2014 Report, Corinth Pipeworks has met the re-
quirements for the A+ application level of the G3.1
version of the Global Reporting Initiative guidelines.
To improve the quality of accountability and trans-
parency, Corinth Pipeworks assigned an external ver-
iZcation body the task of preparing the Level Check
in line with the Global Reporting Initiative Guidelines.
The statement from the external veriZcation body
can be found below.
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GRI-G3.1 indicators correlation table to oil and gas industry guidance on voluntary su -
stainable reporting 
The table below presents the correlation between the GRI-G3.1 indicators in this Report, which
Corinth Pipeworks complies with, and related indicators in the handbook on Oil and Gas Industry
Guidance on Voluntary Sustainability Reporting. The speciZc handbook is the result of collabo-
ration between the Global Oil and Gas Industry Association for Environmental and Social Issues
(IPIECA), the American Petroleum Institute (API) and the International Association of Oil and Gas
Producers (OGP).

Oil and Gas Industry Guidance on 
Issue areas Voluntary Sustainability Reporting indicators GRI-G3.1 indicators

Environment Ε1 ΕΝ16, ΕΝ17, ΕΝ18
Ε2 ΕΝ3, ΕΝ4, ΕΝ5, ΕΝ7
Ε3 ΕΝ6
Ε4 ΕΝ16
Ε5 ΕΝ11, ΕΝ12, ΕΝ13, ΕΝ14
Ε6 ΕΝ8, ΕΝ9, ΕΝ10
Ε7 ΕΝ19, ΕΝ20
Ε8 ΕΝ23
Ε9 ΕΝ21

Ε10 ΕΝ22
Health and Safety HS1 LA6

HS2 LA8
HS3 LA7
HS4 PR1, PR2, PR3, PR4, PR6

Human Resources, SE1 SO1
Society, Economy SE2 SO1

SE3 SO1
SE4 EC1, EC8, SO1
SE5 EC6, EC7, SO1
SE6 EC7, EC9
SE7 EC6
SE8 HR1, HR3
SE9 HR2

SE10 HR8
SE11 SO2, SO3, SO4
SE12 SO2
SE13 EC1
SE14 SO5, SO6
SE15 LA13
SE16 LA6, LA9
SE17 LA10, LA11, LA12
SE18 HR4
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To: Management of CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A.

1. Independent VeriQcation Report
The company CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. (hereafter CPW) has commissioned
TÜV HELLAS S.A. to ensure the Corporate Social Responsibility 2014 of CPW
for the year that ended on December 31, 2014.  

2. Scope of the veriQcation project of the Corporate Social Responsibility Report
Scope of the assurance project is the provision of a limited level of assurance of the accuracy of
the claims mentioned in the sections “Occupational Health & Safety” and “Environment” (corpo-
rate report section 8 “Health and Safety” and section 9 “Environment”).

3. Conclusions of TÜV HELLAS
According to the project scope and under the assurance procedures, followed by TÜV HELLAS,
it is concluded that:
• No misstatement of assertions and statements contained in Chapters “Occupational Health

& Safety” and “Environment” have come to the attention of TÜV HELLAS.
• No errors in data collection at CPW nor in transferring data in the Corporate Social Respon-

sibility Report, which may materially aXect the claims as presented in the “Occupational
Health & Safety” and “Environment”, have come to the attention of TÜV HELLAS.

4. The basic steps for the VeriQcation
In order to arrive at the above conclusions, TÜV HELLAS followed the below mentioned proce-
dures:
In order to arrive at the above conclusions, TÜV HELLAS followed the below mentioned proce-

dures:
• The procedures followed by CPW in order to identify and deZne important issues to be in-

cluded in the chapters “Occupational Health & Safety” and “Environment”
• Selected executive personnel of CPW who have functional responsibility in Corporate Social

Responsibility matters were interviewed in order to understand the administrative structure
of managing matters of Health and Safety and Environment as part of the Corporate Social
Responsibility. 

• The contents of the chapters “Occupational Health & Safety” and “Environment”, were re-
viewed in comparison to the Zndings of the above steps, and improvements in the Corporate
Social Responsibility Report were recommended where deemed necessary.

5. Limitations of the Review
• The range of the review was limited to the activities of CPW in Greece.
• The review was limited to the activities of the CPW Headquarters. No visits were performed

at the subsidiaries of the Group and therefore no conclusions regarding the procedures for
data collection relating to the subsidiary level can be provided. 

• In case of any discrepancy in the translation between Greek and English version of Corporate
Social Responsibility, the Greek version shall prevail.

• The review is not aimed at ensuring the adequacy of the circumscribed policies or the eXec-
tiveness of the operation of the circumscribed measures, but is limited to the information
provided in the chapter “Occupational Health & Safety” and “Environment”.
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6. VeriQcation Standard and Evaluation Criteria
The review for the Corporate Social Responsibility Report 2014, for the year that ended on De-
cember 31, 2014 was conducted by veriZers in accordance to TÜV HELLAS’s Corporate Social Re-
sponsibility CertiZcation Protocol, based on the GRI-G3.1 guidelines and the veriZcation
procedures of TÜV HELLAS.
The assessment of the claims and data of the chapters “Occupational Health & Safety” and “En-
vironment”, was based on the following criteria:
• Completeness: with regard to the data of the Chapters ‘“Occupational Health & Safety” and

“Environment”, as deZned by the limits and the period of the Corporate Social Responsibility
Report.

• Accuracy: regarding the allegations with regard to the data of the Chapters “Occupational
Health & Safety” and “Environment”, for the sustainability performance of CPW in 2014 and
the collection and transfer of data in the corresponding chapters

7. Responsibilities and Functions
The Team for Corporate Social Responsibility of CPW carried out the Corporate Social Respon-
sibility and Sustainable Development Report that is addressed to the interested parties, thus,
is responsible for the information and statements contained therein. Responsibility of TÜV
HELLAS is to express the independent conclusions on the issues as defined in the project scope
and in accordance to the relevant contract. The project was conducted in such a way so that
TÜV HELLAS can present to CPW’s Administration the issues mentioned in this report and for
no other purpose. 

8. Impartiality and Independence of the veriQcation team
TÜV HELLAS states its impartiality and independence in relation to the project of assuring the
Corporate Social Responsibility Report of CPW. TÜV HELLAS had not undertaken work with CPW
and did not have any cooperation with the interested parties that could compromise the inde-
pendence or impartiality of the Zndings, conclusions or recommendations. TÜV HELLAS was
not involved in the preparation of the text and data presented in the Corporate Social Respon-
sibility Report.

For TÜV HELLAS
N. Paparoupas S. Peltekis

CSR Product Manager General Manager
Athens, 9/5/2015
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Statement on the level check

The certiZcation body TÜV HELLAS, has been assigned by the management
of CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A., to conduct the Level Check, according to the
GRI G3.1 Guidelines Sustainability Reporting, referring to the Corporate So-
cial Responsibility Report of CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. for 2014.

The Level Check was conducted based on the corresponding
correlation table of GRI Indicators stated by CORINTH
PIPEWORKS S.A. in its Corporate Social Responsibility Report,
in order to conZrm the company’s compliance to the require-
ments of the GRI G3.1 for A (+) Level*.

The Level Check conducted, does not represent TÜV HELLAS
opinion related to the quality of Corporate Social Responsi-
bility Report and its contents.

The Level Check conducted by TÜV HELLAS, according to the
Guidelines of the GRI’s Sustainability Reporting, veriZes the
compliance of the CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. Corporate So-
cial Responsibility Report for 2014 to the requirements of the
GRI’s G3.1 for A (+) Level. 

*The (+) on the Level Check, refers to the external assurance of the Chapters “Occupational Health
& Safety” and “Environment”, conducted by TÜV HELLAS.

For TÜV HELLAS
N. Paparoupas S. Peltekis

CSR Product Manager General Director
Athens, 9/5/2015
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17. Annual Financial Report

Notice of Annual General Meeting to the Shareholders

NOTICE
OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO THE SHAREHOLDERS 
OF CORINTH PIPEWORKS, S.A. 
PIPES INDUSTRY AND REAL ESTATE
G.E.M.I. No 264701000(Gen. Electronic Com. Reg.)

In compliance with the provisions of the Law and the Articles of Association of the Company, the
Shareholders of «CORINTH PIPEWORKS, S.A., PIPES INDUSTRY AND REAL ESTATE» are hereby invited,
by the Board of Directors, to attend the Company's Annual General Meeting, to be held on Friday,
May 22, 2015 at 09:00 hours at the PRESIDENT HOTEL, 43 Kifissias Avenue, Athens, in order to
discuss and take decision on the following agenda:

AGENDA

1. To approve the annual financial statements for the Company's financial year 2014, as well as
the reports of the Directors and the Certified Auditors on them.

2. To discharge the members of the Board of Directors and the Certified Auditors from any re-
sponsibility for damages for the financial year 2014.

3. To appoint Certified Auditors, as well as the substitutes of them, for the financial year 2015 and
fix their remuneration.

4. To elect the members of a new Board of Directors.
5. To appoint the members of the Audit Committee, according to article 37 of L.3693/2008.
6. To approve Directors’ remuneration, following art.24 par.2 of C.L.2190/20.
7. To Amend the Article 11 par.1 of the Articles of Association of the Company regarding the

number of the members of the Board of Directors.
8. Various announcements.

RIGHT TO ATTEND THE GENERAL MEETING

Anybody appearing as a shareholder in the file of the Dematerialised Securities System, managed
by “HELLENIC EXCHANGES, S.A.” (former Central Securities Depository), in which the company’s
shares are kept has the right to attend the General Meeting. A certificate in written form issued by
the above entity should be used as a proof of the capacity to act as a shareholder, or alternatively
the direct access to the electronic files of the entity. This capacity should exist on 17/05/2015 (Reg-
istration date), namely at the beginning of the fifth (5th) day before the date of the General Meeting
and the pertinent written certificate, regarding the capacity of shareholder, has to reach the
company on 19/05/2015 at the latest, namely on the third (3rd) day before the holding of the
General Meeting. The company considers as a shareholder having the right to attend the General
Meeting and vote only whoever has the capacity to act as a shareholder at the respective Registration
Date. In the case the provisions of the article 28a of C.L. 2190/1920 have not been followed, the
shareholder in question attends the General Meeting only following its relevant permission.

To exercise the rights in question does not presuppose that the shares of the beneficiary should
be blocked or another similar procedure should be followed, limiting the possibility for sale
and transfer of the shares during the period of time between the Date of Registration and the
General Meeting.
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PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER TO EXERCISE VOTING RIGHTS THROUGH A PROXY

The shareholder attends the General Meeting and votes in person or through proxies. Each share-
holder can appoint up to three (3) proxies. Corporal bodies can attend the General Meeting by ap-
pointing as their proxies up to three (3) natural persons. Nevertheless, in the case the shareholder
holds shares of a company appearing in more than one securities account, the above restriction
does not prevent the shareholder from appointing different proxies for the shares appearing in
each securities account in respect with the General Meeting. A proxy acting on behalf of more
shareholders can give different votes regarding each shareholder. The proxy of a shareholder has
to inform the company, before the General Meeting starts, about any specific fact, which can be
useful to the shareholders for the estimation of the risk, regarding the fact that the proxy could
serve other parties interests except those of the shareholder. According to the present paragraph
a conflict of interests could happen especially when the proxy:

a) He is a shareholder controlling the company or it is another corporal body or entity, which is
controlled by this shareholder.

b) He is a Board of Directors member or in the Company’s management, in general, or a shareholder,
who exercises control of the Company or other corporal body or entity controlled by a share-
holder, who exercises control the company.

c) He is an employee or certified auditor of the company or a shareholder having control of the
company or other corporal body or entity controlled by a shareholder, who has control of the
company.

d) He is married to or he is a first degree relative of one of the natural persons mentioned in the
cases (a) to (c).

The appointment or recalling of the shareholder’s proxy is executed in writing and notified to the
Company, through the same procedure, at least three (3) days before the date of the General
Meeting.

The company will make available in its web site www.cpw.gr the form to be used for the appointment
of a proxy. This form is to be submitted filled and signed by the shareholder to the Company’s In-
vestors Relations Service at the address: 16 Himaras street, 15125 Maroussi or sent by fax at the no
2106861347 at least three (3) days before the holding of the General Meeting. The beneficiary is
called to take care to reconfirm the successful delivery of the form appointing the proxy to the
company at the phone no 210 6861349, Mr. Konstantinos Kanellopoulos.

Each share issued by the Company has one voting right.

It is not provided by the Company’s Articles of Association the possibility to attend the General
Meeting through electronic means, without the natural presence of the shareholders in the place
of its holding or the possibility to participate in voting at a distance.

MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS RIGHTS

According to the provisions of article 26 of C.L. 2190/1920 as it is in force today the Company
informs its shareholders, regarding their rights, according to the par.2, 2a, 4 and 5 of the article 39
of the above law, which are the following:
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a) Following an application of shareholders representing 1/20 of the company’s paid up share
capital the company’s Board of Directors has the obligation to include in the Agenda addi-
tional items, in the case the pertinent application reaches the Board until 07/05/2015 namely
at least fifteen (15) days before the General Meeting. The application for the registration of
additional items in the Agenda should be accompanied by a relevant justification or a draft
resolution for approval by the General Meeting. The revised Agenda is published in the
same way with the previous agenda, namely on 09/05/2015 thirteen (13) days before the
date of the General Meeting and at the same time it is made available to the shareholders,
at the company’s web site, together with the justification and the draft decision submitted
by the shareholders, according to the provisions of art. 27 par.3 of C.L. 2190/1920.

b) Following an application of shareholders representing 1/20 of the paid up share capital the
Board of Directors makes available to the shareholders, according to the provisions of art. 27
par. 3 of C.L. 2190/1920, at the latest until 16/05/2015 namely six (6) before the date fixed for
the General Meetings holding the draft resolutions regarding the items included in the initial
or the revised agenda, if the application reaches the Board of Directors until 15/05/2015 namely
at least seven (7) days before the date of the General Meeting.

c) Following an application submitted to the Company by any shareholder until 16/05/2015,
namely at least five (5) full days before the General Meeting, the Board of Directors has to
provide to the General Meeting the specific information requested, regarding the Company’s
affairs, at the extent that those could be useful to a substantial estimation of the items of
the agenda.
The Board of Directors can provide a uniform answer to shareholders’ application having the
same contents. There is no obligation to provide information already available in the Company’s
web site, especially in question – answer form.
In addition, following a request of shareholders, representing 1/20 of the paid up share capital,
the Board of Directors should announce to the General Meeting the amounts of r emu -
neration paid, during the last two years, to each Board of Directors member or the managers of
the Company, as well as any payment to the above persons for any reason or contract between
them and the Company.
In all the above cases the Board of Directors can deny to provide the information, due to a sub-
stantial reason, which should be mentioned in the minutes.

d) Following an application of shareholders representing one fifth (1/5) of the paid up share
capital, submitted to the Company until 16/05/2015, namely at least five days before the General
Meeting, the Board of Directors should provide to the General Meeting information regarding
the Company’s business and assets. The Board of Directors can deny to provide the information,
due to a substantial reason, which should be mentioned in the minutes.

The above mentioned time limits to exercise the minority rights are also applicable in the case of
Repeat General Meetings.

In all the above mentioned cases the shareholders submitting an application have to
prove the fact that they are shareholders of the Company, as well as the number of shares
they own, when they proceed to exercise their relative right. Such proof can be a certificate
issued by the entity, where the securities are kept or by direct electronic contact between
the entity and the Company.
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DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION AVAILABLE
The information provided by the article 27 par.3 of C.L. 2190/1920 (the text of the Notice for Annual
General Meeting, the total number of the Company’s shares and the respective voting rights, com-
ments of the Company’s Board of Directors on the items of the agenda, the form appointing a
proxy will be available, in electronic form, in the Company’s web site, www.cpw.gr.

Copies of the above documents will be available in the offices of the Company’s Investors Relations
Service, at the address: 16 Himaras street, 15125 Maroussi. 

Athens, April 30, 2015
The Board of Directors
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CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. (Pipe Industry and Real Estate)
Company's No in the Registry of S.A.: 1343/06/Β/86/35 and General Commercial Reg. Number 264701000,  Αthens Tower, Building Β', 2-4 Mesogeion Av., Αthens

Financial data and information for the period from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 (published as per L.2190/20, article 135, on companies preparing their annual Enancial statements, consolidated or not according to IFRS)
The Qgures and information illustrated below, aim at providing summary general information about the Qnancial position and results of CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. (the Company) and its GROUP. We advise the reader, before making any investment decision 

or other transaction concerning the Company, to visit the Company's web site where the condensed interim Qnancial statements together with the report on the review, are uploaded.
Website: www.cpw.gr, Date of approval by Board of Directors: March 10, 2015, Supervising authority: Ministry of Development (department for limited companies), 

Board of Directors: Bakouris Konstantinos - Chairman, Fikioris Meletios - Vice Chairman, Vassilakis Adamandios - Member, Stavropoulos Ioannis - Member, Galetas Nikolaos - Member, Kyriazis Andreas - Member. CertiEed auditor: Michalatos Konstantinos,
Audit Erm: PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, AUDIT FIRM, S. Α., Review audit type: UnqualiQed opinion

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
amounts in Euro

GROUP COMPANY

31 Dec. 14 31 Dec. 13 31 Dec. 13 31 Dec. 12

GROUP COMPANYSTATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
amounts in Euro

Equity at the beginning of the period (1/1/2014 & 01/01/2013 respectively) 156,300,631 164,871,304 148,151,131 153,822,091
Total comprehensive income after tax (from continuing operations) (16,482,643) (8,570,673) (10,567,104) (5,670,960)________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Equity at the end of the period (31/12/2014 and 31/12/2013 respectively) 139,817,988 156,300,631 137,584,027 148,151,131________________ ________________ ________________ ________________________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

31 Dec. 14 31 Dec. 13 31 Dec. 14 31 Dec. 13

GROUP COMPANYCASH FLOW STATEMENT
amounts in Euro

Operating activities
ProQt before taxes (4,908,713) (3,420,032) (5,771,136) (3,079,418)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of tangible Qxed assets 8,495,308 8,224,211 8,471,171 8,207,239
(Gains) / losses from sales of tangible Qxed assets (72,753) (104,074) (76,539) (104,074)
Additional tax on Qxed assets - (349) - (349)
(Gains) / losses of fair value of Qnancial items in fair value through results - 949,808 - 949,808
Amortization of operating lease rentals 90,682 89,803 90,682 89,803
Interest income (122,496) (343,417) (111,597) (259,225)
Interest expense 3,141,748 3,423,475 3,141,322 3,397,000
Provisions (143,161) 44,174 (143,161) 44,174
Remuneration to retiring personnel 185,093 339,438 185,093 339,438
Income from dividends - - (2,133,193) (4,844,155)
Non-eOective portion of derivatives 598,653 (56,209) 598,653 (56,209)
Impairment of inventories 1,155,963 303,123 1,155,963 198,646
ProQt from associate companies (2,136,532) (4,767,494) - -
Foreign exchange diOerences (409,650) (93,584) - -

Changes in working capital
Decrease / (increase) of inventory (34,480,105) (3,262,405) (33,308,448) (1,677,495)
Decrease / (increase) of receivables (36,688,999) (3,934,298) (29,855,906) (7,274,752)
Increase/ (decrease) of liabilities (except loans) 38,847,369 17,841,558 32,321,075 19,018,279
Increase / (decrease) of provisions (849,263) - (849,263) -
Increase / (decrease) of the liabilities for remuneration to retiring personnel (103,892) (337,013) (103,892) (337,013)
Interest paid (2,960,238) (3,686,653) (2,959,812) (3,660,178)
Income tax paid (246,509) (2,432,429) (235,659) (2,028,142)________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Total cash (used in) generated from operating activities (a) (30,607,495) 8,777,633 (29,584,647) 8,923,377________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Investing activities
Purchases of tangible Qxed assets (51,047,399) (20,593,834) (51,003,641) (20,553,311)
Sale of tangible Qxed assets 3,717,539 104,134 3,699,400 104,134
Sale of Qnancial assets at fair value through proQt or loss - 6,550,180 - 6,550,180
Purchase of Qnancial assets at fair value through proQt or loss - (7,501,788) - (7,501,788)
Interest received 122,496 343,417 111,597 259,225
Income from dividends 2,022,388 2,400,537 2,133,193 4,844,155________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total cash (used in) generated from investing activities (b) (45,184,976) (18,697,354) (45,059,451) (16,297,405)________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 65,546,220 115,658,384 65,546,220 115,658,384
Repayment of borrowings (10,436,775) (99,909,425) (10,436,775) (99,909,425)
Other short term Qnancial liabilities (11,409,189) 7,936,189 (11,409,189) 7,936,189________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total cash / (used in) generated from Enancing activities  (c) 43,700,256 23,685,148 43,700,256 23,685,148________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (a)+(b)+(c) (32,092,215) 13,765,427 (30,943,842) 16,311,120________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 41,069,951 27,505,880 39,182,199 22,871,079
Translation diOerences in cash and cash equivalents 597,202 (201,356) - -________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 9,574,938 41,069,951 8,238,357 39,182,199________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

1.01 - 31.12.2014 1.01 - 31.12.2013 1.01 - 31.12.2014 1.01 - 31.12.2013

ASSETS
Tangible Qxed assets 155,057,553 116,142,694 154,990,812 116,081,203
Investments in associated companies 12,771,781 19,058,542 1,073,950 1,073,950
Investments in subsidiary companies - - 11,345,179 11,345,179
Deferred tax assets 11,229 185,782 - -
Financial assets 153,567 13,531 153,567 13,531
Inventories 83,726,044 50,401,905 80,889,459 48,736,975
Trade receivables 43,284,112 37,278,187 27,002,215 36,887,310
Cash and cash equivalents 9,574,938 41,069,951 8,238,357 39,182,199
Other assets 57,796,998 27,048,592 68,819,039 28,933,061________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
TOTAL ASSETS 362,376,222 291,199,184 352,512,578 282,253,408________________ ________________ ________________ ________________________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 96,852,757 96,852,757 96,852,757 96,852,757
Other equity items 42,965,230 59,447,874 40,731,271 51,298,374________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total equity of the owners of the parent company (a) 139,817,987 156,300,631 137,584,028 148,151,131
Minority interest (b) - - - -________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total equity (c)=(a)+(b) 139,817,987 156,300,631 137,584,028 148,151,131________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Long term loans 76,796,642 52,548,959 76,796,642 52,548,959
Provisions/other long term liabilities 14,466,871 16,141,703 14,449,260 16,358,016
Financial items 6,726,244 50,431 6,726,244 50,431
Short term loans 32,311,762 1,450,000 32,311,762 1,450,000
Short term provisions - 143,622 - 143,622
Other short term liabilities 92,256,716 64,563,838 84,644,642 63,551,249________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total liabilities (d) 222,558,235 134,898,553 214,928,550 134,102,277________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (c) + (d) 362,376,222 291,199,184 352,512,578 282,253,408________________ ________________ ________________ ________________________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

App4 C O R I N T H P I P E W O R K S S . A . P I P E I N D U S T R Y A N D R E A L E S T A T E
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CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. (Pipe Industry and Real Estate)
Financial data and information for the period from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 (published as per L.2190/20, article 135, on companies preparing their annual Enancial statements, consolidated or not according to IFRS)

Turnover 188,190,375 165,364,869 161,310,383 157,308,652
Gross proQt 19,210,640 16,270,459 16,734,763 15,141,060
ProQt/(loss) before taxes, Qnancing & investing results (4,025,993) (5,107,468) (4,874,604) (4,785,798)
Financing and investing results (882,720) 1,687,436 (896,532) 1,706,380________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
ProEt/(loss) before taxes (4,908,713) (3,420,032) (5,771,136) (3,079,418)
Taxation (646,842) (2,717,573) (161,650) (2,531,453)________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
(Loss) after taxes (A) (5,555,555) (6,137,605) (5,932,786) (5,610,871)________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent company (5,555,555) (6,137,605) (5,932,786) (5,610,871)
Minority interest - - - -
Other comprehensive income after tax (B) (10,927,088) (2,433,068) (4,634,318) (60,089)________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total comprehensive income after tax (A)+(B) (16,482,643) (8,570,673) (10,567,104) (5,670,960)________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent company (16,482,643) (8,570,673) (10,567,104) (5,670,960)
Minority interest - - - -________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

(16,482,643) (8,570,673) (10,567,104) (5,670,960)________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Earnings per share after taxes - basic and reduced -0.0447 -0.0494 -0.0478 -0.0452________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
ProEt/(loss) before taxes, Enancing & investing results and depreciation 3,608,374 4,636,558 2,735,624 4,941,257________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Additional data and information:
1. The companies of the Group with their respective countries of residence and percentage holdings, 

included in the consolidated Qnancial statements:
Full consolidation method:
CPW America Co Indirect 100% USA
HUMBEL Ltd Direct 100% CYPRUS
WARSAW TUBULAR TRADING SP.ZO.O. Direct 100% POLAND
Equity consolidation method
ZAO TMK-CPW Indirect 49.00% RUSSIA
DIAVIPETHIV S.A. Direct 21.75% GREECE

2. The Qnancial statements of the company are consolidated in the full consolidation method in the Qnancial statements of SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. seated in Greece, which participates in the company's share
capital with 78.55%. The consolidated Qnancial statements of SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. are consolidated in the Qnancial statements of Viohalco S.A. incorporated in Belgium. 

3. At the balance sheet date, there were lawsuits against the Company (and the Group) amounting to Euro 137,753. Against the above mentioned cases provisions have been formed whenever deemed
necessary. The Company and the Group have formed provisions for tax unaudited Qscal years amounting to Euro 50,000.

4. The encumbrances on the Company's Qxed assets amount to  Euro 56,760,000 (2013: Euro 0).
5. In 2010, the Company has made an impairment to a receivable of ($ 24,864,102 or Euro 18,627,586) due to its overdue status. On 31/12/2014, the same amount is valuated at Euro 20,479,451. While

Company's judicial actions, both in Greece and other jurisdictions, for the collection of the aforementioned debt are ongoing and while no Qnal judgments have been issued, the Company considers that for
the moment there is no reason to revise the provisions amounting to Euro 10,258,936 (2013: Euro 9,050,909) that has formed in its Qnancial statements. Management estimates that potential loss will not
exceed the impaired amount.
The application that was submitted by the Company before Dubai’s Court of Cassation for review of the decision that ordered the set oO between the Company’s claim which was recognized by the court with
resjudicata and the customer’s counterclaim which was raised by the latter under the legal action brought against him by the Company and which counterclaim is denied by the Company as Qctitious, was
accepted by the Court of Cassation which ordered the cancelation of the decision as regards to the customer’s counterclaim and to refer the case back to the Court of appeal for review with new panel. The
legal oPce that handles the case before Dubai courts believe that the Court of appeal will most probably dismiss the customer’s counterclaim. Therefore, the Company believes that the likelihood of an outRow
of resources from the outcome of the counterclaim of that customer versus the Company is remote.
In order to ensure its rights, according to the decision taken by the First Instance Court of Athens during the procedures related to provisional and protective measures, the company imposed a prudent
attachment on the property of third party involved in the mentioned case.

6. The company has been audited by the Tax Authorities until the Fin.Year 2007. The unaudited Qnancial years concerning the Group's companies are presented in note 36 of the Qnancial statements.
7. Number of employees at the end of the current period: Group 416, Company 407 (31/12/2013: Group 401, Company 394).
8. Cumulative amounts of sales and purchases, since the beginning of the year and the balances of receivables and payables of the Group and the Company at the end of the year, resulting from its transactions

with associated parties, according to the IFRS 24, are as follows:
amounts in Euro GROUP COMPANY
i)   Sales of goods, services and Qxed assets 10,869,412 65,951,691
ii)   Purchases of goods, services and Qxed assets 26,347,810 7,322,988
iii)  Receivables from associated parties 22,223,259 54,086,551
iv) Payables to associated parties 6,908,108 5,393,094
v) Directors' & Managers' remuneration 769,742 769,742
vi) Income from dividends 2,022,388 2,133,193

9. In the Income Statement, in the account "Taxation",  are included: provision for income tax, as well as deferred tax, which are illustrated below:
GROUP COMPANY

amounts in Euro 31/12/14 31/12/13 31/12/14 31/12/13
Income tax -142,540 -238,161 0 -424
Deferred tax -504,302 -2,479,412 -161,650 -2,531,029

10. The other comprehensive income after tax are: GROUP COMPANY
31/12/14 31/12/13 31/12/14 31/12/13

Translation diOerences from investment in associates (6,292,770) (2,372,979) - -
(Losses) after taxes arising from change of fair value of cash Row hedge (4,393,471) (95,866) (4,393,471) (95,866)
Actuarial gains/(losses) (240,847) 35,777 (240,847) 35,777
Οther comprehensive income after tax (10,927,088) (2,433,068) (4,634,318) (60,089)

11. The amount in the Balance Sheet, related to "Other equity items", includes reserves from the issuance of shares above par amounting to Euro 27,427,850.
12. On 31/12/2014, there were pending lawsuits against third parties. It is impossible to reach a reliable estimation of future Qnancial beneQts from a positive outcome of the said cases.
13. According to Law 4172/2013, from 01/01/2013 the tax rate changed from 20% to 26%. Accordingly a reappraisal of prior year diOered tax was made and an additional diOered tax liability occurred

aOecting the results for the FY 2013 for an amount of Euro 3,592,657 for both Group and Company.

GROUP COMPANYSTATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
amounts in Euro 1.01 - 31.12.2014 1.01 - 31.12.2013 1.01 - 31.12.2014 1.01 - 31.12.2013

Percentage 
Participation holding Country

Athens, March 10, 2015

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE A MEMBER OF THE THE GENERAL THE FINANCIAL THE ACCOUNTING 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS BOARD OF DIRECTORS MANAGER DIRECTOR MANAGER

ΚOΝSTΑΝΤΙΝΟS BAKOURIS IOANNIS STAVROPOULOS APOSTOLOS PAPAVASILIOU IOANNHS DIMITRIOS PAPADIMITRIOU PAVLOS KOYMPIS
Id.C.No.: AB 649471 Id.C.No.: Κ 221209 Id.C.No.: AI 666035 Id.C.No.: AA 035130 Id. C. No.: AB 589945

E.C.G. Licence No. 0018936 A Class
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App6 C O R I N T H P I P E W O R K S S . A . P I P E I N D U S T R Y A N D R E A L E S T A T E

Hereby, it is conTrmed that to the best of
our knowledge, the annual company and
consolidated Tnancial statements of
“CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A.”, for year end
2014 (1/1/2014 – 31/12/2014), have been
prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards and
provide a true and fair view of the assets,
the liabilities, the equity and the Tnancial
results of the company and the entities in-
cluded in the consolidated Tnancial state-
ments, taken as a whole.

Furthermore, it is confirmed that to the

best of our knowledge, the annual Board
of Directors’ report presents in a true way
the progress, the performance and the
net equity position of the Company as
well as the companies included in the
consolidation as a whole, with a descrip-
tion of the major risks and uncertainties
they confront.

Moreover, the full year Board of Direc-
tors’ report contains the Statement of Cor-
porate Governance, providing information
as stipulated in the paragraph 3d article
43a of CodiTed Law 2190/1920.

Athens, March 10, 2015

The Chairman of BoD Vice Chairman of BoD A member of the BoD

Konstantinos Bakouris Meletios Fikioris Ioannis Stavropoulos
Id.C. No : ΑΒ 649471 Id.C. No : AK 511386 Id C. No: Κ 221209

Statement by the Members of the Board of Directors
(in accordance with the article 4, par. 2 of Law 3556/2007)
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Dear Shareholders,
Pursuant to the provisions of Law
3556/2007, of Law 2190/1920, the decision
7/448/11.10.2007 of the Hellenic Capital
Market Commission and the provisions of
Law 3873/2010 we submit the Annual Con-
solidated Board of Directors Report of the
company “CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A.” for
the Consolidated and the Company Finan-
cial Statements of FY 2014.

1. Group Financial performance
A. SigniIcant events during 2014
Operation analysis – 7nancial data
2014 was caracterised  by an important re-
cession in the energy sector. The delay in
question, notably in the Trst half on 2014,
contributed to a lower demand in prod-
ucts used in the energy sector and to a sus-
tained high competition stressing the
Groups proTtability. On the other hand,
during the second half, notably in the USA
with the increased demand of large diam-
eter pipes, led to partial recovery. Taking
advantage of the aforementioned evolu-
tion, the Group signed three new contracts
of 163.000 tons of internal and external
coated steel pipes for the manufacture of
pipelined in the USA. It is noted that two
out of the three contracts are signed by
one client and constitute the biggest proj-
ect that Corinth Pipeworks has ever en-
sured in the USA. 

Sales: Consolidated turnover amounted
to Euro 188,2 million (2013: Euro 165,4 mil-
lion), marking a 13,8% increase. Sales of en-
ergy sector amounted to Euro 160,6 mil-
lion (2013: Euro 135,4 million) increasing
by 18,6%. On the other hand and because

of the weakened European construction
sector, sales of structurals amounted to
Euro 27,6  million, that is 8,0 % lower than
2013 (Euro 30,0 million).

Gross ProTt: Consolidated gross proTt
showed a small increase of 18,1% approxi-
mately versus the previous year and stood
at Euro 19,2 million (2013: Euro 16,3 mil-
lion). At the same time, gross margin was
10,2% versus 9,8% in FY 2013.

Administrative Expenses: They de-
creased by 2,8%, (Euro 7,5 million versus
Euro 7,7, million in FY 2013). 

Selling Expenses: They amounted to
Euro 20,5 million, marking a 21,9% increase
versus 2013. That is the result of higher di-
rect selling costs (freight, fees to third par-
ties etc.) due to correspondingly higher
sales and the speciTc terms of delivery in-
cluded in the projects realised in 2014 com-
pared with those of 2013. 

Financial Expenses (net): They amounted
to Euro 3,0 million marking a 2,0% decrease
versus FY 2013.

Regarding the Russian energy market,
unfortunately due the problems that the
Russian economy is facing and the dra-
matic decrease of the parity between the
euro and the ruble specially noted in the
late 2014, the proTtability of ZAO TMK-CPW
showed an important decrease. 49 % of
ZAO TMK-CPW is held by HUMBEL Ltd.. The
aforementioned  company operating in the
Russian energy market generated earnings
after tax of Euro 3,7 million marking a de-
crease of 59,8% versus FY 2013.

Consolidated loss before tax amounted
to Euro 4,9 million (Euro 3,4 million proTt in
FY 2013). The consolidated after tax loss

Board of Directors Report of the Company 
“CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A.” on the consolidated and the 

Company Financial Statements for the period 1/1/2014-31/12/2014
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amounted to Euro 5,6 million (Euro 6,1 mil-
lion proTt in FY 2013).

Net borrowings are amounting to Euro
107,7 million against Euro 32,5 million be-
cause of the investment for the production
unit of large-diameter pipe mill and the in-
creased working capital occurred by the ma-
jor orders undertook by the end of 2014. Fur-
thermore, because of the gradual amounts
withdrawn from the Commerzbank loan,
needed to Tnance the investment of the
LSAW line, the long term loans in are amount-
ing to Euro 76,8 million in 2014 against Euro
52,5 million in 2013. According to the afore-
mentioned reasons, the short term loans in-
creased to Euro 32,3 million (2013: Euro 1,5
million) while equity is amounting to Euro
139,8 million showing a decrease against FY
2013 (Euro 156,3 million).

In 2010, the Company has made an im-
pairment to a receivable of ($ 24.864.102 or
Euro 18.627.586) due to its overdue status.
On 31/12/2014, the same amount is valu-
ated at Euro 20.479.451. While Company's
judicial actions, both in Greece and other ju-
risdictions, for the collection of the afore-
mentioned debt are ongoing and while no
Tnal judgments have been issued, the Com-
pany considers that for the moment there
is no reason to revise the provisions amount-
ing to Euro 10.258.936 (2013: 9.050.909) that
has formed in its Tnancial statements. Man-
agement estimates that potential loss will
not exceed the impaired amount.

The application that was submitted by
the Company before Dubai’s Court of Cas-
sation for review of the decision that or-
dered the set oR between the Company’s
claim which was recognized by the court
with resjudicata and the customer’s coun-
terclaim which was raised by the latter un-
der the legal action brought against him
by the Company and which counterclaim is
denied by the Company as Tctitious, was
accepted by the Court of Cassation which
ordered the cancelation of the decision as
regards to the customer’s counterclaim and
to refer the case back to the Court of ap-
peal for review with new panel. The legal
oSce that handles the case before Dubai
courts believe that the Court of appeal will
most probably dismiss the customer’s
counterclaim. Therefore, the Company be-
lieves that the likelihood of an outUow of
resources from the outcome of the coun-
terclaim of that customer versus the Com-
pany is remote.

In order to ensure its rights, according to
the decision taken by the First Instance
Court of Athens during the procedures re-
lated to provisional and protective meas-
ures, the company imposed a prudent at-
tachment on the property of third party
involved in the mentioned case.

For FY 2014 there were no changes re-
garding the collection of the due amount.

The Table 1.1 illustrates the evolution
of the key Tnancial ratios.

Table 1.1 KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS

GROUP
31/12/2014 31/12/2013

General Liquidity
Short term assets / Short term liabilities 1.45 2.28
Own Capital/Total Assets 39% 54%
EBITDA/Sales 1.92% 2.8%
Earnings per share -0.0447 -0.0494  

* EBITDA = Earnings Before Interest Tax Depreciation and Amortisation
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2. Risks and uncertainties
Due to the nature of its activities, the Group
is exposed to a series of risks: Tnancial and
business ones. As far as it concerns the T-
nancial risks (a detailed analysis can be
found in notes section), the most impor-
tant of which are the exchange rate risk,
the interest rate risk, the credit and liquid-
ity risk, as well as the capital risk, several
guidelines have been issued, based on
which, the Financial Department manages
them. More speciTcally:

i) Exchange rate risk
The Group operates internationally (92,4%
of the sales are to abroad, while all raw ma-
terials and auxiliary are imported) and is
exposed to exchange rate risk arising from
various currencies, but mainly from the US
dollar. The Group follows a full hedging pol-
icy, either with natural hedging (purchase
of resources priced in the sale currency) or
with FX forwards or with both.

ii) Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from
borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the Group to cash Uow inter-
est rate risk. Borrowings issued at Txed
rates expose the Group to fair value interest
rate risk. During 2014 and 2013, the Group’s
borrowings at variable rate (euribor +
spread), were denominated in euro. 

iii) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from deposits, derivative
Tnancial instruments (banks and Tnancial
institutions credit risk), as well as credit,
granted to customers (customer credit risk).
Taking measures to face the Greek Tnan-
cial crisis, the Group has a banking rela-
tionship with some of the largest and
healthiest Tnancial institutions of the Greek

market as well as some major foreign T-
nancial institutions, whose credit rating is at
least B- (Fitch) for the domestic Tnancial in-
stitutions and A (Fitch) for the foreign ones.

The Group has adopted strict proce-
dures for credit control and management
of political risk, reviewing data like finan-
cial statements, payments’ record, possi-
ble counter guarantees they can provide
etc. A considerable part of sales is against
LCs or down payments. When this is not
possible, the company uses credit insur-
ance, factoring and when required politi-
cal risk insurance.

iv) Liquidity risk
Prudent liquidity risk management implies
maintaining sufficient cash and the abil-
ity of funding each project that the Group
undertakes through an adequate amount
of committed credit facilities. Because of
the different cash flow cycle of each proj-
ect, the Treasury Department. analyzes the
needs and whenever it is necessary, uses
the committed credit lines with banks and
other financial institutions. It is noted that
on 31/12/2014 the Group had Euro 9,6
million in cash. 

v) Macroeconomic and Operating Environ-
ment in Greece
During 2015, the continuous discussions at
national and international level as to re-
evaluation of the terms of Greece’s Tnance
program, have retained the macroeco-
nomic and Tnancial environment in the
country volatile.

The return to economic stability de-
pends largely on the actions and decisions
of institutions in the country and abroad.

However, taking into account the nature
of business of Corinth Pipeworks’ group, as
export for the most part, as well as the
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sound Tnancial condition of both Company
and the Corinth Pipeworks’ group, any neg-
ative developments are not expected to
signiTcantly aRect its normal operation.
Nevertheless, Group’s top management
continuously evaluates the situation in
Greece and its potential consequences so
as to ensure that all necessary and possi-
ble measures and actions to minimize any
impact on Company and Group’s activity
are taken in time.

vi) Capital risk
This risk is related to the possibility of op-
erations’ interruption, in such a way that
the Group will not be able to yield satisfac-
tory returns to its shareholders and other
stakeholders. The Group is always trying to
achieve the best mix of funds, in order to
minimize its cost of capital. 

vii) Business risks
Regarding business risks, the Group oper-
ates in the international energy markets,
which makes it more vulnerable to the pre-
vailing competition. Possible decrease on
capital expenditures undertaken by major
energy companies and the protectionism
of local companies are likely to hinder the
competitive position of CORINTH
PIPEWORKS. Furthermore, the fact that
many core markets, as well as the cost
structure of some major competitors are
dollar based, in conjunction with a poten-
tial euro appreciation, ceteris paribus, dic-
tates a more aggressive pricing policy, that
may lead to squeezed proTt margins.

Sales in the energy sector are on a proj-
ect basis, where both selling prices and cost
of raw materials are Txed throughout the
execution period. However, the market of
structurals is often subject to major Uuctu-
ations of prices and materials cost.

The Group’s activities in the vast Russ-
ian energy market and its neighbouring
countries, through its participation in ZAO
TMK-CPW, beyond the obvious advantages,
expose the Group to the economic condi-
tions shaping these countries. Given Rus-
sia’s dependency on the international com-
modity prices and especially on energy
prices, potential return to the levels of 2009
will certainly have an impact on ZAO TMK-
CPW’s sales turnover and proTtability.

Furthermore, freight rate, which is a ma-
jor cost variable for the Group, has been
extremely volatile in the last few years.
Even though the Group may conclude con-
tracts on a project basis, for a big part of its
transportation requirements, in cases
when this is not possible, chartering is on
the spot market, that in turn may aRect
projects’ proTtability.

3. Prospects – Estimations 
Regarding FY 2015, Group’s Management is
closely evaluating the developments in the
international pipe market with restrained
optimism, mainly because of the impor-
tance of the not yet realized outstanding
amount ending 2014. Surely the low oil
cost is a factor aRecting the market, as the
extraction of gas and oil is not Tnancially
sustainable  the demand in respective
pipeline infrastructure may decrease. On
the other hand, the weakened Euro against
the USD is favorable to the competitive-
ness of the Group’s products. Furthermore,
Corinth Pipeworks is pursuing its invest-
ment program, unhindered. SpeciTcally, in
the near future, the new line of production
with the LSAW method, will be operational
while new investments related to the 24
meter pipes and the upgrade of the inter-
nal pipe coating line, are ongoing.

Operation into new geographic mar-
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Table 1.2 IMPORTANT INTRA-COMPANY SALES AND OTHER TRANSACTIONSWITH RELATED PARTIES

Sale of goods to 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
ANAMET S.A. 3,108,769.83 2,385,465.90
METAL AGENCIES LTD 474,568.93 241,325.41
GENECOS S.A. 0 63,597.84
PROSAL TUBES S.A. 244,885.46 722,868.55
DIAVIPETHIV S.A. 0 254.52
SΙDΜΑ ΒULGΑRΙΑ S.Α. 37,578.45 167,737.04
SΙDΜΑ RΟΜΑΝΙΑ SRL 25,902.60 21,631.63
SIGMA IS S.A. 0 7,723.50
S.C. SIDEROM STEEL S.R.L. 0 15,410.75
TEPROMETAL AG 2,547,815.98 5.489,935.11
AEIFOROS S.A. 0 532.40
ARGOS S.A. 0 37,660.91
ELVAL S.A. 7,769.47 0
HELLENIC CABLES S.A. 4,561.37 213.65
ETHL S.A. 20,109.26 306,339.53
SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. 1,736.46 50,361.43
SIDMA S.A. 45,348.33 174,064.90
SOVEL S.A. 62,437.18 214,135.36
HALCOR S.A. 534.97 712.36
FULGOR S.A. 2,384.55 0

Sale of services to 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
ELKEME S.A. 840.00 0
SOVEL S.A. 1,413.99 403,671.17
BOZETTI LTD 0 135,214.47
FITCO S.A. 0 1,079.05
STEELMET (CY) LTD 7,500.00 7,500.00
TEPROMETAL AG 2,240.33 50,904.14
DIAVIPETHIV S.A. 334,195.94 289,888.60
SIGMA IS S.A. 0 37.64
ELVAL S.A. 0 10,835.92
HELLENIC CABLES S.A. 43,964.89 51,716.32
CORINTH COMMERCIAL PARK S.A. 48,833.14 9,072.12
PRAKSYS S.A. 2,994.31 4,797.44
SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. 3,237.67 4,363.30
SIDENOR STEEL INDUSTRY S.A. 192,517.43 122,825.53
HALCOR S.A. 0 4,643.96
BET S.A. 187.05 0
SΙDΜΑ RΟΜΑΝΙΑ SRL 270.00 0
STOMANA INDUSTRY 26,814.41 0

Sales of Exed assets to 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
ANAMET S.A. 0 67,883.49
FULGOR S.A. 0 19,999.98
STOMANA INDUSTRY 3,620,000.00 0

Purchase of goods from 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
FITCO S.A. 0 328,866.54
LESCO LTD 341,116.71 295,319.68
PROSAL TUBES S.A. 0 9,886.41
SOFIA MED S.A. 1,195,892.83 863,206.84
SOVEL S.A. 392,360.2 1,163,913.83
ELVAL S.A. 345,356.86 189,897.08
HELLENIC CABLES S.A. 8,853.38 5,132.03
ERLIKON S.A. 7,226.89 3,699.88
ETHL S.A. 8,616.00 4,168.00
SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. 268.188 6,579,706.51
SIDENOR STEEL INDUSTRY S.A. 0 792.00
STOMANA INDUSTRY 17,712,098.96 0
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Table 1.2 IMPORTANT INTRA-COMPANY SALES AND OTHER TRANSACTIONSWITH RELATED PARTIES (contd)
Purchase of services from 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
GENECOS S.A. 2,592.15 3,155.75
METAL AGENCIES LTD 302,569.84 71,736.01
TEKA SYSTEMS S.A. 964.00 32.00
FULGOR S.A. 12,017.97 11,758.84
S.C. SIDEROM STEEL S.R.L. 0.00 2,783.10
NOVAL S.A. 201,728.40 201,728.40
SANITAS AE 489.42 513.43
TEPROMETAL AG 83,658.84 179,340.59
AEIFOROS S.A. 4,085.86 3,181.82
ANTIMET S.A. 18,624.35 11,167.56
BET S.A. 0 113.00
VIEXAL LTD 375,136.30 439,729.30
DIAVIPETHIV S.A. 1,202,566.73 905,355.30
ELKEME S.A. 50,000.00 50,000.00
HELLENIC CABLES S.A. 8,676.17 9,160.70
ERGOSTEEL S.A. 120.00 600.00
ELVAL S.A. 651.00 0
HALCOR S.A. 2,592.00 0
PRAKSYS S.A. 179,489.84 141,703.69
SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. 20,710.22 62,392.64
SIDENOR STEEL INDUSTRY S.A. 438,845.73 475,039.32
SIDMA S.A. 399,433.26 344,577.34
SOVEL S.A. 152,919.30 1,296,164.50
STEELMET S.A. 803,691.63 481,702.59

Purchase of Exed assets from 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
TEKA SYSTEMS S.A. 318,783.85 2,135.40
VIEXAL LTD 47,012.47 12,123.14
BET S.A. 0.00 749,170.57
HELLENIC CABLES S.A. 523,981.36 16,731.59
ERGOSTEEL S.A. 333,068.40 115,750.00
ETHL S.A. 14,298.64 4,694.00
ARGOS S.A. 0 240.00
PANELCO S.A. 185,149.07 24,271.19
SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. 0 5,300,000.00
SOVEL S.A. 66,220.19 2,703,068.19
SIDMA S.A. 194,321.72 18,298.38
SIDENOR STEEL INDUSTRY S.A. 392.52 0
DIAVIPETHIV S.A. 5,645.35 0
ELVAL S.A. 1,200.00 0
CORINTH COMMERCIAL PARK S.A. 102,860.51 0
ERLIKON S.A. 542.68 0
LESCO LTD 13,060.10 0

Receivables from related parties 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
ANAMET S.A. 7,373,658.59 4,264,888.76
ANTIMET S.A. 191,680.34 141,151.48
PROSAL TUBES S.A. 89,302.93 433,839.42
SΙDΜΑ ΒULGΑRΙΑ SΑ 13,504.05 11,187.40
BOZETTI LTD 0 135,214.47
BET S.A. 0 0
METAL AGENCIES LTD 54,338.16 126,033.17
NOVAL S.A. 83,523.12 288,882.64
FITCO S.A. 0 1,079.05
FULGOR S.A. 0 24,600.00
STEELMET (CY) LTD 11,606.71 13,181.71
TEPROMETAL AG 3,222,766.86 3,162,517.20
DIAVIPETHIV S.A. 3,616,173.67 3,616,173.67
ELVAL S.A. 9,556.45 0.00
HELLENIC CABLES S.A. 181,659.81 26,990.72
CORINTH COMMERCIAL PARK S.A. 258,329.03 198,264.27
PRAKSYS S.A. 1,030.14 2,261.56
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kets remains the major strategic element
of the Group, where it can successfully
participate in important energy and in-
frastructure projects, subject to be com-
pleted in the next years. Markets such as
North America, the Mediterranean re-
gion, the Mexican Gulf, the Western and
Eastern Africa, the North Sea and Mid-
dle East, are expected to dominate in
this sector.

4. Transactions with related parties
(IFRS 24)

SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. owns 78,55% of

CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. shares, while the
remaining 21,45% is free Uoat. The ultimate
shareholder of the Group is VIOHALCO S.A. 

In the Table 1.2 (p. App11) are illus-
trated the important intra-company sales
and other transactions with related parties
(according to IAS 24), during the full year
2014 and 2013. The related parties are
members of VIOHALCO Group.

Finally, the remuneration to the mem-
bers of the Board and the Management of
the company, as well as the receivables and
the payables from and to them, are illus-
trated in Table 1.3 (p. App14).

Table 1.2 IMPORTANT INTRA-COMPANY SALES AND OTHER TRANSACTIONSWITH RELATED PARTIES (contd)
SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. 10,318.52 10,442.52
SIDMA S.A. 2,641,758.64 2,605,499.40
STOMANA INDUSTRY 4,443,214.41 0
ETHL S.A. 20,837.76 0

Payables to related parties 31/12/2014 31/12/2013
ANTIMET S.A. 34,726.92 11,818.97
CORINTH COMMERCIAL PARK S.A. 126,518.43 0
FULGOR S.A. 11,849.11 14,463.37
GENECOS S.A. 3,425.27 1,346.17
LESCO LTD 83,557.52 22,285.21
METAL AGENCIES LTD 65,861.39 114,777.62
PANELCO S.A. 82,996.71 29,853.58
PROSAL TUBES S.A. 0 9,886.41
SOFIA MED S.A. 558,042.01 186,234.76
TEKA SYSTEMS S.A. 392,403.83 0
TEPROMETAL AG 214,462.91 130,804.07
AEIFOROS S.A. 2,298.49 1,982.33
BET S.A. 0 721,003.79
VIEXAL LTD 49,221.83 15,780.04
DIAVIPETHIV S.A. 1,453,045.33 827,441.37
ELVAL S.A. 107,067.40 0
ELKEME S.A. 0 5,535.00
HELLENIC CABLES S.A. 58,980.42 32,415.78
ERGOSTEEL S.A. 63,799.14 64,206.00
ERLIKON S.A. 2,658.75 840.40
ETHL S.A. 0 5,126.64
PRAKSYS S.A. 34,018.55 22,716.68
SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. 446,013.38 659,184.85
SIDENOR STEEL INDUSTRY S.A. 217,288.45 361,850.58
SIDMA S.A. 77,368.46 152,329.83
SOVEL S.A. 111,180.58 246,019.83
S.C. SIDEROM STEEL S.R.L. 0 2,783.10
STEELMET S.A. 166,592.96 117,794.36
HALCOR S.A. 3,188.16 0
STOMANA INDUSTRY 2,539,514.80 0
SANITAS AE 221.33 0
SΙDΜΑ RΟΜΑΝΙΑ SRL 1,805.65 0
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5. Facilities and branches
The privately owned facilities of the plant
are located in the industrial zone of Thisvi
Viotia, on a total surface of 496.790 sq.m.

The Company has the following branches:
- Warehouse and branch in Thisvi plant.
- Headquarters in Athens.

Furthermore, the Group, besides Greece,
has operations in the U.S., Cyprus and
Poland, through its subsidiaries, and par-
ticipates at 49% in the share capital of ZAO
TMK-CPW seated in Russia.

6. Taxation
According to the new tax law 4172 of 2013
which is in eRect since January 1st, 2014,
corporate tax rate for legal entities in
Greece has been set to 26% for Tscal year of
2014 and onwards.  Furthermore the with-
holding tax for the distributing dividends
which has been approved after January 1st
of 2014 has been set to 10%.

According to par. 12 of article 72 of law
4172 of 2013 the tax-exempt reserves
formed under the stipulations of law
2238/1994 may be either offset with tax
losses with a tax rate 26% or distributed
or capitalised and therefore subject to a
taxation of 19%. Group and Company
have not the intention of distributing
them. In 2014 the amount of Euro 519.255
offsets  tax-exempt reserves with the rec-
ognized tax losses.

7. Major events following 31/12/2014 
On February 17 2014 the Company
signed with Commerzbank an exten-
sion of Euro 4,0 million on the existing
loan agreement amounting to Euro 47,7
million for the financing of the new in-
vestment of the LSAW-JCOE, The Com-
pany negotiated successfully and the
prevailing terms of the loan agreement
are also affecting the aforementioned
extension.

Table 1.3 REMUNERATION TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD AND THE MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY

31/12/2014 31/12/2013
Remuneration to the BoD and Management 727,406.24 801,590.03
Employment termination fees 42,335.47 0
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a) Share Capital Structure
The Company’s share capital (premium
value excepted) amounts to Euro
96.852.756,78 divided into 124.170.201
common nominal registered shares with a
nominal value of Euro 0,78 per share. All
shares are listed for trading on the Athens
Stock Exchange, in the Small and Mid Cap
Categories. The company’s shares are in-
tangible, registered and with a right to vote.

According to the Company’s Articles of
Incorporation, the rights and obligations of
shareholders are as follows:
• Right to dividends from the Company’s

annual proTts. The dividend of each
share is paid to shareholders following
approval of the Tnancial statements by
the General Meeting in accordance with
the provisions of the respective resolu-
tion of the Board of Directors. Individu-
als who do not receive dividends on
time are not entitled to interest. The
right to collect dividends is forfeited af-
ter the lapse of (5) years from the end
of the year, during which it was due.

• Pre-emptive right to every Company
share capital increase and the acquisi-
tion of new shares.

• Right to participate in the General
Shareholder Meeting. 

• Shareholders automatically accept the
Company's Articles of Incorporation and
the decisions of its bodies, which are
consistent to the provisions of the said
Articles and the Law.

• The Company’s shares cannot be di-
vided and the Company acknowledges
only one owner per share. All joint
shareholders, as well as those who have
usufruct or bare ownership of shares,

are represented in the General Meeting
by only one person appointed by them
upon agreement. In case of disagree-
ment, the share of the aforementioned
parties is not represented.

• The shareholders are not liable beyond
the nominal capital of each share.

b) Restrictions in the Transfer of
Company Shares

The transfer of Company shares is car-
ried out in accordance with the provi-
sions of Law, and the Articles of Incor-
poration do not stipulate any restrictions
as to their transfer.

c) SigniIcant Direct or Indirect Partici-
pations Pursuant to Law 3556/2007

The signiTcant participations (over 5%) as
of 31-12-2014 were as follows:
• SIDENOR HOLDINGS S.A. 78,55% of vot-

ing rights 

d) Shares that oHer Special Control
Rights

There are no issued shares of the Company
that oRer special control rights.

e) Restrictions in voting rights
No voting right restrictions, arising from
its shares, are stipulated by the Com-
pany’s Articles of Incorporation. The rules
of the Company’s Articles of Incorpora-
tion regulating voting issues are given un-
der Article 24.

f) Agreements between Company
Shareholders

To the Company’s knowledge, there are no
such agreements.

Explanatory Report of the Board of Directors
(according to article 4 of L. 3556/2007)
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g) Rules of appointment and replace-
ment of the Members of the Board of
Directors and amendment of the
Company’s Articles of Incorporation

The rules provided by the Company’s
Articles of Incorporation regarding, both
the appointment and replacement of
members of the Board of Directors, as well
as the amendment of its provisions, are not
diRerentiated from the statutory provisions
of CodiTed Law 2190/1920.

h) Jurisdiction of the Board of Directors
for the Issuance of New or the
Purchase of Own Shares

• Pursuant to the provisions of Article 13,
paragraph 1, sections b and c of Codi-
Ted Law 2190/1920, the Company’s Ar-
ticles of Incorporation stipulate that
only the General Shareholder Meeting
has the authority to increase the Com-
pany’s share capital by issuing new
shares, following a resolution taken by a
majority vote of at least 2/3 of the votes
represented in the meeting.

• The Board of Directors may purchase
own shares within the framework of a
General Meeting resolution pursuant to
Article 16, paragraphs 5 to 13 of Codi-
Ted Law 2190/20.

• Pursuant to the provisions Article 13,
paragraph 9, of CodiTed Law 2190/1920
and following a relevant resolution by
the General Meeting to introduce a
share oRering plan for company BoD
members and personnel, in the form of
a Stock Option Plan, the Board of Direc-

tors may issue shares for beneTciaries,
increasing share capital accordingly and
conTrming the relevant increase. Such a
stock option rights plan has not been
approved by the Company’s General
Shareholder Meeting.

i) SigniIcant Agreements that Become
Valid, Are Amended or Terminated in
the Event of Change of Control

The loan issued by Commerzbank
(amounting to Euro 47.666.963) and from
which Euro 31.359.316,25 as of 31 Decem-
ber 2014, and the  bond loans issued by
the Company and undertaken in their en-
tirety by banks, with a total balance of Euro
47.300.000 as of 31 December 2014, in-
clude a clause in their terms for the event of
change of control, which, if enacted, gives
bondholders the right to terminate the
loan before maturity. 

To the Company’s knowledge, there are
no other agreements that become eRec-
tive, are amended or terminated in the
event of change of Company control.

j) Agreements with Members of the
Board of Directors or Company
Personnel

To the company’s knowledge, there are no
agreements between the Company and
members of the Board of Directors or its per-
sonnel, which provide for the payment of
compensation, especially in the event of res-
ignation or termination of employment with-
out reasonable grounds or termination of
term or employment due to a takeover bid. 

Athens, March 10, 2015

The Chairman of the Board of Directors
Konstantinos Bakouris
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In particular, in regard to the provisions of
article 2 of Law 3873/2010, we note the fol-
lowing:

1. Code of Corporate Governance 
The Company implements Corporate Gov-
ernance practices in the management and
its operations, as they have been deTned
under the current legislative framework, as
well as in the Code of Corporate Gover-
nance recently published by the Hellenic
Corporate Governance Council (HCGC)
(hereinafter the “Code”), which is available
at: http://www.helex.gr/el/esed.

Drafting the Board of Directors' Annual
Report, the Company reviewed the Code.
Based on this review, the Company con-
cluded that, overall, it complies with the
speciTc practices applicable to listed com-
panies, which are cited and described in
the Code of the HCGC, with the exception
of the following practices, for which the fol-
lowing explanations are given:

- Section A.ΙΙ. (2.1.) – Size and composi-
tion of the Board of Directors.

- Board of Directors consists of 6 mem-
bers.

- Section A.ΙΙΙ. (3.3.) – Role and mandatory
capacities of the Chairman of the BoD.
The Vice President of the current Board
of Directors does not have the capacity
of independent non-executive member,
despite the fact that the Chairman is an
executive member. Given the present
conjuncture, the status of independent
member for the Vice President was not
deemed necessary since it would not
provide any improvement in the com-
pany’s operations.

- Section A.V. (5.4.-5.8.) – Screening
prospective candidates for membership

of the Board of Directors. No committee
for screening prospective candidates
had been set up until the drafting of the
present Statement. It is considered that
given the present conjuncture this
would not improve the performance of
the company.

- Section A.VII. (7.1.-7.3.) – Evaluation of
the Board of Directors and its Commit-
tees. The Company had not chosen a
speciTc cooperative procedure for eval-
uating the eRectiveness of the Board of
Directors and its Committees until the
drafting of the present Statement.

- Section C.I. (1.6.-1.9.) – Amount and
structure of remuneration. No remuner-
ation committee had been set up until
the drafting of the present Statement.
This matter will be re-considered shortly.

Management has appointed a team whose
object is to study and review the necessary
actions in order to establish, in a reason-
able time frame, the committees required
by the Code of the HCGC, and Tnally apply
the forementioned Code in the practices of
the corporate governance. The team is eval-
uating the mentioned actions and within
a reasonable timeframe is expected to take
position with or without deviation on the
adoption of the practices of the aforemen-
tioned Code.

The Company does not implement cor-
porate governance practices beyond the
speciTc practices of the Code of the HCGC
and the provisions of relevant legislation.

2. The main features of the Internal Audit and
Risk Management Systems in relation to
the Procedure followed in Drafting the
Financial Statements and Inancial reports.

i) Description of the main characteristics

Statement of Corporate Governance 
(The present statement has been drafted in accordance with the provisions of Law 3873/2010) 
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and information included in the Internal
Audit and Risk Management Systems, in
relation to the procedure followed in draft-
ing 7nancial statements
The Company’s Internal Audit System con-
tains audit procedures of Company’s oper-
ations, its compliance with the require-
ments of supervisory authorities, risk
management and Tnancial reporting.

Internal Audit Department veriTes the
proper implementation of every procedure
and internal audit system, regardless if it is
accounting related or not and assess the
Company through reviews of its operations,
acting as a company unit reporting to the
Management.

The Internal Audit System aims at,
among others, ensuring the completeness
and reliability of the data and information
required for the evaluation of the Company’
s Tnancial situation, in an accurate and
timely manner, as well as the production
of reliable Tnancial statements.

In regard to the procedure followed in
drafting the Tnancial statements, the Com-
pany states that the Tnancial reporting sys-
tem of ‘CORINTH PIPEWORKS PIPE INDUS-
TRY AND REAL ESTATE S.A. ’ makes use of an
accounting system that is adequate for the
purposes of reporting, both to Manage-
ment as well as to external users. Financial
statements, as well as other analysis reports
addressed to management on a quarterly
basis, are drawn up at company and con-
solidated level in accordance with Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards, as
they have been adopted by the European
Union, for the purposes of reporting to
management as well as of publication, in
accordance with eRective regulations and
on a quarterly basis. Both administrative re-
porting, as well as Tnancial reporting in-
tended for publication, include all required
information foreseen under an up-to-date
internal audit system, which encompasses
breakdowns of sales, costs/expenses, op-

erating proTts, as well as other data and in-
dexes. All reports to management include
the data of the current Tscal period, which
are cross-checked against respective en-
tries in the budget approved by the Board
of Directors, as well as against data of the
corresponding period of the Tnancial year
preceding the year of the report.

All published interim and annual Tnan-
cial statements include all the necessary in-
formation and disclosures relating to the
Tnancial statements, in accordance with In-
ternational Financial Reporting Standards,
as they have been adopted by the Euro-
pean Union. They are reviewed by the Audit
Committee and approved in their entirety
by the Board of Directors, respectively.

Controls are in place regarding: (a) iden-
tiTcation and evaluation of risks in relation
to the reliability of Tnancial statements; (b)
management planning and follow-up in re-
lation to Tnancial data, (c) prevention and
detection of fraud; (d) tasks/duties of exec-
utives; (e) the procedure followed for clos-
ing a Tscal year, including consolidation
(such as recorded procedures, access au-
thorisations, approvals, reconciliations etc.)
and (f ) safeguarding the data in informa-
tion systems.

The preparation of internal memos to
Management and of reports, required un-
der CodiTed Law 2190/1920 and supervi-
sory authorities, is performed by the Finan-
cial Department, which is staRed with
competent and experienced personnel en-
trusted with this task. Management ensures
that these employees are properly informed
of any changes in accounting and tax issues
that may aRect the Company and the Group.

The Company has established separate
procedures for the collection of necessary
audit evidence from its subsidiaries. More-
over, it ensures consistency throughout all
its transactions and the application of the
same accounting principles by the above
companies.
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ii) Annual evaluation of corporate strategy,
primary business risks and Internal Audit
Systems
The Company’s Board of Directors
declares that it has examined the main
business risks on which the Company is
exposed, as well as its Internal Audit
Systems. The Board of Directors re-evalu-
ates the corporate strategy, primary
business risks and Internal Audit Systems
on an annual basis, including the scope of
activities as well as the efficiency of Inter-
nal Audit Department.

iii) Provision of non-auditing services to the
Company by its lawful auditors and assess-
ment of the impact this may exert on the
objectivity and e5ectiveness of the manda-
tory audit, examined in conjunction with the
provisions of Law 3693/2008
The Company’s lawful auditors for Tnancial
year 2014, ‘PricewaterhouseCoopers Audit
S.A. Company', which was elected by the
Ordinary General Shareholders' Meeting of
the Company held on May 27, 2014, do not
provide and have not provided non-audit
services to the Company and its sub-
sidiaries, further to the stipulations of ap-
plicable legislation.

3. Public Acquisition OHers - Information
- There are neither binding acquisition

oRers and/or regulations calling for
mandatory transfer and mandatory
purchase of shares of the Company, nor
provisions in the Articles of Incorpora-
tion in regard to acquisitions.

- There have been no public offers by
third parties for the acquisition of the
share capital of the Company during
the preceding and current financial
year.

- In the event that the Company partici-
pates in such a procedure, it will be
executed in compliance with the
relevant legislation.

4. General Shareholders’ Meeting and
rights of shareholders

The General Meeting is convened and op-
erates in accordance with the provisions
of the Articles of Incorporation and the
relevant provisions of Codified Law
2190/1920, as amended and currently in
force. The Company complies with its re-
porting obligations, abiding by the provi-
sions of Law 3884/2010 and, in general,
takes all necessary measures in view of en-
suring the timely and comprehensive
briefing of shareholders regarding the ex-
ercise of their rights. The latter is ensured
by publishing the invitations to General
Meetings and posting them on the Com-
pany’s website. The text of these invita-
tions includes a detailed description of
shareholders’ rights and the manner of the
exercise thereof.

5. Composition and operation of the
Board of Directors, Supervisory Bodies
and Committees of the Company

Duties and responsibilities of the Board of
Directors 
The Company’s Board of Directors is re-
sponsible for the long-term strategy and
business goals of the Company and, in gen-
eral, has control and decision-making pow-
ers in the framework of the provisions of
CodiTed Law 2190/1920 and of the Articles
of Incorporation as well as compliance with
the principles of corporate governance.

The Board of Directors meets as fre-
quently as it is required in order to perform
eRectively its duties. 

The duties and responsibilities of the
Board of Directors are summarized below:
- Supervision and monitoring of the Com-

pany’s operations, as well as control of
company goals and long-term plans
achievement

- Formulating and deTning the primary
principles and targets of the Company
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- Ensuring streamlining of the adopted
strategy with the Company goals

- The Board of Directors ensures that
there are no cases of conUict of interest
and examines any cases of non-compli-
ance with the Company’s conTdentiality
policy

- Ensuring the credibility and approval of
the Company’s Financial Statements
prior to their Tnal approval by the Ordi-
nary General Meeting

- Ensuring the proper day-to-day opera-
tions of the Company, through a system
of special authorisations, while execu-
tion of its other duties is implemented
through special decisions

- The Secretary of the Board of Directors is
appointed at each Board of Directors
and has the main responsibility of sup-
porting the Chairman and the overall
operation of the body.

The current Board of Directors of the Com-
pany consists of 6 members (6-member
Board), of which:
- 2 are executive members (Chairman and

Member)
- 2 are non-executive members (Vice Pres-

ident and Member)

- 2 are independent, non-executive mem-
bers (Remaining members)

The current Board of Directors of 'CORINTH
PIPEWORKS PIPE INDUSTRY AND REAL ES-
TATE S.A.’, has the following members:
- Konstantinos Bakouris, Chairman, Exec-

utive Member
- Meletis Fikioris, Vice-Chairman, Non-Ex-

ecutive Member
- Ioanis Stavropoulos Executive Member
- Adamandios Vassilakis, Non-Executive

Member
- Nikolaos Galetas, Independent, Non-Ex-

ecutive Member
- Andreas Kyriazis, Independent, Non-Ex-

ecutive Member
Board members are elected for an one-year
term by the General Shareholders' Meet-
ing. The current Board of Directors of the
Company was elected by the Ordinary Gen-
eral Shareholders’ Meeting of May 27, 2014,
and its tenure expires within Trst half of
2015.

The Board of Directors met 47 times
within 2014, and its sessions were attended
by all its members in person.

Resumes of the members of the Board
of Directors are provided below:

• Costas Bakouris, 
Chairman of the Board of Directors

Mr. Costas Bakouris is Chairman of the
Board of Corinth Pipeworks since 2005,
and member of Board of Directors of EL-
VAL and HALCOR. He started his career
at ESSO PAPPAS. Two years later, he be-
came Financial Director at UNION CAR-
BIDE in Athens and six years later Gen-
eral Manager of the company. In 1985
he became Europe Vice President of the
company’s consumables, while in 1986
he was elected President of RALSTON
PURINA, Europe.

In 1998, he came back to Greece as

Managing Director of the Organization
Committee for the “Athens 2004”
Olympic Games. From 2001 to 2002 he
was Chairman to the Board of the Hel-
lenic Center for Investments. From 2004
until 2008 he served as chairman of the
Board of Directors of NET MED NV, par-
ent company of cable television
provider NOVA.

He is chairman of the Transparency
International – Greece and chairman
of the board of the Greek – Russian
Business Council. He holds an MBA de-
gree from De PAUL University in
Chicago, Illinois.
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• Meletis Fikioris, 
Vice Chairman, 
Non Executive Member

Mr. Meletis Fikioris is Corinth Pipeworks’
Vice Chairman, since January 2005. He is
a member of the Athens Bar Association
(1973) and legal advisor in a number of
companies, participating in their board
of directors.

• Adamantios Vasilakis, 
Non Executive Member

Mr Adamantios Vasilakis is a graduate of
Political and Diplomatic Studies of the
Brussels Free University, as well as of the
Chios Commercial School. He speaks
English and French. In his long career in
the diplomatic corps he served in many
countries (among which Yugoslavia, for-
mer USSR and the US, as well at high
ranking positions in the Ministry of For-
eign ARairs. In 2002, he assumes as Per-
manent Representative of Greece at
United Nations, while in the same year is
appointed chief negotiator in the talks
for “FYROM name issue”. In 2005-2006, he
represents Greece, to the UN Security
Council, in New York. In the framework
of the Security Council, he participated
in missions to Central Africa (Congo, Bu-
rundi, Rwanda, Uganda, Tanzania), Sudan
and Afghanistan. He was also President of
Security Council’ sanction committees to
Ivory Coat and Sudan, as well as to Spe-
cial Committee for sanctions implemen-
tation of the same UN Body. In 2007, he
was appointed National Representative
of Greece in the negotiations, under UN’
s auspices to Tnd a permanent name for
FYROM. He has received the Big Cross of
Phoenix Decree.

• Ioannis Stavropoulos, 
Executive Member

Mr. Ioannis Stavropoulos is a graduate

of Piraeus University and he has held
various executive positions within Vio-
halco Group of Companies since 1972.
He assumed the position of Financial
Director in Vitruvit S.A. (1978) and the
position of General Manager in Hellenic
Cables of Messologi S.A. (1989), KEM
S.A. (1998) and in SIDENOR S.A. (1999).
He is an Executive Director of the Hel-
lenic Cables S.A. and a member of the
board of directors of many companies
of Viohalco Group.

• Nikolaos Galetas, 
Non executive and 
Independent Member

Mr. Nikolaos Galetas is an independent
member of the BoD of Corinth
Pipeworks. He is a graduate of the
School of Theology at the Athens Uni-
versity, has also studied at the Technis-
che Hochschule Wien and is a licensed
engineer from the School of Electrical
Engineering at the National Technical
University of Athens (NTUA). During his
lifelong career Mr. Galetas has assumed
several managerial positions in ETBA
(Hellenic Bank of Industrial Develop-
ment) in EPA (Planning & Development
Company) in ETEBA (National Bank of
Industrial Development) where he also
served as Managing Director. Mr. Gale-
tas also served as member of the Board
of Directors in several companies and
organizations including EFG Eu-
roOBANK PROPERTIES S.A., ERT S.A. -
Hellenic Broadcasting Corporation –
(vice chairman) as well as several of
ETEBA’s subsidiaries where he served
as chairman of the Board during his
long career with the Group ETEBA.
Moreover, during the period 1990-92,
he offered consulting services to the
Ministers of Internal Affairs, Agriculture
and Coordination.
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• Andreas Kiriazis, 
Non executive and 
Independent Member

Mr. Andreas Kyriazis has served on our
Board since 2005. Mr. Kyriazis is a gradu-
ate of the Chemistry, Physics & Mathe-
matics Faculty of Athens University. He
has served as Chairman of the Central
Union of Greek Chambers, the Union of

Balkan Chambers, the Athens Chamber
of Commerce and Industry, the Hellenic
Productivity Centre, the Greek Society
for Business Administration, and the
Wood Processing Association and; as
Vice-Chairman of the Association of Eu-
ropean Chambers of Commerce and In-
dustry; and as General Secretary of the
Association of Greek Chemists.

Audit Committee
i) Description of the composition, opera-

tion, duties, responsibilities and de-
scription of topics discussed at Commit-
tee’s meetings 

The Audit Committee, which is elected and
operates in accordance with the Law
3693/2008 (no. 37), consists of three non-
executive members of the Board of Direc-
tors, of which one is independent and has
the primary duty, in the framework of the
obligations described in the above Law, of
providing support to the Company’s Board
of Directors in regard to the fulTlment of
the latter’s mandate pertaining to ensur-
ing the eRectiveness of accounting and T-
nancial systems, audit mechanisms, man-
agement systems for business risks,
ensuring compliance with the legislative
and regulatory framework and the eRec-
tive application of the principles of Corpo-
rate Governance.

SpeciTcally, the Audit Committee is en-
trusted with the following responsibilities:
- Assess the eRectiveness of all levels of

the Management hierarchy, in relation
to the latter's safeguarding of the re-
sources under their management and
their compliance with the established
policy and procedures of the Company

- Evaluate procedures and amounts for
their adequacy, in regard to the achieve-
ment of goals, as well as appraise the
policy and programme cited in the ac-
tivity undergoing evaluation

- Periodically audit the various operations
of the diRerent divisions or depart-
ments, in such a manner to ensure that
their diverse activities are conducted
smoothly, comply with Management in-
structions, Company policy and proce-
dures, and that they are aligned with
Company objectives and Management
best practices

- Examine internal audit reports and, in
particular

- Assess their adequacy, in regard to the
extent of information therein provided

- Verify the accuracy of the reports
- Examine the adequacy of audit evidence

in regard to the results of the audit

The Audit Committee receives the follow-
ing reports pertaining to audit procedures
- Extraordinary
- Quarterly Tnancial audit reports
- Annual regular audit reports
- Corporate Governance reports

The Audit Committee examines and ensures
the independence of External Auditors of the
Company; it is notiTed of their Tndings as
well as of the Tndings of the Audit Reports
on the annual or interim Financial State-
ments of the Company. At the same time, it
recommends corrective actions and meas-
ures, in view of addressing any Tndings or
Uaws in the Financial Reporting or other sig-
niTcant operations of the Company.

In accordance with its Internal Regula-
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tion, the Audit Committee consists of two
independent, non-executive members of
the Board of Directors and one non-execu-
tive member, who have the necessary
knowledge and experience to fulTll Com-
mittee’ s tasks.

The current composition of the Audit
Committee is the following:

Members: Meletios Fikioris – 
Vice President, 
Non-Executive Board Member.
Nikolaos Galetas - 
Independent, 
Non-Executive Board Member.
Andreas Kyriazis - 
Independent, 
Non-Executive Board Member.

ii) Number of meetings of the Committee
and frequency of attendance of each
member at meetings

The Audit Committee convened four times
within 2014, achieving full quorum, but
was not attended by the regular auditors
as stipulated in the Code.

iii) Assessment of the Committee’s
eHectiveness and performance

Till the date of drafting the present
Statement, no specific procedures had
been established for assessing the ef-
fectiveness of the Audit Committee of
the Board of Directors. The Management
of the Company will establish such pro-
cedures in the future.
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I. Statement of <nancial position Amounts in Euro

CONSOLIDATED FIGURES COMPANY FIGURES
31/12/14 31/12/13 31/12/14 31/12/13

ASSETS
Non-Current assets
Tangible Qxed assets 155,057,553 116,142,694 154,990,812 116,081,203
Investments in associated companies 12,771,781 19,058,542 1,073,950 1,073,950
Investments in subsidiary companies - - 11,345,179 11,345,179
Deferred Tax Asset 11,229 185,782 - -
Trade and other receivables 4,800,080 4,974,920 4,800,080 4,974,920_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

172,640,643 140,361,938 172,210,021 133,475,252_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________
Current Assets
Inventories 83,726,044 50,401,905 80,889,459 48,736,975
Trade and other receivables 94,725,371 58,030,758 89,465,515 59,525,451
Income tax 1,555,659 1,321,101 1,555,659 1,320,000
Derivative Qnancial instruments 144,430 4,394 144,430 4,394
Financial assets at fair value through proQt and loss 9,137 9,137 9,137 9,137
Cash & Cash equivalent 9,574,938 41,069,951 8,238,357 39,182,199_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

189,735,579 150,837,246 180,302,557 148,778,156_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________
Total Assets 362,376,222 291,199,184 352,512,578 282,253,408_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

EQUITY
Equity attributable to shareholders of the company
Share capital 96,852,757 96,852,757 96,852,757 96,852,757
Reserve from issuance of shares above par 27,427,850 27,427,850 27,427,850 27,427,850
Foreign exchange diOerence from consolidation of subsidiaries/associates -10,752,777 -4,460,006 - -
Other reserves 17,808,445 17,877,016 17,808,445 17,877,016
ProQts carried forward 8,481,712 18,603,014 -4,505,024 5,993,508_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________
Total equity 139,817,987 156,300,631 137,584,028 148,151,131_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

LIABILITIES
Long-term liabilities
Loans 76,796,642 52,548,959 76,796,642 52,548,959
Deferred tax liabilities 13,093,993 14,326,693 13,076,382 14,543,006
Liabilities for remuneration to retired personnel 1,235,125 828,455 1,235,125 828,455
Provisions 137,753 986,555 137,753 986,555_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

91,263,513 68,690,662 91,245,902 68,906,975_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

Short-term liabilities 
Suppliers and other liabilities 83,955,906 44,927,028 76,456,735 43,954,153
Income tax 112,903 39,714 - -
Loans 32,311,762 1,450,000 32,311,762 1,450,000
Derivative Qnancial instruments 6,726,244 50,431 6,726,244 50,431
Other short-term Qnancing liabilities 8,187,907 19,597,096 8,187,907 19,597,096
Provisions - 143,622 - 143,622_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________

131,294,722 66,207,891 123,682,648 65,195,302_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________
Total liabilities 222,558,235 134,898,553 214,928,550 134,102,277_____________ _____________ _____________ _____________
Total equity and liabilities 362,376,222 291,199,184 352,512,578 282,253,408_____________ _____________ __________________________ --
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II. Statement of comprehensive income Amounts in Euro

CONSOLIDATED FIGURES COMPANY FIGURES
12 months until 12 months until 12 months until 12 months until 

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

Sales 188,190,375 165,364,869 161,310,383 157,308,652 
Cost of sales -168,979,735 -149,094,409 -144,575,619 -142,167,593 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Gross proEt 19,210,640 16,270,460 16,734,764 15,141,059 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Selling expenses -20,516,518 -16,837,619 -20,411,499 -16,820,694
Administrative expenses -7,473,251 -7,690,244 -5,947,290 -6,248,598
Other income 4,680,383 3,995,670 4,672,883 3,988,170
Other (expenses) - - - -
Other gains / (losses) net 72,753 -845,735 76,539 -845,735________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Operating Loss -4,025,993 -5,107,468 -4,874,604 -4,785,798 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Finance income 122,496 343,417 111,597 259,225
Finance expenses -3,141,748 -3,423,475 -3,141,322 -3,397,000________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Finance expenses - net -3,019,252 -3,080,058 -3,029,725 -3,137,775 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Income from dividends - - 2,133,193 4,844,155
Share of proQt of associates 2,136,532 4,767,494 - -________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Losses before tax -4,908,713 -3,420,032 -5,771,136 -3,079,418 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Income tax -646,842 -2,717,573 -161,650 -2,531,453 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Losses after tax -5,555,555 -6,137,605 -5,932,786 -5,610,871 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will be reclassiEed subsequently to proEt or loss
Losses after tax from change of fair market value of cash Row hedge -4,393,471 -95,866 -4,393,471 -95,866 
Foreign exchange diOerence from investment in associates -6,292,770 -2,372,979 - -________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total Items that will be reclassiEed subsequently to proEt or loss -10,686,241 -2,468,845 -4,393,471 -95,866 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Items that will not be reclassiEed subsequently to proEt or loss
Actuarial gain/(losses) -240,847 35,777 -240,847 35,777 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total items that will not be reclassiEed subsequently to proEt or loss -240,847 35,777 -240,847 35,777 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Other comprehensive income  for the period, after income tax -10,927,088 -2,433,068 -4,634,318 -60,089 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total comprehensive income for the period, after tax -16,482,643 -8,570,673 -10,567,104 -5,670,960 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Losses attributable to:
Owners of the parent company -5,555,555 -6,137,605 -5,932,786 -5,610,871________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

-5,555,555 -6,137,605 -5,932,786 -5,610,871 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
Owners of the parent company -16,482,643 -8,570,673 -10,567,104 -5,670,960 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

-16,482,643 -8,570,673 -10,567,104 -5,670,960 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Earnings per share attributable to the owners of the parent company 
of the company during the period (expressed in Euro per share)
Basic and reduced -0.0447 -0.0494 -0.0478 -0.0452________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
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III. Owner’s Equity Statements Amounts in Euro

Attributable to the owners of the parent company
Share Other Results Total 

CONSOLIDATED FIGURES Capital reserves carried forward equity

Balance on January 1, 2013 124,280,607 14,538,854 26,051,843 164,871,304
Net loss of period - - -6,137,605 -6,137,605
Other comprehensive income for the period
Foreign exchange diOerence - -2,372,979 - -2,372,979
Loss after tax from change of fair market value of cash Row hedge - -95,866 - -95,866
Actuarial gains/(losses) - - 35,777 35,777_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total of other comprehensive income - -2,468,845 35,777 -2,433,068_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total comprehensive income for the period after tax - -2,468,845 -6,101,828 -8,570,673_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Transaction with owners
Tax-exempt reserve - 1,347,000 -1,347,000 -_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total transactions with owners - 1,347,000 -1,347,000 -_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Balance on December 31, 2013 124,280,607 13,417,009 18,603,015 156,300,631_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________

Balance on January 1, 2014 124,280,607 13,417,009 18,603,015 156,300,631
Net loss of period - - -5,555,555 -5,555,555
Other comprehensive income for the period
Foreign exchange diOerence - -6,292,770 - -6,292,770
ProQt after tax from change of fair market value of cash Row hedge - -4,393,471 - -4,393,471_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Actuarial gains/(losses) - - -240,847 -240,847
Total of other comprehensive income - -10,686,241 -240,847 -10,927,088_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total comprehensive income for the period after tax - -10,686,241 -5,796,402 -16,482,643 _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Transaction with owners
Tax-exempt reserve - 4,324,900 -4,324,900 --_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total transactions with owners - 4,324,900 -4,324,900 --_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Balance on December 31, 2014 124,280,607 7,055,668 8,481,713 139,817,988_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________

Attributable to the owners of the parent company
Share Other Results Total 

COMPANY FIGURES Capital reserves carried forward equity

Balance on January 1, 2013 124,280,607 16,625,882 12,915,602 153,822,091
Net loss of period - - -5,610,870 -5,610,870

Other comprehensive income for the period
ProQt after tax from change of fair market value of cash Row hedge - -95,866 - -95,8664
Actuarial gains/(losses) - - 35,777 35,777_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total of other comprehensive income - -95,866 35,776 -60,090_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total comprehensive income for the period after tax - -95,866 -5,575,094 -5,670,960_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Transaction with owners
Tax-exempt reserve - 1,347,000 -1,347,000 -_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total transactions with owners - 1,347,000 -1,347,000 -_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Balance on December 31, 2013 124,280,607 17,877,016 5,993,508 148,151,131_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________

Balance on January 1, 2014 124,280,607 17,877,016 5,993,508 148,151,131
Net loss of period - - -5,932,785 -5,932,785
Other comprehensive income for the period
ProQt after tax from change of fair market value of cash Row hedge - -4,393,471 - -4,393,471
Actuarial gains/(losses) - - -240,847 -240,847_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total of other comprehensive income - -4,393,471 -240,847 -4,634,318_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total comprehensive income for the period after tax - -4,393,471 -6,173,632 -10,567,103_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Transaction with owners
Tax-exempt reserve - 4,324,900 -4,324,900 --_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Total transactions with owners - 4,324,900 -4,324,900 --_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
Balance on December 31, 2014 124,280,607 17,808,445 -4,505,024 137,584,028_________________ _________________ _________________ _________________
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IV. Cash Flow Statements Amounts in Euro

CONSOLIDATED FIGURES COMPANY FIGURES
1/1 until 1/1 until 1/1 until 1/1 until 

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

Cash Fows from operating activities
Cash Rows from operating activities -27,400,748 14,896,715 -26,389,176 14,611,697
Interest paid -2,960,238 -3,686,653 -2,959,812 -3,660,178
Income tax paid -246,509 -2,432,429 -235,659 -2,028,142 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Net cash Fows from operating activities -30,607,495 8,777,633 -29,584,647 8,923,377 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Cash Fows from investment activities
Purchase of tangible Qxed assets -51,047,399 -20,593,834 -51,003,641 -20,553,311
Sale of tangible assets 3,717,539 104,134 3,699,400 104,134
Dividends received 2,022,388 2,400,537 2,133,193 4,844,155
Purchase of Qnancial assets at fair value through proQt or loss - -7,501,788 - -7,501,788
Sale of Qnancial assets at fair value through proQt or loss - 6,550,180 - 6,550,180
Interest received 122,496 343,417 111,597 259,225 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Net cash Fows from investment activities -45,184,976 -18,697,354 -45,059,451 -16,297,405________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Cash Fows from Enancing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 65,546,220 115,658,384 65,546,220 115,658,384
Repayments of borrowings -10,436,775 -99,909,425 -10,436,775 -99,909,425
Other short-term Qnancing liabilities -11,409,189 7,936,189 -11,409,189 7,936,189 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Net cash Fows from Enancing activities 43,700,256 23,685,148 43,700,256 23,685,148 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalent -32,092,215 13,765,427 -30,943,842 16,311,120 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period 41,069,951 27,505,880 39,182,199 22,871,079
Foreign exchange diOerences in cash and cash equivalent 597,202 -201,356 - -________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period 9,574,938 41,069,951 8,238,357 39,182,199   ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
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Independent auditor’s report

To the Shareholders of “CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A.”

Report on the Separate and Consoli-
dated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying sepa-
rate and consolidated Tnancial statements
of CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. and its sub-
sidiaries which comprise the separate and
consolidated statement of Tnancial posi-
tion as of 31 December 2014 and the sepa-
rate and consolidated statement of com-
prehensive income , statement of changes
in equity and cash Uow statement for the
year then ended and a summary of signiT-
cant accounting policies and other ex-
planatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the
Separate and Consolidated Financial
Statements
Management is responsible for the prepa-
ration and fair presentation of these sepa-
rate and consolidated Tnancial statements
in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards, as adopted by the Eu-
ropean Union, and for such internal con-
trol as management determines is neces-
sary to enable the preparation of separate
and consolidated Tnancial statements that
are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on these separate and consolidated Tnan-
cial statements based on our audit. We con-
ducted our audit in accordance with Inter-
national Standards on Auditing. Those
standards require that we comply with eth-
ical requirements and plan and perform the

audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the separate and consolidated T-
nancial statements are free from material
misstatement.

An audit involves performing proce-
dures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and disclosures in the separate
and consolidated financial statements.
The procedures selected depend on the
auditor's judgment, including the assess-
ment of the risks of material misstatement
of the separate and consolidated finan-
cial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments,
the auditor considers internal control rel-
evant to the entity's preparation and fair
presentation of the separate and consoli-
dated financial statements in order to de-
sign audit procedures that are appropri-
ate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal con-
trol. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of account-
ing estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall presenta-
tion of the separate and consolidated fi-
nancial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we
have obtained is suScient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the separate and consoli-
dated Tnancial statements present fairly, in
all material respects, the Tnancial position
of the CORINTH PIPEWORKS S.A. and its
subsidiaries as at December 31, 2014, and
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their Tnancial performance and cash Uows
for the year then ended in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Stan-
dards, as adopted by the European Union.

Reference on Other Legal and Regula-
tory Matters
a) Included in the Board of Directors’ Re-

port is the corporate governance state-
ment that contains the information that

is required by paragraph 3d of article
43a of CodiTed Law 2190/1920.

b) We veriTed the conformity and consis-
tency of the information given in the
Board of Directors’ report with the ac-
companying separate and consolidated
Tnancial statements in accordance with
the requirements of articles 43a, 108
and 37 of CodiTed Law 2190/1920.

Athens, 10 March 2015

PwC S.A. The CertiIed Auditor Accountant
268 KiIssias Avenue Dino Michalatos
152 32 Chalandri SOEL Reg No 17701
Soel Reg No 113
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Address- Contacts

Contact Details
• O6ces

33 Amarousiou-Halandriou,
151 25, Marousi, Athens
Tel: (+30) 210 6787111
Fax: (+30) 210 6787510
Email: info@cpw.gr
Company Website: www.cpw.gr

Investor Relations Contact Details

• Head of Investor Relations
So1a Zairi
e-mail:  ir@cpw.vionet.gr AC

TI
O

N
 P

U
BL

IC
 R

EL
AT

IO
N

S 
&

 P
U

BL
IC

AT
IO

N
S,

 w
w

w
.a

ct
io

np
rg

ro
up

.c
om

, A
rt

D
ire

ct
io

n:
 S

IM
O

N
PI

TS
IL

LI
D

ES

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A
N
N
U
A
L
 
F
I
N
A
N
C
I
A
L
 
A
N
D
 
S
U
S
T
A
I
N
A
B
L
E
 
D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
2
0
1
4

Β
1

Th
e 
co
rr
el
at
io
n 
be
tw
ee
n 
th
e 
co
nt
en
t 
of
 C
or
in
th
 P
ip
ew
or
ks
’ 2
01
4 
Re
po
rt
 a
nd
 t
he
 in
di
ca
to
rs
 in
 t
he
 G
RI
-G
3.
1 
st
an
da
rd
 a
nd
 t
he
 s
ec
tio
ns
 o
f t
he
 n
ew
 IS
O
 2
60
00
 s
ta
nd
ar
d

ap
pe
ar
s b
el
ow
. C
as
es
 w
he
re
 in
di
ca
to
rs
 a
re
 c
ov
er
ed
 b
as
ed
 o
n 
th
e 
re
su
lts
 o
f s
el
f-a
ss
es
sm
en
t a
re
 a
ls
o 
po
in
te
d 
ou
t.

18
. G

RI
 G

3.
1 

an
d 

IS
O

 2
60

00
 in

di
ca

to
rs

 ta
bl

e

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

1.1
 Ch

air
m

an
's 

sta
te

m
en

t
6.2

1a
. M

es
sa

ge
 fr

om
 th

e C
ha

irm
an

 of
 th

e B
oa

rd
 of

 D
ire

cto
rs 

/ 1
b. 

M
es

sa
ge

 fr
om

 th
e C

hie
f E

xe
cu

tiv
e O

O
ce

r
1.2

 D
es

cri
pt

ion
6.2

1a
. M

es
sa

ge
 fr

om
 th

e C
ha

irm
an

 of
 th

e B
oa

rd
 of

 D
ire

cto
rs 

/ 1
b. 

M
es

sa
ge

 fr
om

 th
e C

hie
f E

xe
cu

tiv
e O

O
ce

r /
 5.

 B
us

ine
ss 

m
od

el,
pr

ior
iti

es
 an

d p
ro

sp
ec

ts 
/ 1

0. 
Co

rp
or

at
e G

ov
er

na
nc

e /
 11

. T
he

 st
ra

te
gic

 ap
pr

oa
ch

 to
 CS

R
2.1

 N
am

e o
f t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
-

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s P

ipe
 In

du
str

y a
nd

 Re
al 

Es
ta

te
 Co

. S
.A

.
2.2

 Pr
im

ar
y b

ra
nd

s, 
pr

od
uc

ts,
 an

d/
or

 se
rv

ice
s

-
7. 

In
te

gr
at

ed
 se

rv
ice

s a
nd

 pr
od

uc
ts

2.3
 O

pe
ra

tio
na

l s
tru

ctu
re

 of
 th

e o
rg

an
isa

tio
n,

 in
clu

din
g m

ain
6.2

2. 
Th

e C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s G

ro
up

 / 
7.2

. F
ac

ilit
ies

 –
 Pr

od
uc

tio
n p

ro
ce

ss
2.4

 Lo
ca

tio
n o

f o
rg

an
isa

tio
n's

 he
ad

qu
ar

te
rs

-
2-

4 M
es

og
ion

 Av
e.,

 At
he

ns
, G

R-
11

52
7

2.5
 Co

un
tri

es
 w

er
e C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s o
pe

ra
te

s
-

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s a

t a
 gl

an
ce

 / 
2. 

Th
e C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s G
ro

up
2.6

 N
at

ur
e o

f o
wn

er
sh

ip 
an

d l
eg

al 
fo

rm
-

So
cie

te
 An

on
ym

e /
 2.

 Th
e C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s G
ro

up
2.7

 M
ar

ke
ts 

se
rv

ed
-

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s a

t a
 gl

an
ce

 / 
2. 

Th
e C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s G
ro

up
 / 

7.5
 M

ajo
r p

ro
jec

ts 
/ 7

.6.
 Cu

sto
m

er
 se

rv
ice

2.8
 Sc

ale
 of

 Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s

-
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s a
t a

 gl
an

ce
 / 

2. 
Th

e C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s G

ro
up

 / 
5. 

Bu
sin

es
s m

od
el,

 pr
ior

iti
es

 an
d p

ro
sp

ec
ts 

/ 7
.2.

 Fa
cil

iti
es

 –
Pr

od
uc

tio
n 

pr
oc

es
s /

 8.
1. 

Co
rin

th
 P

ip
ew

or
ks

’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s /

 6.
 Th

e G
ro

up
's 

Pn
an

cia
l p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 /1

2. 
Co

rp
or

at
e S

oc
ial

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y k

ey
 pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 in
dic

at
or

s 
No

te
 th

at
 th

e t
ot

al 
we

igh
t o

f k
ey

 pr
od

uc
ts 

so
ld 

in 
20

14
 w

as
 18

8,5
97

 to
ns

 (o
n a

 co
ns

oli
da

te
d b

as
is)

. 9
 pe

op
le 

wo
rk

 at
 Co

rin
th

Pip
ew

or
ks

’ su
bs

idi
ar

y, 
CP

W
 Am

er
ica

.
2.9

 Si
gn

iP
ca

nt
 ch

an
ge

s d
ur

ing
 th

e r
ep

or
tin

g p
er

iod
-

14
. G

en
er

al 
inf

or
m

at
ion

 ab
ou

t t
he

 Re
po

rt
2.1

0 A
wa

rd
s r

ec
eiv

ed
 in

 th
e r

ep
or

tin
g p

er
iod

-
11

.7.
 Aw

ar
ds

, a
pp

ra
isa

ls 
an

d d
ist

inc
tio

ns
 / 

13
. Q

ua
lit

y c
er

tiP
ca

te
s

3.1
 Re

po
rti

ng
 pe

rio
d

-
14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt

3.2
 D

at
e o

f m
os

t r
ec

en
t p

re
vio

us
 re

po
rt

-
14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt

3.3
 Re

po
rti

ng
 cy

cle
-

14
. G

en
er

al 
inf

or
m

at
ion

 ab
ou

t t
he

 Re
po

rt
3.4

 Co
nt

ac
t p

oin
t

-
14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt 

/ 1
9. 

Fe
ed

ba
ck

 fo
rm

3.5
 Pr

oc
es

s f
or

 de
Pn

ing
 re

po
rt 

co
nt

en
t

-
11

. T
he

 st
ra

te
gic

 ap
pr

oa
ch

 to
 CS

R /
 14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt

3.6
 Bo

un
da

ry
 of

 th
e r

ep
or

t
-

14
. G

en
er

al 
inf

or
m

at
ion

 ab
ou

t t
he

 Re
po

rt
3.7

 Sp
ec

iP
c l

im
ita

tio
ns

 on
 th

e s
co

pe
 or

 bo
un

da
ry

 of
 th

e r
ep

or
t

-
14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt





 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

3.8
 Ba

sis
 fo

r r
ep

or
tin

g o
n j

oin
t v

en
tu

re
s, 

su
bs

idi
ar

ies
 le

as
ed

 fa
cil

iti
es

,  
-

14
. G

en
er

al 
inf

or
m

at
ion

 ab
ou

t t
he

 Re
po

rt
ou

tso
ur

ce
d o

pe
ra

tio
ns

, a
nd

 ot
he

r e
nt

iti
es

 
3.9

 D
at

a m
ea

su
re

m
en

t t
ec

hn
iqu

es
 an

d t
he

 ba
se

s o
f c

alc
ula

tio
ns

-
14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt 

/ 8
.1.

 Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ h

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s /
 8.

2. 
Oc

cu
pa

tio
na

l h
ea

lth
 an

d s
afe

ty
 in

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 / 
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 6.
 Th

e G
ro

up
's 

Pn
an

cia
l p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 / 

12
. C

or
po

ra
te

So
cia

l R
es

po
ns

ibi
lit

y k
ey

 pe
rfo

rm
an

ce
 in

dic
at

or
s

3.1
0 E

xp
lan

at
ion

 of
 th

e e
Ne

ct 
of

 an
y r

e-
sta

te
m

en
ts

-
14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt 

/ 8
.2.

 O
cc

up
at

ion
al 

he
alt

h a
nd

 sa
fet

y i
n C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s o
pe

ra
tio

ns
 / 

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 W

as
te

 m
an

ag
em

en
t

3.1
1 S

ign
iP

ca
nt

 ch
an

ge
s f

ro
m

 pr
ev

iou
s r

ep
or

tin
g p

er
iod

s i
n t

he
 sc

op
e, 

-
14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt

bo
un

da
ry,

 or
 m

ea
su

re
m

en
t m

et
ho

ds
 ap

pli
ed

 in
 th

e r
ep

or
t

3.1
2 T

ab
le 

ide
nt

ify
ing

 th
e l

oc
at

ion
 of

 th
e S

ta
nd

ar
d D

isc
los

ur
es

 in
 th

e r
ep

or
t

-
18

. G
RI

 G
3.1

 an
d I

SO
 26

00
0 i

nd
ica

to
rs 

ta
ble

3.1
3 P

oli
cy

 an
d c

ur
re

nt
 pr

ac
tic

e w
ith

 re
ga

rd
 to

 se
ek

ing
 ex

te
rn

al 
7.5

.3
14

. G
en

er
al 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t t

he
 Re

po
rt 

/ 1
6. 

Re
po

rt 
an

d e
xt

er
na

l v
er

iP
ca

tio
n s

ta
te

m
en

t 
as

su
ra

nc
e f

or
 th

e r
ep

or
t

4.1
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e s
tru

ctu
re

 of
 th

e o
rg

an
isa

tio
n

6.2
10

. C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e. 
Al

l m
em

be
rs 

of
 th

e B
oa

rd
 of

 D
ire

cto
rs 

an
d C

om
pa

ny
 co

m
m

itt
ee

s a
re

 m
en

. A
ll s

en
ior

 ex
ec

ut
ive

s o
f

th
e C

om
pa

ny
 ar

e m
en

 w
hil

e t
he

 Le
ga

l A
dv

iso
r is

 a 
wo

m
an

. A
ll B

oa
rd

 m
em

be
rs 

ar
e o

ve
r 5

0 y
ea

rs 
old

.
4.2

 In
dic

at
e w

he
th

er
 th

e C
ha

ir o
f t

he
 hi

gh
es

t g
ov

er
na

nc
e b

od
y 

10
. C

or
po

ra
te

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e /

 10
.2.

 Th
e B

oa
rd

 of
 D

ire
cto

rs
is 

als
o a

n e
xe

cu
tiv

e o
O

ce
r

4.3
 N

um
be

r a
nd

 ge
nd

er
 of

 m
em

be
rs 

of
 th

e h
igh

es
t g

ov
er

na
nc

e 
6.2

Th
er

e a
re

 4 
no

n-
ex

ec
ut

ive
 m

em
be

rs 
of

 th
e B

oa
rd

 of
 D

ire
cto

rs,
 2 

of
 w

ho
m

 ar
e i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
, n

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e m

em
be

rs.
 

bo
dy

 ar
e i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
 no

n-
ex

ec
ut

ive
 m

em
be

rs.
Al

l n
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e m
em

be
rs 

ar
e m

en
.

4.4
 M

ec
ha

nis
m

s f
or

 sh
ar

eh
old

er
s a

nd
 em

plo
ye

es
 to

 pr
ov

ide
 

6.2
10

. C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e /
 10

.6 
Sh

ar
eh

old
er

s c
om

m
un

ica
tio

n /
 11

.3 
En

ga
ge

m
en

t a
nd

 di
alo

gu
e w

ith
 st

ak
eh

old
er

s /
 

re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 or
 di

re
cti

on
 to

 th
e h

igh
es

t g
ov

er
na

nc
e b

od
y

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s /

 8.
2. 

Oc
cu

pa
tio

na
l h

ea
lth

 an
d s

afe
ty

 in
 Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s o
pe

ra
tio

ns
4.5

 Li
nk

ag
e b

et
we

en
 co

m
pe

ns
at

ion
 fo

r m
em

be
rs 

of
 th

e h
igh

es
t 

6.2
10

. C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e /
 10

.2.
 Th

e B
oa

rd
 of

 D
ire

cto
rs 

/ 8
.1.

 Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ h

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s §
 Em

plo
ye

e p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

   
go

ve
rn

an
ce

 bo
dy

, s
en

ior
 m

an
ag

er
s, 

an
d e

xe
cu

tiv
es

ap
pr

ais
als

 an
d r

em
un

er
at

ion
 sy

ste
m

4.6
 Pr

oc
es

se
s i

n p
lac

e f
or

 th
e h

igh
es

t g
ov

er
na

nc
e b

od
y t

o e
ns

ur
e 

6.2
10

. C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e /
 10

.3.
 In

te
rn

al 
au

dit
 sy

ste
m

 / 
10

.4.
 Ri

sk
 m

an
ag

em
en

t s
ys

te
m

 / 
10

.5.
 Av

oid
ing

 co
nQ

ict
s o

f in
te

re
st 

co
nQ

ict
s o

f in
te

re
st 

ar
e a

vo
ide

d
/ 1

0.7
. M

an
ag

ing
 tr

an
sp

ar
en

cy
 an

d c
or

ru
pt

ion
 is

su
es

4.7
 Pr

oc
es

s f
or

 de
te

rm
ini

ng
 th

e c
om

po
sit

ion
, q

ua
liP

ca
tio

ns
, a

nd
 

6.2
10

. C
or

po
ra

te
 Go

ve
rn

an
ce

 / 1
0.2

. T
he

 Bo
ar

d o
f D

ire
cto

rs.
 Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s p
ro

vid
es

 m
en

 an
d w

om
en

 w
ith

 eq
ua

l o
pp

or
tu

nit
ies

 
ex

pe
rti

se
 of

 th
e m

em
be

rs 
of

 th
e h

igh
es

t g
ov

er
na

nc
e b

od
y a

nd
 it

s 
to

 su
bm

it 
ca

nd
ida

tu
re

s a
nd

 be
 el

ec
te

d a
s m

em
be

rs 
of

 th
e B

oa
rd

 of
 D

ire
cto

rs.
co

m
m

itt
ee

s i
nc

lud
ing

 an
y c

on
sid

er
at

ion
 of

 ge
nd

er
 an

d o
th

er
 

ind
ica

to
rs 

of
 di

ve
rsi

ty
4.8

 In
te

rn
all

y d
ev

elo
pe

d s
ta

te
m

en
ts 

of
 m

iss
ion

 or
 va

lue
s, 

co
de

s o
f 

6.2
1a

. M
es

sa
ge

 fr
om

 th
e C

ha
irm

an
 of

 th
e B

oa
rd

 of
 D

ire
cto

rs 
1b

. M
es

sa
ge

 fr
om

 th
e C

hie
f E

xe
cu

tiv
e O

O
ce

r /
 4.

 Vi
sio

n,
 m

iss
ion

 an
d 

co
nd

uc
t, 

an
d v

alu
es

 re
lev

an
t t

o e
co

no
m

ic,
 en

vir
on

m
en

ta
l, 

va
lue

s /
 5.

 Bu
sin

es
s m

od
el,

 pr
ior

iti
es

 an
d p

ro
sp

ec
ts 

/ 7
.3.

 Q
ua

lit
y m

an
ag

em
en

t /
 8.

1. 
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s /

 
an

d s
oc

ial
 pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

8.
2.

 O
cc

up
at

ion
al 

he
alt

h 
an

d 
sa

fe
ty

 in
 Co

rin
th

 P
ip

ew
or

ks
 op

er
at

ion
s/

 8
.3

. C
or

in
th

 P
ip

ew
or

ks
’ s

oc
iet

al
 co

nt
rib

ut
io

n 
/ 9

.
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 10

. C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e /
 11

. T
he

 st
ra

te
gi

c a
pp

ro
ac

h t
o C

SR

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A
N
N
U
A
L
 
F
I
N
A
N
C
I
A
L
 
A
N
D
 
S
U
S
T
A
I
N
A
B
L
E
 
D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
2
0
1
4

Β
3

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

4.9
 Pr
oc
ed
ur
es
 of
 th

e h
igh

es
t g

ov
er
na
nc
e b

od
y f
or
 ov

er
se
ein

g t
he
 

6.2
1a
. M

es
sa
ge
 fr
om

 th
e C

ha
irm

an
 of
 th
e B

oa
rd
 of
 Di
re
cto

rs 
/ 1
b. 
M
es
sa
ge
 fr
om

 th
e C

hie
f E
xe
cu
tiv
e O

O
ce
r /
 4.
 Vi
sio

n,
 m
iss
ion

 an
d 

or
ga
nis

at
ion

's 
ide

nt
iP
ca
tio

n a
nd
 m
an
ag
em

en
t o
f e
co
no
m
ic,
 

va
lue

s /
 5.
 Bu

sin
es
s m

od
el,
 pr
ior

iti
es
 an

d p
ro
sp
ec
ts 
/ 1

0. 
Co
rp
or
at
e G

ov
er
na
nc
e /
 10

.2.
 Th

e B
oa
rd
 of
 D
ire
cto

rs 
/ 1

0.3
. In

te
rn
al 

en
vir
on
m
en
ta
l a
nd
 so

cia
l p
er
fo
rm

an
ce
, in

clu
din

g r
ele

va
nt
 ris

ks
 

au
dit

 sy
ste

m
 / 
10
.4.
 Ri
sk
 m
an
ag
em

en
t s
ys
te
m

an
d o

pp
or
tu
nit

ies
4.1

0 P
ro
ce
sse

s f
or
 ev

alu
at
ing

 th
e h

igh
es
t g

ov
er
na
nc
e b

od
y's
 ow

n 
6.2

10
. C
or
po
ra
te
 G
ov
er
na
nc
e /
 10

.2.
 Th

e B
oa
rd
 of
 D
ire
cto

rs
pe
rfo

rm
an
ce
, p
ar
tic
ula

rly
 w
ith

 re
sp
ec
t t
o e

co
no
m
ic,
 en

vir
on
m
en
ta
l, 

an
d s

oc
ial
 pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

4.1
1 E

xp
lan

at
ion

 of
 w
he
th
er
 an

d h
ow

 th
e p

re
ca
ut
ion

ar
y a

pp
ro
ac
h 

6.2
1a
. M

es
sa
ge
 fr
om

 th
e C

ha
irm

an
 of
 th

e B
oa
rd
 of
 D
ire
cto

rs 
/ 1

b. 
M
es
sa
ge
 fr
om

 th
e C

hie
f E
xe
cu
tiv
e O

O
ce
r /
 7.
4. 
Re
se
ar
ch
 an

d  
or
 va

lue
 is
 ad

dr
es
se
d b

y t
he
 or
ga
nis

at
ion

ne
w 
te
ch
no
log

y d
ev
elo

pm
en
t i
n 
ste

el 
pip

e p
ro
du
cti
on
 / 
7.3

. Q
ua
lit
y m

an
ag
em

en
t /
 8.
2. 
Oc
cu
pa
tio

na
l h
ea
lth

 an
d 
sa
fe
ty
 in

Co
rin
th
 Pi
pe
wo

rks
 op

era
tio
ns
 / 9

. R
es
po
ns
ibi
lit
y f
or
 th
e e

nv
iro
nm

en
t /
 10

. C
or
po
rat
e G

ov
ern

an
ce
 / 1

1. 
Th
e s
tra
teg

ic 
ap
pr
oa
ch
 to
 CS

R
4.1

2 E
xt
er
na
lly
 de

ve
lop

ed
 ec

on
om

ic,
 en

vir
on
m
en
ta
l, a

nd
 so

cia
l 

6.2
10
. C
or
po
ra
te
 G
ov
er
na
nc
e /
 11

.6 
Co
rin

th
 Pi
pe
wo

rk
s’ m

em
be
rsh

ip 
of
 ne

tw
or
ks
 an

d o
rg
an
isa

tio
ns
.

ch
ar
te
rs 
va
lue

s, 
or
 ot
he
r in

iti
at
ive

s t
o w

hic
h t

he
 or
ga
nis

at
ion

 
su
bs
cri
be
s o

r e
nd
or
se
s

4.1
3 M

em
be
rsh

ips
 in
 as

so
cia

tio
ns
 an

d/
or
 na

tio
na
l/i
nt
er
na
tio

na
l 

6.2
11
.6 
Co
rin

th
 Pi
pe
wo

rk
s’ m

em
be
rsh

ip 
of
 ne

tw
or
ks
 an

d o
rg
an
isa

tio
ns
.

ad
vo
ca
cy
 or
ga
nis

at
ion

s
4.1

4 L
ist
 of
 st
ak
eh
old

er
 gr
ou
ps
 en

ga
ge
d b

y t
he
 Co

rin
th
 Pi
pe
wo

rk
s

6.2
11
.3.
 En

ga
ge
m
en
t a
nd
 di
alo

gu
e w

ith
 st
ak
eh
old

er
s.

4.1
5 B

as
is 
fo
r id

en
tiP

ca
tio

n a
nd
 se

lec
tio

n o
f s
ta
ke
ho
lde

rs 
wi
th
 

6.2
11
.3.
 En

ga
ge
m
en
t a
nd
 di
alo

gu
e w

ith
 st
ak
eh
old

er
s.

wh
om

 to
 en

ga
ge

4.1
6 A

pp
ro
ac
he
s t
o s

ta
ke
ho
lde

r e
ng
ag
em

en
t, 
inc

lud
ing

 fr
eq
ue
nc
y 

6.2
11
.3.
 En

ga
ge
m
en
t a
nd
 di
alo

gu
e w

ith
 st
ak
eh
old

er
s.

of
 en

ga
ge
m
en
t b
y t
yp
e a

nd
 by

 st
ak
eh
old

er
 gr
ou
p

4.1
7 K

ey
 to
pic

s a
nd
 co

nc
er
ns
 th

at
 ha

ve
 be

en
 ra
ise

d t
hr
ou
gh
 

6.2
11
.3 
En
ga
ge
m
en
t a
nd
 di
alo

gu
e w

ith
 st
ak
eh
old

er
s /
 11

.4 
M
at
er
ial
ity
 an

aly
sis
.

sta
ke
ho
lde

r e
ng
ag
em

en
t

Ec
on

om
ic

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 in
di

ca
to

rs
IS

O
 2

60
00

D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

Se
ct

io
n

N
ot

es
/S

ec
ti

on

Di
scl
os
ur
e o

n m
an
ag
em

en
t a
pp
ro
ac
h

6.2
, 6
.8

1a
. M

es
sa
ge
 fr
om

 th
e C

ha
irm

an
 of
 th
e B

oa
rd
 of
 D
ire
cto

rs 
/ 1
b. 
M
es
sa
ge
 fr
om

 th
e C

hie
f E
xe
cu
tiv
e O

O
ce
r /
 Co

rin
th
 Pi
pe
wo

rks
 at
 a

gla
nc
e /

 5.
 B
us
ine

ss 
m
od
el,
 pr

ior
iti
es
 an

d p
ro
sp
ec
ts 
/ 7

. In
te
gr
ate

d s
er
vic

es
 an

d p
ro
du
cts

 / 
10
. C
or
po
rat

e G
ov
er
na
nc
e /

 11
. T
he

str
ate

gic
 ap

pr
oa
ch
 to
 CS

R /
 6.
 Th

e G
ro
up
's P

na
nc
ial
 pe

rfo
rm

an
ce
 / 1

2. 
Co
rp
or
ate

 So
cia

l R
es
po
ns
ibi
lit
y k
ey
 pe

rfo
rm

an
ce
 in
dic

ato
rs





 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

EC
1 -

 D
ire

ct 
ec

on
om

ic 
va

lue
 ge

ne
ra

te
d a

nd
 di

str
ibu

te
d

6.8
, 6

.8.
3, 

6.8
.7,

 6.
8.9

8.3
. C

or
int

h 
Pip

ew
or

ks
’ so

cie
ta

l c
on

tri
bu

tio
n 

/ 6
. T

he
 G

ro
up

’s P
na

nc
ial

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 / 
12

. C
or

po
ra

te
 So

cia
l R

es
po

ns
ibi

lit
y k

ey
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 in
dic

at
or

s
EC

2 -
 Fi

na
nc

ial
 im

pli
ca

tio
ns

 an
d o

th
er

 ris
ks

 an
d o

pp
or

tu
nit

ies
 e

6.5
.5

1a
. M

es
sa

ge
 fr

om
 th

e C
ha

irm
an

 of
 th

e B
oa

rd
 of

 D
ire

cto
rs 

/ 1
b. 

M
es

sa
ge

 fr
om

 th
e C

hie
f E

xe
cu

tiv
e O

O
ce

r /
 5.

 Bu
sin

es
s m

od
el,

 
fo

r t
he

 or
ga

nis
at

ion
's 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 du
e t

o c
lim

at
e c

ha
ng

pr
ior

iti
es

 an
d p

ro
sp

ec
ts 

/ 7
.4 

Re
se

arc
h a

nd
 ne

w 
te

ch
no

log
ies

 de
ve

lop
m

en
t in

 st
ee

l p
ipe

 pr
od

uc
tio

n /
 10

.3.
 In

te
rn

al 
au

dit
 sy

ste
m

/ 1
0.4

. R
isk

 m
an

ag
em

en
t s

ys
te

m
 / 

17
. A

nn
ua

l F
in

an
cia

l R
ep

or
t –

 M
an

ag
em

en
t R

ep
or

t o
f t

he
 B

oa
rd

 of
 D

ire
cto

rs 
of

 Co
rin

th
Pip

ew
or

ks
 S.

A.
 on

 th
e c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 an

d s
ep

ar
at

e P
na

nc
ial

 st
at

em
en

ts 
fo

r t
he

 pe
rio

d 1
.1.

20
14

 –
 31

.12
.20

14
.

EC
3 -

 Co
ve

ra
ge

 of
 th

e o
rg

an
isa

tio
n's

 de
Pn

ed
 be

ne
Pt

 pl
an

 ob
lig

at
ion

s
-

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 Em
plo

ye
e b

en
eP

ts
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 is
 in

vo
lve

d i
n i

ts 
em

plo
ye

e p
en

sio
n p

lan
, a

s s
pe

ciP
ed

 in
 th

e a
pp

lic
ab

le 
sta

tu
to

ry
 fr

am
ew

or
k. 

Th
e C

om
pa

ny
’s t

ot
al

re
tir

em
en

t b
en

eP
ts 

(li
ab

ilit
ies

 to
 em

plo
ye

es
 le

av
ing

 se
rv

ice
) a

m
ou

nt
ed

 to
 EU

R 1
03

,89
2 i

n 2
01

4. 
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 al
so

 oN
er

s s
en

ior
ex

ec
ut

ive
s a

 sa
vin

gs
 pl

an
, c

on
sis

tin
g o

f e
m

plo
ye

e c
on

tri
bu

tio
ns

 an
d a

dd
iti

on
al 

co
nt

rib
ut

ion
s m

ad
e b

y t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

. In
 20

14
th

e C
om

pa
ny

 co
nt

rib
ut

ed
 EU

R 4
0,5

11
 to

 th
is 

pla
n (

66
.96

%
). 

EC
4 -

 Si
gn

iP
ca

nt
 Pn

an
cia

l a
ssi

sta
nc

e r
ec

eiv
ed

 fr
om

 go
ve

rn
m

en
t

-
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s h
as

 no
t r

ec
eiv

ed
 an

y P
na

nc
ial

 as
sis

ta
nc

e (
gr

an
ts)

 fr
om

 go
ve

rn
m

en
t a

ge
nc

ies
. 

M
or

eo
ve

r, t
he

 G
re

ek
 St

at
e d

oe
s n

ot
 ha

ve
 an

y h
old

ing
 in

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
’s s

ha
re

 ca
pit

al.
EC

5 -
 Ra

ng
e o

f r
at

ios
 of

 st
an

da
rd

 en
try

 le
ve

l w
ag

e b
y g

en
de

r 
-

It 
sh

ou
ld 

be
 no

te
d t

ha
t t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 pa

ys
 ne

w 
re

cru
its

 at
 it

s f
ac

ilit
ies

 sa
lar

ies
 hi

gh
er

 th
an

 th
os

e s
pe

ciP
ed

 in
 th

e c
ur

re
nt

 le
ga

l 
co

m
pa

re
d t

o l
oc

al 
m

ini
m

um
 w

ag
e a

t s
ign

iP
ca

nt
 lo

ca
tio

ns
 of

 op
er

at
ion

fra
m

ew
or

k.
EC

6 -
 Po

lic
y, 

pr
ac

tic
es

, a
nd

 pr
op

or
tio

n o
f s

pe
nd

ing
 on

 lo
ca

lly
-b

as
ed

 
6.3

.7,
 6.

4.4
, 6

.8
7.7

. S
up

pli
er

 m
an

ag
em

en
t /

 8.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ s

oc
iet

al 
co

nt
rib

ut
ion

. §
 Su

pp
or

tin
g l

oc
al 

su
pp

lie
rs

su
pp

lie
rs 

at
 si

gn
iP

ca
nt

 lo
ca

tio
ns

 of
 op

er
at

ion
EC

7 -
 Pr

oc
ed

ur
es

 fo
r l

oc
al 

hir
ing

 an
d p

ro
po

rti
on

 of
 se

nio
r 

6.6
.6,

 6.
8, 

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s /

 8.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ s

oc
iet

al 
co

nt
rib

ut
ion

. §
 6.

8.7
 Em

plo
yin

g s
ta

N f
ro

m
 lo

ca
l a

rea
s.

m
an

ag
em

en
t h

ire
d f

ro
m

 th
e l

oc
al 

co
m

m
un

ity
6.8

.5,
 6.

8.7
W

he
n r

ec
ru

iti
ng

 st
aN

, t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

 m
ak

es
 it

 a 
pr

ior
ity

 to
 Pn

d s
ta

N 
fro

m
 th

e l
oc

al 
lab

ou
r m

ar
ke

t. 
Ev

en
 th

ou
gh

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
’s

he
ad

 oO
ce

s a
nd

 m
an

ag
em

en
t a

re
 in

 th
e M

ar
ou

ssi
, t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 em

plo
ys

 3 
Di

re
cto

rs 
fro

m
 th

e l
oc

al 
co

m
m

un
ity

 (2
3%

 of
 al

l
Di

re
cto

rs)
. T

he
 ca

te
go

ry
 ‘D

ire
cto

rs’
 in

clu
de

s h
ea

ds
 of

 di
vis

ion
s.

EC
8 -

 D
ev

elo
pm

en
t a

nd
 im

pa
ct 

of
 in

fra
str

uc
tu

re
 in

ve
stm

en
ts 

an
d s

6.8
, 6

.8.
5, 

6.8
.7

1a
. M

es
sa

ge
 fr

om
 th

e C
ha

irm
an

 of
 th

e B
oa

rd
 of

 D
ire

cto
rs 

/ 1
b. 

M
es

sa
ge

 fr
om

 th
e C

hie
f E

xe
cu

tiv
e O

O
ce

r /
 5.

 Bu
sin

es
s m

od
el,

 
er

vic
es

 pr
ov

ide
d p

rim
ar

ily
 fo

r p
ub

lic
 be

ne
Pt

 th
ro

ug
h c

om
m

erc
ial

, 
pr

ior
iti

es
 an

d p
ro

sp
ec

ts 
/ 7

.4 
Re

se
arc

h a
nd

 ne
w 

te
ch

no
log

ies
 de

ve
lop

m
en

t in
 st

ee
l p

ipe
 pr

od
uc

tio
n /

 8.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rks
’ 

in 
kin

d, 
or

 pr
o b

on
o e

ng
ag

em
en

t
so

cie
ta

l c
on

tri
bu

tio
n /

 11
. T

he
 st

rat
eg

ic 
ap

pr
oa

ch
 to

 CS
R

EC
9 -

 U
nd

er
sta

nd
ing

 an
d d

es
cri

bin
g s

ign
iP

ca
nt

 in
dir

ec
t 

6.3
.9,

 6.
6.6

, 6
.6.

7,
1a

. M
es

sa
ge

 fr
om

 th
e C

ha
irm

an
 of

 th
e B

oa
rd

 of
 D

ire
cto

rs 
/ 1

b. 
M

es
sa

ge
 fr

om
 th

e C
hie

f E
xe

cu
tiv

e O
O

ce
r /

 5.
 Bu

sin
es

s m
od

el,
 

ec
on

om
ic 

im
pa

cts
, in

clu
din

g t
he

 ex
te

nt
 of

 im
pa

cts
6.7

.8,
 6.

8, 
6.8

.5,
 

pr
ior

iti
es

 an
d p

ro
sp

ec
ts 

 / 
8.3

. C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ s

oc
iet

al 
co

nt
rib

ut
ion

/ 1
1. 

Th
e s

tra
te

gic
 ap

pr
oa

ch
 to

 CS
R /

 6.
 Th

e G
ro

up
’s 

6.8
.6,

 6.
8.7

, 6
.8.

9
Pn

an
cia

l p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 / 
12

. C
or

po
ra

te
 So

cia
l R

es
po

ns
ibi

lit
y k

ey
 pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 in
dic

at
or

s

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A
N
N
U
A
L
 
F
I
N
A
N
C
I
A
L
 
A
N
D
 
S
U
S
T
A
I
N
A
B
L
E
 
D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
2
0
1
4

Β
5

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 in
di

ca
to

rs
IS

O
 2

60
00

D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

Se
ct

io
n

N
ot

es
/S

ec
ti

on

Di
scl

os
ur

e o
n m

an
ag

em
en

t a
pp

ro
ac

h
6.2

, 6
.5

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 11

. T
he

 st
ra

te
gi

c a
pp

ro
ac

h 
to

 CS
R 

/ 5
. B

us
in

es
s m

od
el,

 p
rio

rit
ies

 an
d 

pr
os

pe
cts

 / 
7.

In
te

gr
at

ed
 se

rv
ice

s a
nd

 p
ro

du
cts

 / 
7.4

 R
es

ea
rch

 an
d 

ne
w 

te
ch

no
log

ies
 d

ev
elo

pm
en

t i
n 

ste
el 

pip
e p

ro
du

cti
on

 / 
7.7

. S
up

pli
er

m
an

ag
em

en
t §

 Su
pp

lie
rs 

an
d t

he
 us

e o
f r

aw
 an

d s
ec

on
da

ry
 m

at
er

ial
s

EN
1 -

 M
at

er
ial

s u
se

d b
y w

eig
ht

 or
 vo

lum
e

6.5
, 6

.5.
4

7.7
. S

up
pli

er
 M

an
ag

em
en

t §
 Su

pp
lie

rs 
an

d t
he

 us
e o

f r
aw

 an
d s

ec
on

da
ry

 m
at

er
ial

s 
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 pr
efe

rs 
no

t t
o d

isc
los

e s
te

el 
us

ag
e d

at
a f

or
 co

nP
de

nt
ial

ity
 re

as
on

s. T
he

 m
at

er
ial

s u
se

d i
n t

he
 pr

od
uc

tio
n p

ro
ce

ss
ar

e e
nt

ire
ly 

no
n-

re
ne

wa
ble

.

EN
2 -

 Pe
rce

nt
ag

e o
f m

at
er

ial
s u

se
d t

ha
t a

re
 re

cy
cle

d i
np

ut
 m

at
er

ial
s

6.5
, 6

.5.
4

7.7
. S

up
pli

er
 M

an
ag

em
en

t §
 Su

pp
lie

rs 
an

d t
he

 us
e o

f r
aw

 an
d s

ec
on

da
ry

 m
at

er
ial

s
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 w
ish

es
 to

 ut
ilis

e s
te

el,
 w

hic
h i

s t
he

 ke
y r

aw
 m

at
er

ial
, t

o t
he

 gr
ea

te
st 

ex
te

nt
 po

ssi
ble

 an
d t

o o
pt

im
all

y u
se

 ot
he

r
m

at
er

ial
s i

n o
rd

er
 to

 co
nt

rib
ut

e t
o t

he
 m

ax
im

um
 po

ssi
ble

 re
du

cti
on

 in
 na

tu
ra

l re
so

ur
ce

 us
ag

e. 
Du

e t
o t

he
 pa

rti
cu

lar
 fe

at
ur

es
 of

th
e p

ro
du

cts
 an

d t
he

 h
igh

 qu
ali

ty
 st

an
da

rd
s a

ch
iev

ed
, t

he
 us

e o
f r

ec
yc

led
 m

at
er

ial
s i

n 
th

e p
ro

du
cti

on
 pr

oc
es

s i
s p

ro
hib

iti
ve

.
Fo

r t
ha

t r
ea

so
n,

 ra
w 

m
at

er
ial

s a
nd

 ot
he

r m
at

er
ial

s u
se

d i
n t

he
 pr

od
uc

tio
n o

f t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

 ar
e n

ot
 re

cy
cle

d. 
M

or
eo

ve
r, g

ive
n

th
at

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 us

es
 sp

ec
ial

 pa
ck

ag
ing

 m
at

er
ial

s t
o e

ns
ur

e p
ipe

s a
re

 tr
an

sp
or

te
d s

afe
ly,

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 do

es
 no

t u
se

 re
cy

cle
d

m
at

er
ial

s.
EN

3 -
 D

ire
ct 

en
er

gy
 co

ns
um

pt
ion

 by
 pr

im
ar

y e
ne

rg
y s

ou
rce

6.5
, 6

.5.
4

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

5. 
En

vir
on

m
en

ta
l p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 in

dic
at

or
s -

 gr
ee

nh
ou

se
 ga

se
s

Di
es

el
35

1,0
54

 lt
13

,29
5.1

 G
J

Di
es

el 
fo

r g
en

er
at

or
s

58
,43

7 l
t

2,2
13

.1 
GJ

LP
G

19
7,4

20
 tn

9,9
14

.4 
GJ

It 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e n

ot
ed

 th
at

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 d

oe
s n

ot
 p

ur
ch

as
e b

iof
ue

ls,
 et

ha
no

l a
nd

 h
yd

ro
ge

n 
an

d 
th

at
 ap

ar
t f

ro
m

 th
e g

en
er

at
or

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s u

se
s i

n e
m

er
ge

nc
ies

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 do

es
 no

t g
en

er
at

e o
r s

ell
 en

er
gy

.
EN

4 -
 In

dir
ec

t e
ne

rg
y c

on
su

m
pt

ion
 by

 pr
im

ar
y s

ou
rce

6.5
, 6

.5.
4

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

5. 
En

vir
on

m
en

ta
l p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 in

dic
at

or
s –

 En
er

gy
 co

ns
um

pt
ion

In
 20

14
 16

.77
%

 of
 th

e p
ow

er
 su

pp
lie

d t
o t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 by

 th
e P

ub
lic

 Po
we

r C
or

po
ra

tio
n c

am
e f

ro
m

 re
ne

wa
ble

 en
er

gy
 so

ur
ce

s.
Fo

r a
ll o

f t
he

 20
14

 th
e p

ow
er

 m
ix 

fo
r t

he
 en

tir
e c

ou
nt

ry
 pu

bli
sh

ed
 by

 PP
C w

as
 as

 fo
llo

ws
: L

ign
ite

 44
.07

 %
, N

at
ur

al 
Ga

s 1
4.4

7
%

, H
yd

ro
ele

ctr
ici

ty
 7.

58
 %

, R
ES

 16
.77

 %
, In

te
rco

nn
ec

tio
ns

 17
.11

 %
.

EN
5-

 En
er

gy
 sa

ve
d d

ue
 to

 co
ns

er
va

tio
n a

nd
 eO

cie
nc

y i
m

pr
ov

em
en

ts
6.5

, 6
.5.

4
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ p

ra
cti

ce
s 

Al
th

ou
gh

 st
ep

s w
er

e t
ak

en
 to

 m
ak

e s
av

ing
s a

nd
 im

pr
ov

e e
O

cie
nc

y, 
it s

ho
uld

 be
 no

te
d t

ha
t n

o e
ne

rg
y s

av
ing

s (
if t

he
y e

xis
te

d)
we

re
 re

co
rd

ed
.

EN
6 -

 In
iti

at
ive

s t
o p

ro
vid

e e
ne

rg
y-

eO
cie

nt
 or

 re
ne

wa
ble

 
6.5

, 6
.5.

4
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
2. 

Co
nt

inu
ou

s i
m

pr
ov

em
en

t /
 9.

3. 
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ p
ra

cti
ce

s 
en

er
gy

  b
as

ed
 pr

od
uc

ts 
an

d s
er

vic
es

Al
th

ou
gh

 st
ep

s w
er

e t
ak

en
 to

 m
ak

e s
av

ing
s a

nd
 im

pr
ov

e e
O

cie
nc

y, 
it s

ho
uld

 be
 no

te
d t

ha
t n

o e
ne

rg
y s

av
ing

s (
if t

he
y e

xis
te

d)
we

re
 re

co
rd

ed
.





 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

EN
7 -

 In
iti

at
ive

s t
o r

ed
uc

e i
nd

ire
ct 

en
er

gy
 co

ns
um

pt
ion

s
6.5

, 6
.5.

4
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
2. 

Co
nt

inu
ou

s i
m

pr
ov

em
en

t /
 9.

3. 
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ p
ra

cti
ce

s /
 9.

5. 
En

vir
on

m
en

ta
l

pe
rfo

rm
an

ce
 in

dic
at

or
s -

 G
re

en
ho

us
e g

as
es

Th
e d

at
a r

ela
te

s t
o i

nd
ire

ct 
em

iss
ion

s f
ro

m
 tr

an
sp

or
tin

g s
ta

N.
 Su

ch
 da

ta
 be

ga
n t

o b
e r

ec
or

de
d f

or
 th

e P
rst

 tim
e i

n 2
01

2. 
In

 20
13

we
 al

so
 b

eg
an

 re
co

rd
in

g 
em

iss
ion

s f
ro

m
 ve

hi
cle

s a
t t

he
 p

lan
t. 

De
sp

ite
 th

e i
ni

tia
tiv

es
 ta

ke
n,

 n
o r

ed
uc

tio
n 

in
 in

dir
ec

t e
ne

rg
y

co
ns

um
pt

ion
 w

as
 ob

se
rv

ed
.

EN
8 -

 To
ta

l w
at

er
 w

ith
dr

aw
al 

by
 so

ur
ce

6.5
, 6

.5.
4

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

3. 
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ p
ra

cti
ce

s /
 9.

5. 
En

vir
on

m
en

ta
l p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 in

dic
at

or
s –

 W
at

er
co

ns
um

pt
ion

EN
9 -

 W
at

er
 so

ur
ce

s s
ign

iP
ca

nt
ly 

aN
ec

te
d b

y w
ith

dr
aw

al 
of

 w
at

er
6.5

, 6
.5.

4
W

ate
r is

 no
t p

um
pe

d f
ro

m
 bo

die
s o

f w
ate

r w
hic

h e
xp

er
ts 

ha
ve

 ac
kn

ow
led

ge
s a

re 
ra

re,
 en

da
ng

ere
d o

r t
hr

ea
te

ne
d w

ate
r s

ys
te

m
s.

W
at

er
 is

 no
t p

um
pe

d f
ro

m
 w

et
lan

ds
 co

ve
re

d b
y t

he
 Ra

m
sa

r C
on

ve
nt

ion
 or

 ot
he

r s
im

ila
r s

ou
rce

s.
EN

10
 - 

Pe
rce

nt
ag

e a
nd

 to
ta

l v
olu

m
e o

f w
at

er
 re

cy
cle

d a
nd

 re
us

ed
6.5

, 6
.5.

4
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ p

ra
cti

ce
s /

 9.
5. 

En
vir

on
m

en
ta

l p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 in
dic

at
or

s -
  

W
at

er
 co

ns
um

pt
ion

EN
11

 - 
Lo

ca
tio

n a
nd

 si
ze

 of
 la

nd
 ow

ne
d, 

lea
se

d, 
m

an
ag

ed
 in

 
6.5

, 6
.5.

6
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ p
ro

du
cti

on
 fa

cil
iti

es
 ar

e l
oc

at
ed

 w
ith

in 
th

e T
his

vi 
In

du
str

ial
 Ar

ea
 w

hic
h i

s t
he

 on
ly 

sta
tu

to
ril

y a
pp

ro
ve

d 
or

 ad
jac

en
t t

o, 
pr

ot
ec

te
d a

re
as

 an
d a

re
as

 of
 hi

gh
 bi

od
ive

rsi
ty

ind
us

tri
al 

ar
ea

 in
 th

e V
iot

ia 
Re

gio
na

l U
nit

. It
s b

ou
nd

ar
ies

, s
ize

, p
ur

po
se

 an
d l

an
d u

se
s h

av
e b

ee
n s

pe
ciP

ed
 in

 La
ws

 44
58

/1
96

5
an

d 7
42

/1
97

7. 
Co

ns
eq

ue
nt

ly,
 th

e C
om

pa
ny

 do
es

 no
t o

pe
ra

te
 w

ith
in 

or
 ad

jac
en

t t
o p

ro
te

cte
d a

re
as

 or
 ar

ea
s o

f h
igh

 bi
od

ive
rsi

ty.
EN

12
 - 

De
scr

ipt
ion

 of
 si

gn
iP

ca
nt

 im
pa

cts
 of

 ac
tiv

iti
es

, p
ro

du
cts

, 
6.5

, 6
.5.

6
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ p

ra
cti

ce
s 

an
d s

er
vic

es
 on

 bi
od

ive
rsi

ty
 in

 pr
ot

ec
te

d a
re

as
 an

d a
re

as
 of

 hi
gh

 
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 co
ns

ta
nt

ly 
m

on
ito

rs 
its

 en
vir

on
m

en
ta

l im
pa

ct,
 as

 re
qu

ire
d b

y t
he

 ce
rti

Pe
d E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l M

an
ag

em
en

t S
ys

te
m

 
bio

div
er

sit
y v

alu
e o

ut
sid

e p
ro

te
cte

d a
re

as
it 

ha
s p

ut
 in

 pl
ac

e. 
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 do
es

 no
t o

pe
ra

te
 w

ith
in 

or
 ad

jac
en

t t
o p

ro
te

cte
d a

re
as

 or
 ar

ea
s o

f h
igh

 bi
od

ive
rsi

ty.
EN

13
 - 

Ha
bit

at
s p

ro
te

cte
d o

r r
es

to
re

d
6.5

, 6
.5.

6
Sin

ce
 th

e C
om

pa
ny

’s p
ro

du
cti

on
 fa

cil
iti

es
 ar

e w
ith

in 
a s

ta
tu

to
ril

y a
pp

ro
ve

d i
nd

us
tri

al 
ar

ea
 in

 th
e V

iot
ia 

Re
gio

na
l U

nit
, w

ho
se

bo
un

da
rie

s, 
siz

e, 
pu

rp
os

e a
nd

 la
nd

 us
es

 ha
ve

 be
en

 de
te

rm
ine

d, 
no

 pr
og

ra
m

m
e t

o p
ro

te
ct 

or
 re

ha
bil

ita
te

 na
tu

ra
l h

ab
ita

ts 
ha

s
be

en
 pr

ep
ar

ed
.

EN
14

 - 
St

ra
te

gie
s, 

cu
rre

nt
 ac

tio
ns

, a
nd

 fu
tu

re
 pl

an
s f

or
 

6.5
, 6

.5.
6, 

6.8
.3

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

3. 
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ p
ra

cti
ce

s 
m

an
ag

ing
 im

pa
cts

 on
 bi

od
ive

rsi
ty

Th
e C

om
pa

ny
 co

ns
ta

nt
ly 

m
on

ito
rs 

its
 en

vir
on

m
en

ta
l im

pa
ct,

 as
 re

qu
ire

d b
y t

he
 ce

rti
Pe

d E
nv

iro
nm

en
ta

l M
an

ag
em

en
t S

ys
te

m
it h

as
 pu

t in
 pl

ac
e. 

Sin
ce

 it 
do

es
 no

t o
pe

ra
te

 w
ith

in 
or

 ad
jac

en
t t

o p
ro

te
cte

d a
re

as
 or

 ar
ea

s o
f h

igh
 bi

od
ive

rsi
ty

 th
er

e i
s n

o n
ee

d
to

 de
ve

lop
 st

ra
te

gie
s o

r s
pe

cia
l m

ea
su

re
s t

o m
on

ito
r im

pa
cts

 on
 bi

od
ive

rsi
ty.

EN
15

 - 
Nu

m
be

r o
f IU

CN
 Re

d L
ist

 sp
ec

ies
 an

d n
at

ion
al 

co
ns

er
va

tio
n l

ist
 

6.5
, 6

.5.
6

No
 su

ch
 im

pa
cts

 ex
ist

 si
nc

e t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

 do
es

 no
t o

pe
ra

te
 w

ith
in 

or
 ad

jac
en

t t
o p

ro
te

cte
d a

re
as

 or
 ar

ea
s o

f h
igh

 bi
od

ive
rsi

ty.
sp

ec
ies

 w
ith

 ha
bit

at
s i

n a
re

as
 aN

ec
te

d b
y o

pe
ra

tio
ns

, b
y l

ev
el 

of
 

ex
tin

cti
on

 ris
k

EN
16

 - T
ot

al 
dir

ec
t a

nd
 in

dir
ec

t g
re

en
ho

us
e g

as
 em

iss
ion

s b
y w

eig
ht

6.5
, 6

.5.
5

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

5. 
En

vir
on

m
en

ta
l p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 in

dic
at

or
s -

 G
re

en
ho

us
e g

as
es

Ga
s e

m
iss

ion
s r

ela
tin

g t
o t

he
 tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n o

f ra
w 

m
ate

ria
ls,

 pr
od

uc
ts 

an
d w

as
te

 ar
e s

ou
rce

s o
f e

m
iss

ion
s b

ey
on

d t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

’s
co

nt
ro

l.

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A
N
N
U
A
L
 
F
I
N
A
N
C
I
A
L
 
A
N
D
 
S
U
S
T
A
I
N
A
B
L
E
 
D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
2
0
1
4

Β
7

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

EN
17

 - 
Ot

he
r r

ele
va

nt
 in

dir
ec

t g
re

en
ho

us
e g

as
 em

iss
ion

s b
y w

eig
ht

6.5
, 6

.5.
5

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

5. 
En

vir
on

m
en

ta
l p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 in

dic
at

or
s -

 G
re

en
ho

us
e g

as
es

EN
18

 - 
In

iti
at

ive
s t

o r
ed

uc
e g

re
en

ho
us

e g
as

 em
iss

ion
s b

y w
eig

ht
6.5

, 6
.5.

5
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ p

ra
cti

ce
s /

 9.
5. 

En
vir

on
m

en
ta

l p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 in
dic

at
or

s
De

sp
ite

 th
e i

nit
iat

ive
s t

ak
en

, n
o r

ed
uc

tio
n i

n i
nd

ire
ct 

gr
ee

nh
ou

se
 ga

s e
m

iss
ion

s w
as

 ob
se

rv
ed

.
EN

19
 - 

Em
iss

ion
s o

f o
zo

ne
-d

ep
let

ing
 su

bs
ta

nc
es

 by
 w

eig
ht

6.5
, 6

.5.
3

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 N

o o
zo

ne
-d

ep
let

ing
 su

bs
ta

nc
es

 ar
e e

m
itt

ed
.

EN
20

 - 
NO

x, 
SO

x, 
an

d o
th

er
 si

gn
iP

ca
nt

 ai
r e

m
iss

ion
s b

y t
yp

e a
nd

 w
eig

ht
6.5

, 6
.5.

3
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
5. 

En
vir

on
m

en
ta

l p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 in
dic

at
or

s –
 VO

C a
nd

 N
Ox

 em
iss

ion
s.

Th
e C

om
pa

ny
’s f

ac
ilit

ies
 do

 no
t e

m
it p

ers
ist

en
t o

rg
an

ic 
po

llu
ta

nt
s (

PO
PS

), h
az

ard
ou

s a
ir p

oll
ut

an
ts 

(H
AP

) o
r m

ak
e s

ta
ck

 em
iss

ion
s.

EN
21

 - T
ot

al 
wa

te
r d

isc
ha

rg
e b

y q
ua

lit
y a

nd
 de

sti
na

tio
n

6.5
, 6

.5.
3

Th
e t

ot
al 

sch
ed

ule
d w

at
er

 di
sch

ar
ge

 in
 20

14
 w

as
 24

3,1
90

 kg
.

EN
22

 - T
ot

al 
we

igh
t o

f w
as

te
 by

 ty
pe

 an
d d

isp
os

al 
m

et
ho

d
6.5

, 6
.5.

3
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
7 W

as
te

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

Th
e t

ab
le 

se
gr

eg
at

es
 w

as
te

 ac
co

rd
ing

ly 
(n

on
-h

az
ar

do
us

 w
as

te
 is

 sh
ow

n w
ith

 gr
ey

 sh
ad

ing
).

EN
23

 - T
ot

al 
nu

m
be

r a
nd

 vo
lum

e o
f s

ign
iP

ca
nt

 sp
ills

6.5
, 6

.5.
3

In
 20

14
 th

er
e w

er
e n

o s
pil

ls 
ca

pa
ble

 of
 aN

ec
tin

g h
um

an
 he

alt
h,

 th
e s

oil
, v

eg
et

at
ion

, b
od

ies
 of

 w
at

er
 or

 gr
ou

nd
 w

at
er.

EN
24

 - W
eig

ht
 of

 tr
an

sp
or

te
d, 

im
po

rte
d, 

ex
po

rte
d, 

or
 tr

ea
te

d  
6.5

, 6
.5.

3
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ p

ra
cti

ce
s /

 9.
7 W

as
te

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

wa
ste

 de
em

ed
 ha

za
rd

ou
s u

nd
er

 th
e t

er
m

s o
f t

he
 Ba

se
l C

on
ve

nt
ion

 
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 do
es

 no
t t

ra
ns

po
rt,

 im
po

rt 
or

 sh
ip 

an
y t

yp
e o

f w
as

te
.

An
ne

x I
, II

, II
I, a

nd
 VI

II, 
an

d p
er

ce
nt

ag
e o

f t
ra

ns
po

rte
d w

as
te

 
sh

ipp
ed

 in
te

rn
at

ion
all

y
EN

25
 - 

Id
en

tit
y, 

siz
e, 

pr
ot

ec
te

d s
ta

tu
s, 

an
d b

iod
ive

rsi
ty

 va
lue

 
6.5

, 6
.5.

3, 
6.5

.4,
 

Th
er

e w
er

e n
o w

at
er

 di
sch

ar
ge

s b
y t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 w

hic
h c

ou
ld 

aN
ec

t a
qu

ife
rs.

of
 w

at
er

 bo
die

s a
nd

 re
lat

ed
 ha

bit
at

s s
ign

iP
ca

nt
ly 

aN
ec

te
d b

y 
6.5

.6
th

e r
ep

or
tin

g o
rg

an
isa

tio
n's

 di
sch

ar
ge

s o
f w

at
er

 an
d r

un
oN

EN
26

 - I
nit

iat
ive

s t
o m

iti
ga

te
 en

vir
on

m
en

ta
l im

pa
cts

 of
 pr

od
uc

ts
6.5

, 6
.5.

4, 
7. 

Int
eg

rat
ed

 se
rv

ice
s a

nd
 pr

od
uc

ts 
/ 7

.4.
 Re

se
arc

h a
nd

 ne
w 

te
ch

no
log

ies
 de

ve
lop

m
en

t in
 st

ee
l p

ipe
 pr

od
uc

tio
n /

 9.
 Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y 
an

d s
er

vic
es

, a
nd

 ex
te

nt
 of

 im
pa

ct 
m

iti
ga

tio
n

6.6
.6,

 6.
7.5

fo
r t

he
 en

vir
on

m
en

t  
/ 9

.3.
 Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ p
ra

cti
ce

s 
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 w
ish

es
 to

 ut
ilis

e s
te

el,
 w

hic
h i

s t
he

 ke
y r

aw
 m

at
er

ial
, t

o t
he

 gr
ea

te
st 

ex
te

nt
 po

ssi
ble

 an
d t

o o
pt

im
all

y u
se

 ot
he

r
m

at
er

ial
s i

n 
or

de
r t

o c
on

tri
bu

te
 to

 th
e m

ax
im

um
 p

os
sib

le 
re

du
cti

on
 in

 n
at

ur
al 

re
so

ur
ce

 u
sa

ge
. C

om
pa

ny
 p

ro
du

cts
 ar

e n
ot

re
co

ve
re

d a
t t

he
 en

d o
f t

he
ir l

ife
cy

cle
 by

 Pt
te

rs 
or

 m
an

ag
em

en
t c

om
pa

nie
s. 

EN
27

 - 
Pe

rce
nt

ag
e o

f p
ro

du
cts

 so
ld 

an
d t

he
ir p

ac
ka

gin
g 

6.5
, 6

.5.
3, 

6.5
.4,

 
Co

m
pa

ny
 pr

od
uc

ts 
ar

e n
ot

 re
co

ve
re

d a
t t

he
 en

d o
f t

he
ir l

ife
cy

cle
 an

d p
ac

ka
gin

g m
at

er
ial

s c
an

no
t b

e r
et

ur
ne

d s
inc

e t
he

y a
re

 
m

at
er

ial
s t

ha
t a

re
 re

cla
im

ed
 by

 ca
te

go
ry

6.7
.5

da
m

ag
ed

 co
ns

ide
ra

bly
 du

rin
g u

se
.

Th
e C

om
pa

ny
 al

so
 co

lle
cts

 an
d s

to
re

s t
ho

se
 pa

ck
ag

ing
 m

at
er

ial
s w

hic
h 

ca
n 

be
 re

tu
rn

ed
 to

 su
pp

lie
rs 

fo
r r

e-
us

e. 
Ite

m
s o

f t
his

ty
pe

 in
clu

de
 w

oo
de

n p
all

et
s a

nd
 m

et
al 

ba
rre

ls.
 Th

e q
ua

nt
iti

es
 of

 su
ch

 m
at

er
ial

s o
ve

r t
he

 la
st 

3 y
ea

rs 
ar

e a
s f

oll
ow

s:
20

12
20

13
20

14
W

oo
de

n p
all

et
s

2,9
90

 kg
21

,16
0 k

g
36

,75
0 k

g
ba

rre
ls

5,4
50

 kg
7,3

40
 kg

5,4
80

 kg
Di

Ne
re

nc
es

 an
d v

ar
iat

ion
s i

n t
he

 nu
m

be
rs 

ar
e d

ue
 to

 th
e a

cc
um

ula
tio

n o
f m

at
er

ial
s a

t t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

’s f
ac

ilit
ies

.





 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

EN
28

 - 
M

on
et

ar
y v

alu
e o

f s
ign

iP
ca

nt
 Pn

es
 an

d t
ot

al 
nu

m
be

r o
f 

6.5
9. 

Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y f

or
 th

e e
nv

iro
nm

en
t /

 9.
3. 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ p

ra
cti

ce
s 

no
n-

m
on

et
ar

y s
an

cti
on

s f
or

 no
n c

om
pli

an
ce

 w
ith

 en
vir

on
m

en
ta

l 
No

 Pn
es

 or
 sa

nc
tio

ns
 w

er
e i

m
po

se
d d

ur
ing

 20
14

.
law

s a
nd

 re
gu

lat
ion

s
EN

29
 - 

Sig
niP

ca
nt

 en
vir

on
m

en
ta

l im
pa

cts
 of

 tr
an

sp
or

tin
g 

6.5
, 6

.5.
4, 

6.6
.6

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

4. 
Cli

m
at

e c
ha

ng
e a

nd
 gr

ee
nh

ou
se

 ga
se

s /
 9.

5. 
En

vir
on

m
en

ta
l p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 in

dic
at

or
s

pr
od

uc
ts 

an
d o

th
er

 go
od

s a
nd

 m
at

er
ial

s
EN

30
 - T

ot
al 

en
vir

on
m

en
ta

l p
ro

te
cti

on
 ex

pe
nd

itu
re

s 
6.5

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

2. 
Co

nt
inu

ou
s i

m
pr

ov
em

en
t /

 § 
In

ve
sti

ng
 in

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t
an

d i
nv

es
tm

en
ts 

by
 ty

pe

W
or

k 
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 in

di
ca

to
rs

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

Di
scl

os
ur

e o
n m

an
ag

em
en

t a
pp

ro
ac

h
11

. T
he

 st
ra

te
gic

 ap
pr

oa
ch

 to
 CS

R
LA

1 -
 To

ta
l w

or
kfo

rce
 by

 em
plo

ym
en

t t
yp

e, 
em

plo
ym

en
t 

6.2
, 6

.4,
 6.

3.1
0

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 H
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s a

t a
 gl

an
ce

 
co

nt
ra

ct,
 an

d r
eg

ion
, b

ro
ke

n d
ow

n b
y g

en
de

r
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 do
es

 no
t e

m
plo

y i
nd

ivi
du

als
 of

 ot
he

r n
at

ion
ali

tie
s o

r w
ith

 di
sa

bil
iti

es
.

LA
2 -

 To
ta

l n
um

be
r a

nd
 ra

te
 of

 ne
w 

em
plo

ye
e h

ire
s a

nd
 

6.4
, 6

.4.
3

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 H
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s a

t a
 gl

an
ce

em
plo

ye
e t

ur
no

ve
r b

y a
ge

 gr
ou

p, 
ge

nd
er,

 an
d r

eg
ion

LA
3 -

 Be
ne

Pt
s p

ro
vid

ed
 to

 fu
ll-

tim
e e

m
plo

ye
es

 th
at

 ar
e n

ot
 

6.4
, 6

.4.
3

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 Em
plo

ye
e b

en
eP

ts 
an

d §
 Eq

ua
l o

pp
or

tu
nit

ies
 an

d h
um

an
 rig

ht
s a

t C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s 

pr
ov

ide
d t

o t
em

po
ra

ry
 or

 pa
rt-

tim
e e

m
plo

ye
es

 by
 si

gn
iP

ca
nt

 
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s i
s o

pp
os

ed
 an

y f
or

m
 of

 di
scr

im
ina

tio
n a

nd
 en

su
re

s t
ha

t t
he

re
 no

 di
sti

nc
tio

n d
ra

wn
, in

 te
rm

s o
f p

ay
 or

 
loc

at
ion

s o
f o

pe
ra

tio
ns

ot
he

rw
ise

, b
as

ed
 on

 ge
nd

er,
 na

tio
na

lit
y o

r o
th

er
 ch

ar
ac

te
ris

tic
s f

or
 ex

am
ple

, f
or

 th
e s

am
e j

ob
s, 

ac
ro

ss 
th

e e
nt

ire
 ra

ng
e o

f i
ts

ac
tiv

iti
es

. L
ike

wi
se

 th
er

e i
s n

o d
isc

rim
ina

tio
n o

ve
r t

he
 be

ne
Pt

s o
Ne

re
d b

y d
iN

er
en

t t
yp

es
 of

 co
nt

ra
cts

. 
LA

15
 - 

Re
tu

rn
 to

 w
or

k a
nd

 re
te

nt
ion

 ra
te

s a
fte

r p
ar

en
ta

l 
6.4

, 6
.4.

3, 
6.4

.4
8.1

. C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ h

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s §
 Em

plo
ye

e b
en

eP
ts 

an
d §

 Eq
ua

l o
pp

or
tu

nit
ies

 an
d h

um
an

 rig
ht

s a
t C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s
lea

ve
, b

y g
en

de
r

LA
4 -

 Pe
rce

nt
ag

e o
f e

m
plo

ye
es

 co
ve

re
d b

y c
oll

ec
tiv

e 
6.4

, 6
.4.

4
8.1

. C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ h

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s §
 H

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s a
t a

 gl
an

ce
ba

rg
ain

ing
 ag

re
em

en
ts

LA
5 -

 M
ini

m
um

 no
tic

e p
er

iod
(s)

 re
ga

rd
ing

 si
gn

iP
ca

nt
 

6.4
, 6

.4.
3, 

6.4
.4,

 
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

’s ‘o
pe

n d
oo

r’ p
oli

cy
 an

d i
ts 

int
er

na
l c

om
m

un
ica

tio
n s

ys
te

m
 en

su
re 

em
plo

ye
es

 ar
e d

ire
ctl

y b
rie

fed
 ab

ou
t a

ny
 m

ajo
r 

op
er

at
ion

al 
ch

an
ge

s, 
inc

lud
ing

 w
he

th
er

 it
 is

 sp
ec

iP
ed

 
6.4

.5,
 6.

3.1
0

ch
an

ge
s w

ith
in 

th
e C

om
pa

ny
 su

ch
 as

 it
s a

cti
vit

ies
 be

ing
 re

loc
at

ed
 to

 an
ot

he
r a

re
a, 

ch
an

ge
s i

n c
oll

ec
tiv

e a
gr

ee
m

en
ts,

 
in 

co
lle

cti
ve

 ag
re

em
en

ts
or

ga
ni

sa
tio

na
l s

ha
ke

-u
ps

, o
ut

so
ur

cin
g 

or
 th

e l
au

nc
h 

of
 n

ew
 ac

tiv
iti

es
, e

tc.
, w

hi
ch

 re
m

ov
es

 th
e n

ee
d 

to
 in

clu
de

 a 
m

in
im

um
re

po
rti

ng
 pe

rio
d f

or
 m

ajo
r c

or
po

ra
te

 ch
an

ge
s i

n e
m

plo
ym

en
t c

on
tra

cts
.

LA
6 -

 Pe
rce

nt
ag

e o
f t

ot
al 

wo
rk

fo
rce

 re
pr

es
en

te
d i

n f
or

m
al 

joi
nt

 
6.4

, 6
.4.

3, 
8.2

. O
cc

up
at

ion
al 

he
alt

h a
nd

 sa
fet

y i
n C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s o
pe

ra
tio

ns
m

an
ag

em
en

t-w
or

ke
r h

ea
lth

 an
d s

afe
ty

 co
m

m
itt

ee
s t

ha
t h

elp
 

6.4
.4,

 6.
4.5

m
on

ito
r a

nd
 ad

vis
e o

n o
cc

up
at

ion
al 

he
alt

h a
nd

 sa
fet

y p
ro

gr
am

m
es

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A
N
N
U
A
L
 
F
I
N
A
N
C
I
A
L
 
A
N
D
 
S
U
S
T
A
I
N
A
B
L
E
 
D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
2
0
1
4

Β
9

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

LA
7 -

 Ra
te

s o
f in

jur
y, 

oc
cu

pa
tio

na
l d

ise
as

es
, lo

st 
da

ys
, a

nd
 

6.4
, 6

.4.
6

8.2
. O

cc
up

at
ion

al 
he

alt
h a

nd
 sa

fet
y i

n C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 § 
He

alt
h a

nd
 sa

fet
y r

es
ult

s
ab

se
nt

ee
ism

, a
nd

 nu
m

be
r o

f w
or

k r
ela

te
d f

at
ali

tie
s b

y r
eg

ion
 

- T
he

 IR
 an

d L
DR

 in
clu

de
 da

ta
 fr

om
 su

bc
on

tra
cto

rs 
if t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 is

 re
sp

on
sib

le 
fo

r t
he

ir h
ea

lth
 an

d s
afe

ty.
 

an
d b

y g
en

de
r

- I
nj

ur
ies

 re
lat

ed
 to

 2 
m

ale
 em

plo
ye

es
 an

d 1
 fe

m
ale

 em
plo

ye
e o

f C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s. 

Al
l in

cid
en

ts 
to

ok
 pl

ac
e a

t t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

’s
pr

od
uc

tio
n f

ac
ilit

ies
 at

 Th
isv

i. 
- G

en
de

r-b
as

ed
 br

ea
kd

ow
n o

f t
he

 re
lev

an
t r

at
es

 fo
r 2

01
4: 

IR
: M

en
: 2

7.7
8, 

W
om

en
: 1

,90
, L

DR
: M

en
: 4

44
.44

 W
om

en
: 2

28
,89

- L
os

t d
ay

s a
re

 ca
lcu

lat
ed

 fr
om

 th
e d

ay
 af

te
r t

he
 ac

cid
en

t o
cc

ur
re

d. 
- M

ino
r a

cc
ide

nt
s a

re
 in

cid
en

ts 
th

at
 on

ly 
re

qu
ire

 Pr
st 

aid
 an

d d
o n

ot
 re

su
lt 

in 
ab

se
nt

ee
ism

.
- T

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 do

es
 no

t r
ec

or
d a

bs
en

te
eis

m
 am

on
g s

ub
co

nt
ra

cto
rs’

 em
plo

ye
es

 du
e t

o i
lln

es
s b

ec
au

se
 th

at
 is

 th
e s

ub
co

nt
ra

cto
rs’

re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y.

LA
8 -

 Ed
uc

at
ion

, t
ra

ini
ng

, c
ou

ns
ell

ing
, p

re
ve

nt
ion

, a
nd

 
6.4

, 6
.4.

6
In

 20
14

 no
 pr

og
ra

m
m

e r
ela

tin
g t

o s
er

iou
s i

lln
es

se
s w

as
 im

ple
m

en
te

d. 
As

 pa
rt 

of
 its

 dr
ive

 to
 en

ab
le 

it t
o t

re
at

 se
rio

us
 ill

ne
sse

s, 
ris

k-
co

nt
ro

l p
ro

gr
am

m
es

 in
 pl

ac
e t

o a
ssi

st 
wo

rk
fo

rce
 m

em
be

rs,
 

th
e C

om
pa

ny
 co

nt
inu

es
 to

 op
er

at
e a

 bl
oo

d b
an

k t
o c

ov
er

 th
e n

ee
ds

 of
 em

plo
ye

es
 an

d t
he

ir f
am

ilie
s. 

No
 Co

m
pa

ny
 em

plo
ye

es
 

th
eir

 fa
m

ilie
s, 

or
 co

m
m

un
ity

 m
em

be
rs 

re
ga

rd
ing

 se
rio

us
 di

se
as

es
we

re
 in

vo
lve

d 
in

 p
ro

fe
ssi

on
al 

ac
tiv

iti
es

 as
so

cia
te

d 
wi

th
 a 

hi
gh

 on
se

t a
nd

/o
r h

igh
 ri

sk
 of

 on
se

t o
f s

pe
ciP

c i
lln

es
se

s, 
wh

ich
 is

ch
ec

ke
d u

sin
g t

he
 ris

k a
sse

ssm
en

ts 
wh

ich
 ar

e r
ev

ise
d a

nn
ua

lly
.

LA
9-

 H
ea

lth
 an

d s
afe

ty
 to

pic
s c

ov
er

ed
 in

 fo
rm

al 
ag

re
em

en
ts 

6.4
, 6

.4.
6, 

6.8
, 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s s

ign
s e

m
plo

ym
en

t c
on

tra
cts

 th
at

 co
ve

r a
ll i

ssu
es

 m
an

da
te

d b
y l

aw
 re

lat
ing

 to
 pe

rso
na

l p
ro

te
cti

ve
 eq

uip
m

en
t 

wi
th

 tr
ad

e u
nio

ns
6.8

.3,
 6.

8.4
, 6

.8.
8

(P
PE

) a
nd

 ne
w 

re
cru

its
 re

ce
ive

 tr
ain

ing
 on

 th
e s

afe
ty

 as
pe

cts
 of

 th
eir

 sp
ec

iP
c j

ob
 po

sit
ion

.
Ad

dit
ion

al 
he

alt
h a

nd
 sa

fet
y i

ssu
es

 ar
e a

lso
 ad

dr
es

se
d i

n t
he

 In
te

rn
al 

Re
gu

lat
ion

s. W
he

n e
m

plo
ye

es
 ar

e h
ire

d t
he

y s
ign

 a 
fo

rm
to

 in
dic

at
e t

he
y h

av
e r

ec
eiv

ed
 a 

co
py

 of
 th

e I
nt

er
na

l R
eg

ula
tio

ns
. T

he
se

 is
su

es
 re

lat
e t

o:
- H

ea
lth

 an
d s

afe
ty

 co
m

m
itt

ee
s c

om
pr

ise
d o

f m
an

ag
em

en
t a

nd
 em

plo
ye

e r
ep

re
se

nt
at

ive
s 

- e
m

plo
ye

e i
nv

olv
em

en
t i

n h
ea

lth
 an

d s
afe

ty
 in

sp
ec

tio
ns

 
- a

cc
ide

nt
 in

sp
ec

tio
ns

 an
d i

nv
es

tig
at

ion
s, 

tra
ini

ng
 an

d e
du

ca
tio

n 
- t

he
 co

m
pla

int
s m

ec
ha

nis
m

 
- t

he
 rig

ht
 to

 re
fu

se
 to

 ca
rry

 ou
t u

ns
afe

 w
or

k
- p

er
iod

ic 
ins

pe
cti

on
s

- c
om

m
itm

en
ts 

ab
ou

t s
ta

nd
ar

ds
 fo

r p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 ta
rg

et
s o

r p
ra

cti
ce

 le
ve

ls 
re

qu
ire

d.
LA

10
 - 

Av
er

ag
e h

ou
rs 

of
 tr

ain
ing

 pe
r y

ea
r p

er
 em

plo
ye

e b
y 

6.4
, 6

.4.
6

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 H
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s t

ra
ini

ng
. 

ge
nd

er,
 an

d b
y e

m
plo

ye
e c

at
eg

or
y

No
te

 th
at

 in
 20

14
 19

%
 of

 w
om

en
 in

 th
e a

dm
ini

str
at

ive
 st

aN
 / w

or
ke

rs 
ca

te
go

ry
 re

ce
ive

d t
ra

ini
ng

. T
he

 av
er

ag
e n

um
be

r o
f h

ou
rs

of
 tr

ain
ing

 w
as

 1.
3 p

er
 em

plo
ye

e i
n t

ha
t c

at
eg

or
y. 

LA
11

 - 
Pr

og
ra

m
m

es
 fo

r s
kil

ls 
m

an
ag

em
en

t a
nd

 lif
elo

ng
 le

ar
nin

g t
ha

t 
6.4

, 6
.4.

7
8.1

. C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ h

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s §
 H

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s t
ra

ini
ng

. §
 Em

plo
ye

e b
en

eP
ts 

su
pp

or
t t

he
 co

nt
inu

ed
 em

plo
ya

bil
ity

 of
 em

plo
ye

es
 an

d a
ssi

st 
th

em
 

Th
e C

om
pa

ny
 do

es
 no

t p
ro

vid
e c

ou
ns

ell
ing

 an
d s

up
po

rt 
fo

r e
m

plo
ye

es
 w

ho
 ar

e r
et

iri
ng

.
in 

m
an

ag
ing

 ca
re

er
 en

din
gs

LA
12

 - 
Pe

rce
nt

ag
e o

f e
m

plo
ye

es
 re

ce
ivi

ng
 re

gu
lar

 pe
rfo

rm
an

ce
 

6.4
, 6

.4.
7, 

6.8
.5

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 Em
plo

ye
e p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 ap

pr
ais

als
 an

d r
em

un
er

at
ion

 sy
ste

m
an

d c
ar

ee
r d

ev
elo

pm
en

t r
ev

iew
s, 

by
 ge

nd
er





 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

LA
13

 - 
Co

m
po

sit
ion

 of
 go

ve
rn

an
ce

 bo
die

s a
nd

 br
ea

kd
ow

n o
f 

6.4
, 6

.4.
7

10
. C

or
po

ra
te

 Go
ve

rn
an

ce
 / 1

0.2
. T

he
 Bo

ar
d o

f D
ire

cto
rs 

§ C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ s

en
ior

 ex
ec

ut
ive

s /
 8.

1. 
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 

em
plo

ye
es

 pe
r e

m
plo

ye
e c

at
eg

or
y a

cco
rd

ing
 to

 ge
nd

er,
 

re
so

ur
ce

s §
 H

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s a
t a

 gl
an

ce
 

ag
e g

ro
up

, m
ino

rit
y g

ro
up

 m
em

be
rsh

ip,
 an

d o
th

er
 in

dic
at

or
s 

Al
l m

em
be

rs 
of

 th
e B

oa
rd

 of
 D

ire
cto

rs 
an

d c
om

pa
ny

 co
m

m
itt

ee
s a

re
 m

en
. A

ll s
en

ior
 ex

ec
ut

ive
s o

f t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

 ar
e m

en
 w

hil
e 

of
 di

ve
rsi

ty
th

e L
eg

al 
Ad

vis
or

 is
 a 

wo
m

an
. 

Al
l B

oa
rd

 m
em

be
rs 

ar
e o

ve
r 5

0 y
ea

rs 
old

.
No

 in
div

idu
als

 fr
om

 an
y e

th
nic

 m
ino

rit
y o

r w
ith

 a 
dis

ab
ilit

y p
ar

tic
ipa

te
s i

n a
ny

 co
m

pa
ny

 go
ve

rn
an

ce
 bo

dy
.

LA
14

 - 
Ra

tio
 of

 ba
sic

 sa
lar

y a
nd

 re
m

un
er

at
ion

 of
 w

om
en

 to
 m

en
 

6.3
.7,

 6.
3.1

0, 
8.1

. C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ h

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s §
 Em

plo
ye

e b
en

eP
ts 

an
d §

 Eq
ua

l o
pp

or
tu

nit
ies

 an
d h

um
an

 rig
ht

s a
t C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s 
by

 em
plo

ye
e c

at
eg

or
y, 

by
 si

gn
iP

ca
nt

 lo
ca

tio
ns

 of
 op

er
at

ion
6.4

, 6
.4.

3
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s i
s o

pp
os

ed
 to

 an
y f

or
m

 of
 di

scr
im

ina
tio

n w
he

n i
t c

om
es

 to
 pa

y o
r r

em
un

er
at

ion
. 

H
um

an
 R

ig
ht

s 
pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
 in

di
ca

to
rs

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

Di
scl

os
ur

e o
n m

an
ag

em
en

t a
pp

ro
ac

h
6.2

, 6
.3,

 6.
3.3

, 
1a

. M
es

sa
ge

 fr
om

 th
e C

ha
irm

an
 of

 th
e B

oa
rd

 of
 D

ire
cto

rs 
/ 1

b. 
M

es
sa

ge
 fr

om
 th

e C
hie

f E
xe

cu
tiv

e O
O

ce
r /

 5.
 Bu

sin
es

s m
od

el,
 

6.3
.4,

 6.
3.6

, 6
.6.

6
pr

ior
iti

es
 an

d p
ro

sp
ec

ts 
/ 8

.1.
 Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s /

 11
. T

he
 st

ra
te

gic
 ap

pr
oa

ch
 to

 CS
R

HR
1 -

 Pe
rce

nt
ag

e a
nd

 to
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f s
ign

iP
ca

nt
 in

ve
stm

en
t  

6.3
, 6

.3.
3, 

6.3
.5,

 
8.1

. C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ h

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s §
 Eq

ua
l o

pp
or

tu
nit

ies
 an

d h
um

an
 rig

ht
s a

t C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s 

ag
re

em
en

ts 
an

d c
on

tra
cts

 th
at

 in
clu

de
 cl

au
se

s i
nc

or
po

ra
tin

g 
6.6

.6
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 se
lec

ts 
its

 em
plo

ye
es

 ba
se

d o
n s

tri
ct 

cri
te

ria
, b

ut
 ha

vin
g s

aid
 th

at
, d

oe
s n

ot
 in

clu
de

 sp
ec

iP
c t

er
m

s a
nd

 co
nd

iti
on

s
hu

m
an

 rig
ht

s c
on

ce
rn

s, 
or

 th
at

 ha
ve

 un
de

rg
on

e h
um

an
 rig

ht
s 

on
 hu

m
an

 rig
ht

s i
n t

he
 ag

re
em

en
ts 

an
d c

on
tra

cts
 it 

sig
ns

. R
es

pe
ct 

fo
r h

um
an

 rig
ht

s i
s s

afe
gu

ar
de

d b
y G

re
ek

 an
d i

nt
er

na
tio

na
l 

scr
ee

nin
g 

law
 an

d c
on

se
qu

en
tly

 ag
re

em
en

ts 
th

e C
om

pa
ny

 si
gn

s a
re

 co
nc

lud
ed

 w
ith

in 
th

at
 ge

ne
ra

l le
gis

lat
ive

 fr
am

ew
or

k.
HR

2 -
 Pe

rce
nt

ag
e o

f s
ign

iP
ca

nt
 su

pp
lie

rs 
co

nt
ra

cto
rs,

 an
d 

6.3
.5,

 6.
4.3

, 6
.6.

6
7.7

. S
up

pli
er

 M
an

ag
em

en
t 

ot
he

r b
us

ine
ss 

pa
rtn

er
s t

ha
t h

av
e u

nd
er

go
ne

 hu
m

an
 

In
 20

14
 th

e C
om

pa
ny

 ha
d 1

,70
3 s

up
pli

er
s i

n t
he

 fo
llo

wi
ng

 ke
y c

at
eg

or
ies

: 
rig

ht
s s

cre
en

ing
, a

nd
 ac

tio
ns

 ta
ke

n
- R

aw
 m

at
er

ial
s 

- I
nd

ire
ct 

ra
w 

m
at

er
ial

s 
- C

on
su

m
ab

les
 an

d o
th

er
 m

at
er

ial
s 

- S
ta

N 
be

ne
Pt

s
- S

er
vic

es
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 co
op

er
at

es
 w

ith
 a 

to
ta

l o
f 3

 ag
en

cie
s o

Ne
rin

g c
lea

nin
g a

nd
 su

bc
on

tra
cti

ng
 se

rv
ice

s a
t i

ts 
fac

ilit
ies

. E
ve

ry
 m

on
th

all
 th

os
e c

om
pa

nie
s a

re
 ch

ec
ke

d t
o s

ee
 if 

th
ey

 co
m

ply
 w

ith
 hu

m
an

 ri
gh

ts.
 Th

e r
es

ult
s o

f t
ho

se
 in

sp
ec

tio
ns

 ar
e n

ot
iP

ed
 to

 th
e

su
pp

lie
rs,

 w
ho

 ar
e g

ive
n r

ec
om

m
en

da
tio

ns
 on

 ho
w 

to
 co

m
ply

, if
 ne

ce
ssa

ry.
 Su

pp
lie

rs 
of

 ra
w 

m
at

er
ial

s a
re

 al
so

 ve
ry

 im
po

rta
nt

fo
r t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 (t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
’s p

ur
ch

as
es

 of
 ra

w 
m

at
er

ial
 ac

co
un

te
d f

or
 94

%
 of

 al
l p

ur
ch

as
es

 in
 20

14
 an

d 9
5%

 on
 av

er
ag

e i
n

th
e p

er
iod

 20
12

-2
01

4)
. A

ll t
ho

se
 su

pp
lie

rs 
ha

ve
 ad

op
te

d t
he

 10
 pr

inc
ipl

es
 in

 th
e U

N 
Gl

ob
al 

Co
m

pa
ct 

an
d i

ssu
e t

he
ir o

wn
 an

nu
al

Su
sta

ina
ble

 De
ve

lop
m

en
t R

ep
or

ts.
 Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 th
er

efo
re

 co
ns

ide
rs 

it i
s n

ot
 ne

ce
ssa

ry
 to

 au
dit

 an
d i

ns
pe

ct 
su

pp
lie

rs 
wh

o h
av

e
alr

ea
dy

 ad
op

te
d t

he
 10

 pr
inc

ipl
es

 in
 th

e U
N 

Gl
ob

al 
Co

m
pa

ct.

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A
N
N
U
A
L
 
F
I
N
A
N
C
I
A
L
 
A
N
D
 
S
U
S
T
A
I
N
A
B
L
E
 
D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
2
0
1
4

Β
11

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

HR
3 -

 To
ta

l h
ou

rs 
of

 em
plo

ye
e t

ra
ini

ng
 on

 po
lic

ies
 an

d 
6.3

, 6
.3.

5
8.1

. C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ h

um
an

 re
so

ur
ce

s §
 Eq

ua
l o

pp
or

tu
nit

ies
 an

d h
um

an
 rig

ht
s a

t C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s 

pr
oc

ed
ur

es
 co

nc
er

nin
g a

sp
ec

ts 
of

 hu
m

an
 rig

ht
s t

ha
t a

re
 

In
 20

14
 no

 tr
ain

ing
 on

 hu
m

an
 rig

ht
s i

ssu
ed

 w
as

 pr
ov

ide
d.

re
lev

an
t t

o o
pe

ra
tio

ns
, in

clu
din

g t
he

 pe
rce

nt
ag

e o
f 

em
plo

ye
es

 tr
ain

ed
HR

4 -
 To

ta
l n

um
be

r o
f in

cid
en

ts 
of

 di
scr

im
ina

tio
n a

nd
 

6.3
, 6

.3.
6, 

6.3
.7,

 
No

 in
cid

en
ts 

of
 di

scr
im

ina
tio

n h
av

e e
ve

r b
ee

n r
ec

or
de

d a
t C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s.
co

rre
cti

ve
 ac

tio
ns

 ta
ke

n
6.3

.10
, 6

.4.
3

HR
5 -

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 an

d s
ign

iP
ca

nt
 su

pp
lie

rs 
ide

nt
iP

ed
 in

 
6.3

, 6
.3.

3, 
6.3

.4,
 

Gi
ve

n t
he

 w
ay

 in
 w

hic
h a

sso
cia

te
s a

nd
 su

pp
lie

rs 
ar

e c
ho

se
n,

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 co

ns
ide

rs 
th

at
 th

e l
ike

lih
oo

d o
f t

he
 fr

ee
do

m
 of

 
wh

ich
 th

e r
igh

t t
o e

xe
rci

se
 fr

ee
do

m
 of

 as
so

cia
tio

n 
6.3

.5,
 6.

3.8
, 

as
so

cia
tio

n b
ein

g v
iol

at
ed

 by
 su

pp
lie

rs 
is 

ve
ry

 lo
w.

 
an

d c
oll

ec
tiv

e b
ar

ga
ini

ng
 m

ay
 be

 vi
ola

te
d o

r a
t 

6.3
.10

, 6
.4.

3, 
M

or
eo

ve
r, t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 ha

s i
nc

lud
ed

 a 
se

cti
on

 on
 th

is 
m

at
te

r in
 it

s 2
01

4 S
up

pli
er

 Co
de

 of
 Co

nd
uc

t t
o b

rie
f s

up
pli

er
s a

bo
ut

 
sig

niP
ca

nt
 ris

k, 
an

d a
cti

on
s t

ak
en

 to
 su

pp
or

t t
he

se
 rig

ht
s

6.4
.5

th
es

e m
at

te
rs.

HR
6 -

 Ch
ild

 la
bo

ur
6.3

, 6
.3.

3, 
6.3

.4,
 

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 Eq
ua

l o
pp

or
tu

nit
ies

 an
d h

um
an

 rig
ht

s a
t C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s 
6.3

.5,
 6.

3.7
, 

Th
e c

as
es

 in
 w

hic
h C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s r
ec

og
nis

es
 th

e p
ot

en
tia

l r
isk

 of
 in

cid
en

ts 
of

 ch
ild

 la
bo

ur
 ar

e r
ela

te
d t

o t
he

 fa
cil

iti
es

 at
 

6.3
.10

, 6
.6.

6
Th

isv
i w

he
re

 it
s a

ss
oc

iat
es

’ a
nd

 su
bc

on
tra

cto
rs’

 w
or

kf
or

ce
s a

re
 em

pl
oy

ed
. F

or
 th

at
 re

as
on

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 co

nd
uc

ts 
m

on
th

ly
ins

pe
cti

on
s a

t i
ts 

fac
ilit

ies
.

M
or

eo
ve

r, t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

 ha
s i

nc
lud

ed
 a 

se
cti

on
 on

 th
is 

m
at

te
r in

 its
 20

14
 Su

pp
lie

r C
od

e o
f C

on
du

ct 
to

 br
ief

 su
pp

lie
rs 

ab
ou

t t
he

se
m

at
te

rs.
HR

7 -
 Fo

rce
d a

nd
 co

m
pu

lso
ry

 la
bo

ur
6.3

, 6
.3.

3, 
6.3

.4,
 

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 Eq
ua

l o
pp

or
tu

nit
ies

 an
d h

um
an

 rig
ht

s a
t C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s 
6.3

.5,
 6.

3.7
, 

Th
e c

as
es

 in
 w

hic
h C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s r
ec

og
nis

es
 th

e p
ot

en
tia

l r
isk

 of
 in

cid
en

ts 
of

 fo
rce

d o
r c

om
pu

lso
ry

 la
bo

ur
 ar

e r
ela

te
d t

o 
6.3

.10
, 6

.6
th

e f
ac

ilit
ies

 at
 Th

isv
i w

he
re

 it
s a

sso
cia

te
s’ a

nd
 su

bc
on

tra
cto

rs’
 w

or
kfo

rce
s a

re
 em

pl
oy

ed
. T

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 ca

rri
es

 ou
t m

on
th

ly
ins

pe
cti

on
s a

nd
 co

nd
em

ns
 ca

se
s o

f fo
rce

d o
r c

om
pu

lso
ry

 la
bo

ur.
 M

or
eo

ve
r in

 20
14

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 pr

ep
ar

ed
 its

 ve
ry

 ow
n S

up
pli

er
Co

de
 of

 Co
nd

uc
t.

Th
e C

om
pa

ny
 ha

s i
nc

lud
ed

 a 
se

cti
on

 on
 th

is 
m

at
te

r in
 its

 20
14

 Su
pp

lie
r C

od
e o

f C
on

du
ct 

to
 br

ief
 su

pp
lie

rs 
ab

ou
t t

he
se

 m
at

te
rs.

HR
8 -

 Pe
rce

nt
ag

e o
f s

ec
ur

ity
 pe

rso
nn

el 
tra

ine
d i

n t
he

 
6.3

, 6
.3.

5, 
In

 20
14

 no
 tr

ain
ing

 on
 hu

m
an

 rig
ht

s i
ssu

ed
 w

as
 pr

ov
ide

d.
or

ga
nis

at
ion

's 
po

lic
ies

 or
 pr

oc
ed

ur
es

 co
nc

er
nin

g a
sp

ec
ts 

6.4
.3,

 6.
6.6

of
 hu

m
an

 rig
ht

s t
ha

t a
re

 re
lev

an
t t

o o
pe

ra
tio

ns
HR

9 -
 To

ta
l n

um
be

r o
f in

cid
en

ts 
of

 vi
ola

tio
ns

 in
vo

lvi
ng

 
6.3

, 6
.3.

6, 
6.3

.7,
 

No
 su

ch
 in

cid
en

t h
as

 ev
er

 be
en

 re
co

rd
ed

 at
 Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s.
rig

ht
s o

f in
dig

en
ou

s p
eo

ple
6.3

.8,
 6.

6.7
HR

10
 - 

Pe
rce

nt
ag

e a
nd

 to
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f o
pe

ra
tio

ns
 th

at
 

6.3
, 6

.3.
3, 

Th
e C

om
pa

ny
 re

vie
ws

 hu
m

an
 rig

ht
s i

ssu
es

 at
 al

l it
s b

us
ine

ss 
un

its
 ea

ch
 m

on
th

 to
 el

im
ina

te
 an

y r
isk

 of
 hu

m
an

 rig
ht

s b
ein

g 
ha

ve
 be

en
 su

bje
ct 

to
 hu

m
an

 rig
ht

s r
ev

iew
s a

nd
/o

r 
6.4

.3.
4, 

6.3
.5

vio
lat

ed
 at

 it
s b

us
ine

ss 
pr

em
ise

s.
im

pa
ct 

as
se

ssm
en

ts





 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

HR
11

 - 
Nu

m
be

r o
f g

rie
va

nc
es

 re
lat

ed
 to

 hu
m

an
 rig

ht
s P

led
, 

6.3
, 6

.3.
6

8.1
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ h
um

an
 re

so
ur

ce
s §

 Eq
ua

l o
pp

or
tu

nit
ies

 an
d h

um
an

 rig
ht

s a
t C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s 
ad

dr
es

se
d a

nd
 re

so
lve

d t
hr

ou
gh

 fo
rm

al 
gr

iev
an

ce
 m

ec
ha

nis
m

s
No

 gr
iev

an
ce

s r
ela

te
d t

o h
um

an
 rig

ht
s h

av
e b

ee
n r

ec
or

de
d a

t t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

. M
or

eo
ve

r, i
n 2

01
3, 

Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s d

ev
elo

pe
d a

ne
w 

pr
oc

ed
ur

e “
Re

sp
ec

t f
or

 h
um

an
 ri

gh
ts 

in 
th

e w
or

kp
lac

e”,
 w

hic
h 

is 
no

w 
th

e f
or

m
al 

m
ec

ha
nis

m
 fo

r m
an

ag
ing

 co
m

pla
int

s
ab

ou
t h

um
an

 rig
ht

s i
ssu

es
. 

So
ci

et
y 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 in
di

ca
to

rs
IS

O
 2

60
00

D
es

cr
ip

ti
on

Se
ct

io
n

N
ot

es
/S

ec
ti

on

Di
scl

os
ur

e o
n m

an
ag

em
en

t a
pp

ro
ac

h
6.2

, 6
.6,

 6.
8

11
. T

he
 st

ra
te

gic
 ap

pr
oa

ch
 to

 CS
R

SO
1 -

 Pe
rce

nt
ag

e o
f o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 w
ith

 im
ple

m
en

te
d l

oc
al 

6.3
.9,

 6.
8, 

8.3
. C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s’ s
oc

iet
al 

co
nt

rib
ut

ion
 / 

11
.1 

Su
sta

ina
ble

 D
ev

elo
pm

en
t P

oli
cy

 an
d C

or
po

ra
te

 Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y p

illa
rs 

co
m

m
un

ity
 en

ga
ge

m
en

t, 
im

pa
ct 

as
se

ssm
en

ts,
 

6.8
.3,

 6.
8.9

/ 1
1.3

 En
ga

ge
m

en
t a

nd
 di

alo
gu

e w
ith

 st
ak

eh
old

er
s /

 11
.4 

M
at

er
ial

ity
 an

aly
sis

 / 
11

.5 
Th

e U
N 

Gl
ob

al 
Co

m
pa

ct 
an

d I
SO

 26
00

0 /
 

an
d d

ev
elo

pm
en

t p
ro

gr
am

m
es

11
.8.

 Pe
rfo

rm
an

ce
 ag

ain
st 

20
14

 ta
rg

et
s /

 11
.9.

 Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ t

ar
ge

ts 
fo

r 2
01

5 /
 8.

2. 
Oc

cu
pa

tio
na

l h
ea

lth
 an

d 
sa

fet
y i

n
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s o
pe

ra
tio

ns
 (i

nit
ial

 se
cti

on
)

SO
9 -

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 w

ith
 si

gn
iP

ca
nt

 po
te

nt
ial

 or
 ac

tu
al 

6.3
.9,

 6.
5.3

,  
8.3

. C
or

int
h P

ipe
wo

rk
s’ s

oc
iet

al 
co

nt
rib

ut
ion

 § 
De

ve
lop

ing
 lo

ca
l c

om
m

un
iti

es
 / 

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

2. 
ne

ga
tiv

e i
m

pa
cts

 on
 lo

ca
l c

om
m

un
iti

es
6.5

.6,
 6.

8
Co

nt
inu

ou
s i

m
pr

ov
em

en
t 

In
 lig

ht
 of

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l im

pa
cts

 an
d 

as
pe

cts
 st

ud
y w

hi
ch

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 h

as
 p

re
pa

re
d 

an
d 

up
da

te
s e

ac
h 

ye
ar,

 Co
rin

th
Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ 

op
er

at
ion

s h
av

e b
ee

n 
de

em
ed

 ‘lo
w 

nu
isa

nc
e’ 

fo
r t

he
 en

vir
on

m
en

t a
nd

 p
ot

en
tia

l n
eg

at
ive

 im
pa

cts
 h

av
e b

ee
n

eli
m

ina
te

d v
ia 

pr
ev

en
ta

tiv
e m

ea
su

re
s w

hic
h a

e c
on

tin
uo

us
ly 

be
ing

 ta
ke

n.
SO

10
 - 

Pr
ev

en
tio

n a
nd

 m
iti

ga
tio

n m
ea

su
re

s i
m

ple
m

en
te

d 
6.3

.9,
 6.

5.3
, 

9. 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 th
e e

nv
iro

nm
en

t /
 9.

3. 
Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ p
ra

cti
ce

s /
 10

. C
or

po
rat

e G
ov

er
na

nc
e /

 10
.3.

 In
te

rn
al 

au
dit

 sy
ste

m
 

in 
op

er
at

ion
s w

ith
 si

gn
iP

ca
nt

 po
te

nt
ial

 or
 ac

tu
al 

6.5
.6,

 6.
8

/ 1
0.4

. R
isk

 m
an

ag
em

en
t s

ys
te

m
 / 

11
.1 

Su
sta

ina
ble

 D
ev

elo
pm

en
t P

oli
cy

 an
d C

or
po

ra
te

 Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y p

illa
rs

ne
ga

tiv
e i

m
pa

cts
 on

 lo
ca

l c
om

m
un

iti
es

SO
2 -

 Pe
rce

nt
ag

e a
nd

 to
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f b
us

ine
ss 

un
its

 
6.6

, 6
.6.

3
10

. C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e /
 10

.3.
 In

te
rn

al 
au

dit
 sy

ste
m

 / 
10

.4.
 Ri

sk
 m

an
ag

em
en

t s
ys

te
m

 / 
10

.7.
 M

an
ag

ing
 tr

an
sp

ar
en

cy
 an

d 
an

aly
ze

d f
or

 ris
ks

 re
lat

ed
 to

 co
rru

pt
ion

co
rru

pt
ion

 is
su

es
 / 

11
.1 

Su
sta

ina
ble

 D
ev

elo
pm

en
t P

oli
cy

 an
d C

or
po

ra
te

 Re
sp

on
sib

ilit
y p

illa
rs 

Al
l b

us
ine

ss 
un

its
 ar

e i
ns

pe
cte

d a
nd

 th
er

e w
er

e n
o i

nc
ide

nt
s d

ur
ing

 20
14

. 
SO

3 -
 Pe

rce
nt

ag
e o

f e
m

plo
ye

es
 tr

ain
ed

 in
 or

ga
nis

at
ion

's 
6.6

, 6
.6.

3
A s

pe
cia

l 2
-h

ou
r t

ra
ini

ng
 co

ur
se

 on
 ‘Co

rp
or

at
e G

ov
er

na
nc

e, 
tra

ns
pa

ren
cy

 an
d c

om
ba

tin
g c

or
ru

pt
ion

’ w
as

 he
ld 

at
 th

e e
nd

 of
 20

13
 

an
ti-

co
rru

pt
ion

 po
lic

ies
 an

d p
ro

ce
du

re
s

at
te

nd
ed

 b
y 

20
 e

xe
cu

tiv
es

 in
 to

ta
l (

Di
re

cto
rs 

an
d 

m
an

ag
er

ial
 st

aN
. T

ha
t P

gu
re

 a
cc

ou
nt

s f
or

 4
5%

 o
f a

ll 
ex

ec
ut

ive
s).

 N
o

ad
m

ini
str

at
ive

 st
aN

 or
 w

or
ke

rs 
to

ok
 pa

rt.
 N

o a
dd

iti
on

al 
tra

ini
ng

 w
as

 pr
ov

ide
d d

ur
ing

 20
14

.
SO

4 -
 Ac

tio
ns

 ta
ke

n i
n r

es
po

ns
e t

o i
nc

ide
nt

s o
f c

or
ru

pt
ion

6.6
, 6

.6.
3

Th
er

e w
er

e n
o i

nc
ide

nt
s o

f c
or

ru
pt

ion
 an

d n
o c

as
es

 be
fo

re
 th

e c
ou

rts
.

SO
5 -

 Pu
bli

c p
oli

cy
 po

sit
ion

s a
nd

 pa
rti

cip
at

ion
 in

 pu
bli

c 
6.6

, 6
.6.

4, 
11

.1 
Su

sta
ina

ble
 D

ev
elo

pm
en

t P
oli

cy
 an

d C
or

po
ra

te
 Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y p
illa

rs 
/ 1

1.3
. E

ng
ag

em
en

t a
nd

 di
alo

gu
e w

ith
 

po
lic

y d
ev

elo
pm

en
t a

nd
 lo

bb
yin

g
6.8

.3
sta

ke
ho

lde
rs 

/ 1
1.6

 Co
rin

th
 Pi

pe
wo

rk
s’ m

em
be

rsh
ip 

of
 ne

tw
or

ks
 an

d o
rg

an
isa

tio
ns

. 
In

 jo
ini

ng
 ne

tw
or

ks
, a

ge
nc

ies
 an

d o
rg

an
isa

tio
ns

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
 se

ek
s t

o f
or

m
ula

te
 pr

op
os

als
 an

d p
oli

cie
s w

hic
h w

ill 
be

ne
Pt

 th
e

se
cto

r o
ve

ra
ll a

s w
ell

 as
 th

e G
re

ek
 ec

on
om

y.

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A
N
N
U
A
L
 
F
I
N
A
N
C
I
A
L
 
A
N
D
 
S
U
S
T
A
I
N
A
B
L
E
 
D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T
 
R
E
P
O
R
T
 
2
0
1
4

Β
13

IS
O
 2
60
00

D
es
cr
ip
ti
on

Se
ct
io
n

N
ot
es
/S
ec
ti
on

SO
6 -

 To
ta

l v
alu

e o
f P

na
nc

ial
 an

d i
n-

kin
d c

on
tri

bu
tio

ns
 to

 
6.6

, 6
.6.

4, 
6.8

.3
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 do
es

 no
t m

ak
e P

na
nc

ial
 or

 in
-k

ind
 co

nt
rib

ut
ion

s t
o p

oli
tic

al 
pa

rti
es

, p
oli

tic
ian

s o
r r

ela
te

d i
ns

tit
ut

ion
s.

po
lit

ica
l p

ar
tie

s, 
po

lit
ici

an
s, 

an
d r

ela
te

d i
ns

tit
ut

ion
s b

y c
ou

nt
ry

SO
7 -

 To
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f le
ga

l a
cti

on
s f

or
 an

tic
om

pe
tit

ive
 

6.6
, 6

.6.
5, 

6.6
.7

Th
er

e w
er

e n
o s

uc
h l

eg
al 

ac
tio

ns
.

be
ha

vio
r, a

nt
i-t

ru
st,

 an
d m

on
op

oly
 pr

ac
tic

es
 an

d 
th

eir
 ou

tco
m

es
SO

8 -
 M

on
et

ar
y v

alu
e o

f s
ign

iP
ca

nt
 Pn

es
 an

d t
ot

al 
nu

m
be

r 
6.6

, 6
.6.

3, 
Th

er
e w

er
e n

o s
uc

h P
ne

s.
of

 no
n-

m
on

et
ar

y s
an

cti
on

s f
or

 no
n c

om
pli

an
ce

 w
ith

 
6.6

.7,
 6.

8.7
law

s a
nd

 re
gu

lat
ion

s

Pr
od
uc
t r
es
po
ns
ib
ili
ty
 p
er
fo
rm

an
ce
 in
di
ca
to
rs

IS
O
 2
60
00

D
es
cr
ip
ti
on

Se
ct
io
n

N
ot
es
/S
ec
ti
on

Di
scl

os
ur

e o
n m

an
ag

em
en

t a
pp

ro
ac

h
6.2

, 6
.6,

 6.
7

11
. T

he
 st

ra
te

gic
 ap

pr
oa

ch
 CS

R
PR

1 -
 Li

fe 
cy

cle
 st

ag
es

 in
 w

hic
h h

ea
lth

 an
d s

afe
ty

 im
pa

cts
 

6.3
.9,

 6.
6.6

, 6
.7,

 
8.2

. O
cc

up
at

ion
al 

he
alt

h a
nd

 sa
fet

y i
n C

or
int

h P
ipe

wo
rk

s o
pe

ra
tio

ns
of

 pr
od

uc
ts 

an
d s

er
vic

es
 ar

e a
sse

sse
d f

or
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t
6.7

.4,
 6.

7.5
Lif

e c
yc

le 
sta

ge
s f

or
 Co

rin
th

 Pi
pe

wo
rk

s’ p
ro

du
cts

 fo
r w

hic
h t

he
 Co

m
pa

ny
 ca

n a
sse

ss 
he

alt
h a

nd
 sa

fet
y i

ssu
es

 ar
e t

he
 pr

od
uc

tio
n

sta
ge

, s
to

ra
ge

 at
 th

e C
om

pa
ny

's 
fac

ilit
ies

 an
d t

he
 tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n s

ta
ge

, w
he

n t
he

 Co
m

pa
ny

 is
 re

sp
on

sib
le 

fo
r t

ra
ns

po
rta

tio
n.

Th
e s

pe
ciP

ca
tio

ns
 an

d 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts 
fo

r o
th

er
 st

ag
es

 (d
ev

elo
pm

en
t o

f p
ro

du
ct 

co
nc

ep
t, 

R 
& 

D,
 ce

rti
Pc

at
ion

, m
ar

ke
tin

g 
an

d
pr

om
ot

ion
, d

ist
rib

ut
ion

 an
d s

up
ply

 (p
er

fo
rm

ed
 by

 th
e c

om
pa

nie
s o

Ne
rin

g t
he

m
), 

us
e a

nd
 se

rv
ice

, d
isp

os
al,

 re
us

e a
nd

 re
cy

cle
)

are
 no

t d
ep

en
de

nt
 on

 th
e C

om
pa

ny
. A

ll c
om

pa
ny

 pr
od

uc
ts 

are
 te

ste
d f

or
 he

alt
h a

nd
 sa

fet
y i

ssu
es

 du
rin

g t
he

 pr
od

uc
tio

n p
ro

ce
ss.

PR
2 -

 To
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f in
cid

en
ts 

of
 no

n-
co

m
pli

an
ce

 w
ith

 
6.3

.9,
 6.

6.6
, 

Th
er

e w
er

e n
o i

nc
ide

nt
s o

f n
on

-c
om

pli
an

ce
.

re
gu

lat
ion

s a
nd

 vo
lun

ta
ry

 co
de

s c
on

ce
rn

ing
 he

alt
h a

nd
 sa

fet
y 

6.7
, 6

.7.
4, 

im
pa

cts
 of

 pr
od

uc
ts 

an
d s

er
vic

es
 du

rin
g t

he
ir l

ife
 cy

cle
, 

6.7
.5

by
 ty

pe
 of

 ou
tco

m
es

PR
3 -

 Ty
pe

 of
 pr

od
uc

t a
nd

 se
rv

ice
 in

fo
rm

at
ion

 re
qu

ire
d 

6.7
, 6

.7.
3, 

7. 
In

te
gr

at
ed

 se
rv

ice
s a

nd
 pr

od
uc

ts 
/ 7

.3.
 Q

ua
lit

y m
an

ag
em

en
t /

 7.
4. 

Re
se

ar
ch

 an
d n

ew
 te

ch
no

log
ies

 de
ve

lop
m

en
t i

n s
te

el 
by

 an
d p

er
ce

nt
ag

e o
f s

ign
iP

ca
nt

 pr
od

uc
ts 

an
d s

er
vic

es
 

6.7
.4,

 6.
7.5

,
pip

e p
ro

du
cti

on
 

su
bje

ct 
to

 su
ch

 in
fo

rm
at

ion
 re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
6.7

.6,
 6.

7.9
PR

4 -
 To

ta
l n

um
be

r o
f in

cid
en

ts 
of

 no
n-

co
m

pli
an

ce
 w

ith
 

6.7
, 6

.7.
3, 

6.7
.4,

 
No

 Pn
e w

as
 im

po
se

d r
ela

tin
g t

o f
ail

ur
e t

o c
om

ply
 w

ith
: 

re
gu

lat
ion

s a
nd

 vo
lun

ta
ry

 co
de

s c
on

ce
rn

ing
 pr

od
uc

t 
6.7

.5,
 6.

7.6
, 6

.7.
9

• T
he

 le
gis

lat
ion

 
an

d s
er

vic
e i

nf
or

m
at

ion
 an

d l
ab

ell
ing

, b
y t

yp
e o

f o
ut

co
m

es
• R

eg
ula

tio
ns

 in
 ge

ne
ra

l a
nd

 
• C

od
es

 
re

lat
ing

 to
 co

m
m

un
ica

tio
n a

nd
 m

ar
ke

tin
g, 

pr
od

uc
t i

nf
or

m
at

ion
 an

d t
he

 re
lev

an
t l

ab
ell

ing
.





IS
O

 2
60

00
D

es
cr

ip
ti

on
Se

ct
io

n
N

ot
es

/S
ec

ti
on

PR
5 -

 Pr
ac

tic
es

 re
lat

ed
 to

 cu
sto

m
er

 sa
tis

fac
tio

n,
 in

clu
din

g 
6.7

, 6
.7.

4, 
6.7

.5,
 

7.6
. C

us
to

m
er

 se
rv

ice
 § 

Cu
sto

m
er

 sa
tis

fac
tio

n s
ur

ve
y

re
su

lts
 of

 su
rv

ey
s m

ea
su

rin
g c

us
to

m
er

 sa
tis

fac
tio

n
6.7

.6,
 6.

7.8
, 6

.7.
9

PR
6 -

 Pr
og

ra
m

m
es

 fo
r a

dh
er

en
ce

 to
 la

ws
, s

ta
nd

ar
ds

, a
nd

 
6.7

, 6
.7.

3, 
7.3

. Q
ua

lit
y M

an
ag

em
en

t
vo

lun
ta

ry
 co

de
s r

ela
te

d t
o m

ar
ke

tin
g c

om
m

un
ica

tio
ns

, 
6.7

.6,
 6.

7.9
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 ha
s v

olu
nt

ar
ily

 un
de

rta
ke

n t
o p

ro
vid

e c
or

re
ct 

inf
or

m
at

ion
 ab

ou
t i

ts 
pr

od
uc

ts 
an

d s
er

vic
es

, h
av

ing
 ad

op
te

d t
he

 
inc

lud
ing

 ad
ve

rti
sin

g, 
pr

om
ot

ion
, a

nd
 sp

on
so

rsh
ip

Gr
ee

k A
dv

er
tis

in
g 

an
d 

Co
m

m
un

ica
tio

ns
 Co

de
 (2

00
7)

 Th
e C

od
e’s

 co
nt

en
t a

nd
 st

ru
ctu

re
 re

Qe
cts

 th
e s

tru
ctu

re
 of

 th
e C

od
e o

f
Co

nd
uc

t d
ev

ise
d b

y t
he

 In
te

rn
at

ion
al 

Ch
am

be
r o

f C
om

m
erc

e (
ICC

), n
am

ely
 th

e C
on

so
lid

ate
d I

CC
 Co

de
 of

 Ad
ve

rti
sin

g &
 M

ar
ke

tin
g

Co
m

m
un

ica
tio

n P
ra

cti
ce

, w
hic

h a
pp

lie
s w

or
ldw

ide
. (

ww
w.

se
e.g

r)
PR

7 -
 To

ta
l n

um
be

r o
f in

cid
en

ts 
of

 no
n-

co
m

pli
an

ce
 w

ith
 

6.7
, 6

.7.
3, 

Th
er

e w
er

e n
o i

nc
ide

nt
s o

f n
on

-c
om

pli
an

ce
.

re
gu

lat
ion

s a
nd

 vo
lun

ta
ry

 co
de

s c
on

ce
rn

ing
 m

ar
ke

tin
g 

6.7
.6,

 6.
7.9

co
m

m
un

ica
tio

ns
, in

clu
din

g a
dv

er
tis

ing
, p

ro
m

ot
ion

, 
an

d s
po

ns
or

sh
ip 

by
 ty

pe
 of

 ou
tco

m
es

PR
8 -

 To
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f s
ub

sta
nt

iat
ed

 co
m

pla
int

s r
eg

ar
din

g 
6.7

, 6
.7.

7
7.6

. C
us

to
m

er
 se

rv
ice

 § 
Cu

sto
m

er
 sa

tis
fac

tio
n s

ur
ve

y 
br

ea
ch

es
 of

 cu
sto

m
er

 pr
iva

cy
 an

d l
os

se
s o

f c
us

to
m

er
 da

ta
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 m
an

ag
es

 co
m

pla
int

s a
sso

cia
te

d w
ith

 cu
sto

m
er

 cl
aim

s f
or

 co
m

pe
ns

at
ion

 us
ing

 a 
sp

ec
iPc

, w
ell

-d
es

ign
ed

 pr
oc

ed
ur

e.
Th

er
e w

er
e n

o c
om

pla
int

s a
bo

ut
 pr

iva
cy

 an
d p

er
so

na
l d

at
a.

PR
9 -

 M
on

et
ar

y v
alu

e o
f s

ign
iP

ca
nt

 Pn
es

 fo
r n

on
 co

m
pli

an
ce

 
6.7

, 6
.7.

6
Th

e C
om

pa
ny

 is
 fu

lly
 co

m
pli

an
t a

nd
 th

er
e w

er
e n

o l
eg

al,
 ad

m
ini

str
at

ive
 or

 ju
dic

ial
 sa

nc
tio

ns
.

wi
th

 la
ws

 an
d r

eg
ula

tio
ns

 co
nc

er
nin

g t
he

 pr
ov

isi
on

 an
d 

us
e o

f p
ro

du
cts

 an
d s

er
vic

es

Th
e 
ph
ot
og
ra
ph
s i
n 
th
is
 R
ep
or
t w
er
e 
ta
ke
n 
by
 S
py
ro
s H
ar
ak
tin
os
, a
s w
el
l a
s b
y 
Vy
ro
na
s N
ik
ol
op
ou
lo
s, 
Al
ex
an
dr
os
 F
af
ou
tis
, S
im
on
 P
its
ill
id
is
 a
nd
 th
e 
H
el
le
ni
c 
At
hl
et
-

ic
s F
ed
er
at
io
n 
(S
EG
AS
).

Th
e 
pa
pe
r t
hi
s R
ep
or
t w
as
 p
rin
te
d 
on
 w
as
 p
ro
du
ce
d 
fro
m
 F
SC
 fo
re
st
s a
nd
 p
la
nt
at
io
ns
 a
nd
 co
nt
ai
ns
 6
0%
 re
cy
cl
ed
 p
ap
er
 p
ul
p.

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/


Annual Report Financial Statements GRI
Index

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  A N D  S U S T A I N A B L E  D E V E L O P M E N T  R E P O R T  2 0 1 4 Β15

You can use this Feedback Form to let us know what you think about Corinth Pipeworks’ 2014 Report and actively contribute to
our eEorts to improve ourselves. Data collected from the Form will only be used for Corinth Pipeworks’ internal evaluation
purposes.

Which Corinth Pipeworks stakeholder group do you belong to?
What is your relationship/interaction with Corinth Pipeworks?

Employee Supplier
Shareholder Investor 
Customer Financial Institution representative 
Resident of the local community NGO member 
Representative of a state/institutional body Media representative 
Other:

What was your impression of each individual section of the Corinth Pipeworks’ 2014 Report and your overall impression? 

REPORT SECTIONS Excellent Good Average Needs revision 

Pipeworks Group of companies
Milestones 
Vision, mission and values 
Business model, priorities and prospects 
Integrated services and products 
Corinth Pipeworks’ impact on people 
Environmental responsibility 
Corporate Governance
Strategic approach to CSR 
Corporate Social Responsibility key performance indicators 
General overall impression of the Report 

Compared to the 2013 Annual Financial and Sustainable Development Report was the impression you got from the 2014
Report:

Better The same Worse Don’t know

As far as the information presented in Corinth Pipeworks' 2014 Report is concerned:
• How would you rate the way in which the most material aspects of the Company’s operations are covered?

Excellent Good Average Poor

• How would you rate whether it is possible to compare data from the 2014 Annual Financial and Sustainable Development
Report with data presented in older reports published by the Company? 
Excellent Good Average Poor

• How would you rate the balance between sections in terms of length?
Excellent Good Average Poor

• How would you rate the quality of texts in the Report?
Excellent Good Average Poor

19. Feedback form
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• How would you rate the design of the Report?
Excellent Good Average Poor

• How easy was it to Fnd information or topics of interest to you? 
Very easy Quite easy Relatively easy Not easy at all 

In your opinion, does the information contained in the 2014 Report and the way it is presented help you form a better overall
picture about Corinth Pipeworks’ operations?

Yes No Needs improvement 

Based on the 2014 Report, how would you rate Corinth Pipeworks as a responsible company?
Better The same Worse Don’t know

Is there any information or data about the Company that you looked for but could not 7nd in the report? Please explain: 

Please describe basic concerns or issues you have identi7ed during your cooperation with the Company which you wish
to communicate.

What actions do you suggest the Company should take to respond to your needs and concerns? 

Personal details (optional):
Name-surname: __________________________________________________________________________________________
Company / Organisation:____________________ Address:____________________________________________________
___________________________________________Tel./Fax: ______________________ E-mail: ______________________

Please send the completed form to the address below:
Corinth Pipeworks S.A.
SoFa Mylothridou
Head of Corporate Responsibility
33 Amarousiou-Halandriou St., Marousi, Greece, GR-15125 
Tel.: +30 210 6787537, +30 6974 402082
E-mail: info@cpw.vionet.gr 

* Personal data is protected in the manner laid down by the privacy laws.

www.cpw.gr/en/

http://www.cpw.gr/en/
http://www.cpw.gr/en/



